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Reunion East
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219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando FL, 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

May 6, 2021

Board of Supervisors
Reunion East Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Reunion East Community Development
District will be held Thursday, May 13, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. at the Heritage Crossing Community
Center, 7715 Heritage Crossing Way, Reunion, Florida.

Call-in Information for Members of Public:

Dial-in Number: (267) 930-4000
Participate Code: 876-571

Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

Roll Call
Public Comment Period
Approval of the Minutes of the April 8, 2021 Meeting
Consideration of Landscape Maintenance on County Roads
Consideration of Resolution 2021-10 Approving the Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget
and Setting a Public Hearing
Consideration of Natural Gas Agreement with Gas South
Discussion of Central Florida Expressway Public Workshop Notice
Presentation of Final Reserve Study
Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
C. District Manager’s Report
i. Action Items Lists
ii. Approval of Check Register
iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iv. Status of Direct Bill Assessments
v. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Report
vi. Presentation of Number of Registered Voters - 649
D. Security Report
i. Parking Violations and Towing Reports
10. Other Business
11. Supervisor’'s Requests
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12, Next Meeting Date
13. Adjournment

The second order of business is the Public Comment Period where the public has an
opportunity to be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected on the agenda,
and any other items.

The third order of business is the approval of the minutes of the April 8, 2021 meeting. The
minutes are enclosed for your review.

The fourth order of business is the consideration of landscape maintenance on County roads. A
copy of the landscaping map is enclosed for your review.

The fifth order of business is the consideration of Resolution 2021-10 approving the proposed
Fiscal Year 2022 budget and setting a public hearing. Once approved, the proposed budget will
be transmitted to the governing authorities at least 60 days prior to the final budget hearing. A
copy of the Resolution is enclosed for your review and the proposed budget will be provided
under separate cover.

The sixth order of business is the consideration of the Natural Gas agreement with Gas South. A
copy of the agreement is enclosed for your review.

The seventh order of business is the discussion of the Central Florida Expressway public
workshop notice. A copy of the notice is enclosed for your review,

The eighth order of business is the presentation of the final Reserve Study. A copy of the charts
are enclosed for your review.

The ninth order of business is Staff Reports. Sub-Section 1 of the District Manager’s Report is
the presentation and discussion of the action items lists. Copies of the lists are enclosed for your
review. Sub-Section 2 includes the check register for approval and Sub-Section 3 includes the
balance sheet and income statement for your review. Sub-Section 4 is the discussion of the
status of the direct bill assessment collections. A table with the direct bill information is
enclosed for your review. Sub-Section 5 is the presentation of the arbitrage rebate calculation
report for the Series 2005 bonds. A copy of the report is enclosed for your review. Sub-Section 6
is the presentation of the number of registered voters within the boundaries of the District. A
copy of the letter from the Osceola County Supervisor of Elections is enclosed for your review.
Section D is the Security Report that includes the parking violations and towing reports under
Sub-Section 1.



The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, P 5

'"._:.- 1‘_,,-._‘ ,-{_). / / (. 0/_‘\
Tricia Adams
District Manager

Cc: Jan Carpenter, District Counsel
Steve Boyd, District Engineer

Enclosures
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MINUTES OF MEETING
REUNION EAST
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Reunion East Community
Development District was held on Thursday, April 8, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. at the Heritage Crossing
Community Center, 7715 Heritage Crossing Way, Reunion, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Mark Greenstein Chairman

Don Harding Vice Chairman
Trudy Hobbs Assistant Secretary
Steven Goldstein Assistant Secretary
John Dryburgh Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Tricia Adams District Manager
Jan Carpenter District Counsel
Kristen Trucco District Counsel
Alan Scheerer Field Manager
Victor Vargas Reunion Security
Zory Ramos Reunion Security
Nicole Ailes Yellowstone Landscape
Rob Stultz Yellowstone Landscape
Mike Smith Yellowstone Landscape
Residents

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

*The meeting was called to order at the Joint Reunion West/Reunion East CDD meeting

held prior to this meeting. All Supervisors were present.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period
*Public comments were discussed at the Joint Reunion West/Reunion East CDD meeting

held prior to this meeting.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the March 11,
2021 Meeting
Ms. Adams: Included in your agenda package is a draft of the March 11, 2021 meeting

minutes. Are there any questions or comments? Otherwise, we need a motion to approve.



April 8, 2021 Reunion East CDD

On MOTION by Mr. Harding seconded by Mr. Greenstein with all
in favor, the Minutes of the March 11,2021 Meeting, were approved
as presented.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposal for Seven
Eagles Pool Furniture

Ms. Adams: We can present this item now or defer it to next month, depending on the
pleasure of the Board.

Mr. Greenstein: Alan, what is the deal here?

Mr. Scheerer: Well, we’ve been getting some concerns about having more furniture. As
you know, when we turned the pool over, there was not a lot of pool furniture last week. We
repaired the furniture that we could. We had some spares leftover from a few years ago, which
we put out there, There have been several requests to try to get some additional furniture. This is
an item that we were placing in the budget for 2022. We thought because of some concerns that
were brought up by staff and residents that we spoke with, it would be a good idea.

Mr. Harding: Have you received complaints about the furniture?

Mr. Scheerer: Yes, sir.

Ms. Adams: About the lack of furniture.

Mr. Goldstein: It is horrible.

Mr. Scheerer: This was supposed to be in the budget for next year, but we thought we
would replace it now.

Mr. Greenstein: That’s fine. I assume if it’s not in the budget for this year, we can use the
replacement fund where there is reserve money.

Mr. Scheerer: There are projects in the budget that I'm talking with Tricia about possibly
deferring to 2022 that don’t need to be completed in 2021.

Mr. Greenstein: Okay because I think this is a high visibility issue. It’s important.

Mr. Goldstein: It has to get done.

Mr. Greenstein: We can deal with $30,000.

On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein seconded by Mr. Dryburgh with
all in favor the proposal with JNJ Home Services for pool furniture
for Seven Eagles in the amount of $15,401.50 was approved.

Mr. Greenstein: It does look nice.
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals from Duke
Energy to Upgrade Street Lights
Ms. Adams: Included in your agenda package are proposals from Duke to convert the

existing streetlights to LEDs. There was discussion regarding this issue at last month’s meeting.
Included in your agenda package are individual proposals. The top part of the proposal shows the
current cost, rental of the fixture, maintenance as well as the consumption charge. There is also a
cost comparison. Ultimately, the District would be spending a little more on rental and saving
more on the maintenance and consumption charges. Overall, it is similar to what the District is
currently paying. The primary benefits are reduced maintenance and longer lasting streetlights.

Mr. Greenstein: It’s a green initiative.

On MOTION by Mr. Goldstein seconded by Mr. Greenstein with
all in favor the proposals from Duke Energy to upgrade streetlights
to LEDs were approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Revised Amenity
Policies
Ms. Adams: We amended the amenity policies due to management changes at Seven

Eagles. Would the Board like to defer this item to next month or discuss the proposal at this time?

Mr. Greenstein: The only change that I picked up was it reflects the current status that
Seven Eagles is no longer managed under an MSA.

Ms. Adams: Correct. That’s a good point. The changes are concise. It takes out references
to the MSA and the game room, which is currently closed. There are some other administrative
updates with names and email addresses.

Mr. Greenstein: I think it’s a bookkeeping change.

Ms. Adams: It’s not a policy change.

Ms. Hobbs: I think the only question [ have is Section 14, under “Wildlife and Contacts,”
it says, “For situations involving wildlife that may be encroaching property, contact the Resort
General Manager.” Shouldn’t that be the HOA or the Department of Fish & Game?

Ms. Adams: It’s not Fish & Game. For this kind of wildlife, it is usually Osceola County
Animal Services.

Ms. Hobbs: I’m not sure why that would be Anthony at the resort.

Ms. Adams: We can change that to the Master Association.

Ms. Hobbs: They are no longer involved.

Mr. Greenstein: It kind of neutralizes it.
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Mr. Goldstein: Regarding the facility access code, just the other day, I was at one of the
pools and 100% of the people who came to use it, simply reached over, unlocked it and walked
in. I asked if they lived here or renting and how did they get in here? That is 70% from here, 30%
from outside.

Mr. Harding: That’s still in the plan, right?

Mr. Scheerer: Yes.

Mr. Goldstein: Nothing in here says that security should stop by at least once every three
hours to check IDs. It shouldn’t be an option.

Ms. Adams: These are the policies and not so much the procedures.

Mr. Greenstein: It will be in the security contract.

Mr. Goldstein: We need to make sure it is because security never checks IDs. It’s absurd.
Once we start getting in our really popular times, we still won’t have the 20-foot-high gate with
the barb wire across it.

Mr. Scheerer: We will be bringing you some proposals. I hope you are as amenable to
those as you are to the pool furniture. Not to get off track, but Seven Eagles is complete. I am
getting a lot of good feedback. It looks good and works. We have proposals from back in
December that we kept in case the Board wanted to go forward. The direction was to do Seven
Eagles. I think that test is 100% right now with the exception of kids climbing over it.

Mr. Goldstein: So, the gate will close automatically?

Mr. Scheerer: No, we can’t do that, but it’s enough to self-close. It’s been that way almost
the week after they completed it. We did a walk through, made some adjustments and put some
additional tension on it.

Mr. Dryburgh: Last week that gate was wide open.

Mr. Scheerer: Let me know.

Mr. Greenstein: Check it out, Alan.

Mr. Goldstein: We need to make that spring a little stronger. You said that we can’t make
it real strong,

Mr. Scheerer: I didn’t say that. I said that we can. We just don’t want it to hit somebody.
It’s a simple fix.

Mr. Harding: Just a clarification. Regarding the MSA no longer being in place with Seven

Eagles, if the resort wants to have a function there, would we charge them?
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Mr. Goldstein: Do you mean like the function they had with discounted beer and special
food pricing?

Mr. Harding: Should they be paying for it?

Ms. Adams: The resort requested to have free entertainment at Seven Eagles. They
understood that all Reunion residents are able to attend regardless of resort membership status.

Mr. Harding: Okay.

Ms. Adams: That was seen as a benefit to all Reunion residents. However, if the Board
does not want to see any free special events for residents at Seven Eagles Center, we can
communicate that and decline any future scheduling.

Mr. Harding: I don’t think I would be against that. I guess if it was a special event for
them to do something, I don’t know.

Ms. Adams: It wasn’t resort members. It was for all of Reunion residents and guests as
well as resort members.

Mr. Greenstein: It was an ad hoc thing. The only question I have, which I may have
mentioned was what do we have on the books that covers the use of Linear Park?

Ms. Adams: We need to address that with a rule hearing. We will bring back proposed
fees. I did discuss that with Mr. Anthony Carl, the General Resort Manager and he understands
that there will be a fee consistent with the use of the other parks.

Mr, Harding: Okay. The same with the pool area too.

Mr. Greenstein: Yes, but this is it. Linear Park is used on a fairly regular basis for
weddings. There really isn’t an expectation. When they say, “Seven Eagles,” you have to
remember they own the property, the bar and grille.

Mr. Harding: Exactly.

Mr. Greenstein: So, they can open up the bar and kitchen area without asking us or telling
us anything.

Mr. Harding: Exactly. They make money.

Mr. Greenstein: But if they are going to have an event that is going to spill over onto our
property, which is the common area, if they are going to have a pool party or anything like that,
then it’s no different than a resort, club or private use of Linear Park. So, it would be the same
thing.

Mr. Harding: Okay.

Mr. Greenstein guess we probably need to come up with a rule.

5



April 8,2021 Reunion East CDD

Ms. Adams: Yes.

Mr. Greenstein: Any time you want to want to use something that’s not your own, its ours
and you have to come to us.

Ms. Adams: As part of the Seven Eagles management transition, you will see that one of
the action items is the establishment of fees. That is for the use of Linear Park as well as Seven
Eagles.

Mr. Harding: So that is not going to be covered in the rules?

Ms. Adams: That is not part of the Amenity Use Policies. That is a separate fee schedule
that the Board needs to go through a rule hearing.

Mr. Goldstein: How can we anticipate that there is going to be a party at the bar and not
have it spill over?

Mr. Greenstein: You hit the keyword, “Party.” It’s one thing to have food service
available. We run the pool. We manage the pool.

Mr. Goldstein: And seating area.

Mr. Greenstein: All of that, but they are going to have food available. That’s one thing.
It’s another thing to have an event. If they announce an event, then they have to get permission
from our staff to coordinate it from us. It’s to reverse what was happening before.

Mr. Goldstein: So, the event they held for Easter, did they get our permission?

Ms. Adams: Yes. They asked if they could have free entertainment at the pool and
understood that it was open to all Reunion residents and guests regardless of resort membership
status.

Mr. Goldstein: Okay. Because it’s a CDD facility.

Mr. Greenstein: Right.

Ms. Adams: We perceive that was a benefit to Reunion residents.

Mr. Goldstein: I’m not disagreeing we shouldn’t do it. I just want to make sure that I know
the procedure.

Mr. Greenstein: They have to get permission from us since they are using our facility.

Mr. Scheerer: I sent them an email and the District Manager and I were copied on that
email. They did request permission. They just didn’t do it arbitrarily. It was stated in the email

that it is open to everyone, not an exclusive event.



April §,2021 Reunion East CDD

Mr. Greenstein: Right. When we close the book on this issue, we will do something that
is for the entire community. In other words, where there’s no fee involved, when it’s the entire
community it has to be sent out from all of us.

Mr. Goldstein: Exactly.

Mr. Greenstein: This way every property owner gets it.

Mr. Harding: The only other question I had are the rules for the Fitness Center posted?

Ms. Adams: There is some signage in the Fitness Center that needs to be updated. You
will see on the Action Items List that updating the signage is one of the last items. We took
pictures of all the signs.

Mr. Harding: Okay.

Ms. Adams: There is some redundancy with old signs that are no longer germane.

Mr. Harding: Okay.

Mr. Greenstein: Okay. I propose we adopt these policies and fees.

On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein seconded by Mr. Harding with all
in favor the revised Amenity Policies were approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion Items
A. Site Plan for Reunion Village
Ms. Adams: Included in your agenda package is a PDF of the Site Plan for Reunion

Village. As I was looking at this paper copy, it may be a little difficult to read. If the Board would
like, I would be happy to email the original PDF that can be made larger and easier to see. There
was discussion at last month’s meeting regarding the first gate.

Mr. Scheerer: Its right by the first pond on the right.

Ms. Adams: It is hard to see on the paper copy.

Mr. Greenstein: We can talk about it quickly. What is actually happening with the gate?
Is there a guardhouse?

Mr. Scheerer: Yes. It is fully functional.

Ms. Adams: That is between the commercial and residential area.

Mr. Greenstein: It is in back of the commercial property off of 532,

Mr. Scheerer: That’s right. When you come in, before you get to the homes, its right here.
It has the turnaround. It is a very small guardhouse.

Mr. Greenstein: I thought it looked small.
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Mr. Scheerer: It is not a big footprint. The brick wall is to differentiate between the phases.
There are five phases.

Mr. Greenstein: What are the issues revolving this diagram?

Ms. Adams: It was brought back for Board informational purpose only. No action is
required. It was requested by the Board to review the update site plan in relation to the guardhouse.

Mr. Greenstein: So now we know where the guardhouse is. We are not going to do
anything with the resident only gate.

Mr. Scheerer: Right.

Mr. Greenstein: Until the bond issue gets placed. That shouldn’t take us a long time to do
anyway. I want things to solidify a bit in here before we actually have a resident only gate.

Mr. Scheerer: You can drive in there all the way to the back.

B. Golf Carts on District Roads
Ms. Adams: This item was discussed at the Joint Reunion West/Reunion East CDD

meeting held prior to this meeting. No action was taken.

C. No Parking Enforcement and Towing
Ms. Adams: This item was discussed at the Joint Reunion West/Reunion East CDD

meeting held prior to this meeting. No action was taken.

Mr. Harding: The only thing that I’m concerned about is that most of the people in this
community are left with the idea that we had no responsibility to get involved with the cart issue.
I know Jan spoke about it, but I don’t think the message got across. When Holmes did his thing
and people were applauding, I don’t think that got the message. All we were doing was acting
responsibly to the issue.

Mr. Greenstein: Don, we communicated and they received it. How they translate and what
they do with it is their doing. I think we gained a lot of good information as a result.

Mr. Harding: Hopefully it comes out in the minutes.

Mr. Greenstein: It will be fine.

Mr. Goldstein: I think it was personal.

Mr. Greenstein: It’s not personal.

Ms. Hobbs: I think the resort needs to manage carts.

Mr. Harding: You don’t know what they are saying about me and Mr. Dryburgh.

Mr. Dryburgh: I have an agenda against the golf course.
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Mr. Greenstein: We need to have thick skins. This is the position we put ourselves in and
that is just the way it is. Some people are going to love us and some are going to hate us. We do

the right thing as advised by counsel. So, let’s get off of that.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A, Attorney
Ms. Adams: Jan?

Ms. Carpenter: We have a draft of the Interlocal Agreement for road maintenance. Alan
and Tricia are looking at a map. When I looked at the original Interlocal Agreement, it included
532, N. Old Lake Wilson Road and Sinclair Road. We want to make sure that both Boards have
a chance to look at the map. We can only put in there what we are planning to maintain and what
we are currently maintaining. The original map was just a magic marker line covering all of those
roads. We will send everybody the current maps. If you want to give us your thoughts so Alan
could incorporate them, that would be helpful.

Ms. Adams: This Board will need to consider the extent that you want to maintain the N.
Old Lake Wilson Road areas.

Ms. Carpenter: That’s it. Everything else is pending. Nothing major is going on.

B. Engineer
Ms. Adams: Mr. Steve Boyd is not in attendance and we do not have an Engineer’s Report

today.

C. District Manager’s Report
i. Action Items Lists
Ms. Adams: Included in your agenda package is the Action Item List. I would be happy

to answer any questions. Otherwise, I’'m happy to discuss the action items if that is the Board’s
preference.

Mr. Goldstein: Mr. Boyd has not been at several meetings. Is he sick?

Ms. Adams: He had a medical procedure today that could not be scheduled. He planned
to reach out to me tomorrow regarding several pending issues and provide some information in
advance of next month’s meeting regarding the Sinclair Road gate maintenance of traffic.

Mr. Scheerer: We are still waiting on the bench.
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Ms. Adams: One update hot off the presses is that all of the security cameras at the pool
are working. I was able to see the view from the security cameras from Victor’s phone. Likewise,
the security team can access live camera views, which will help them to prioritize security patrols.

Mr. Dryburgh: Could you ask Victor to include on the Action Items List who identifies a
problem with parking whether it was called in by a resident or people are driving up and down?
The reason I mention that is on our street, we call in once every three or four days. That’s only
after I watched the car from security drive past three or four times and not stop and do anything.
Maybe they just need a little prompting because all of a sudden if you are held accountable, if
you report a parking issue and it goes on a document that Supervisor’s see, they may fine you. In
addition, when I called in, I was told that security doesn’t do that. It was a young woman who
said, “Oh, yes you do. Let’s get Victor involved.” Of course, he wasn’t there, so I just called back
two hours later, got through and he apologized and addressed the issue. All organizations have
new employees. That training is an integral part. If we make it part of the reporting process,
showing us who made these reports, which was always the residents, we have a problem.

Ms. Adams: So, this is the first month we gathered any data from security. We are still
sorting through with feedback from Board Members to determine which reports are the most
helpful. The Board received four separate reports, one of which was in excess of 200 pages. So,
I think the most pertinent data to the Districts issues is the Parking Violations Report. He had to
manually extract the information. I will determine if he can also extract the field regarding the
impetus, but I do feel like we are making good progress in order to get the documentation
regarding the towing enforcement.

Mr. Goldstein: I agree with John. It would be nice to know what people are doing.

Mr. Harding: I received some reports. Victor put a report out stating that they actually
towed some cars, which made me feel good about what’s going on. They are being very active
about citing and towing them. There was only one vehicle that they couldn’t tow because it was
too big I guess.

Ms. Adams: Moving forward, I’'m still reviewing this information. I think the street
parking violations will be useful to include in the agenda package for the Board’s review. We will
see what other pertinent information will be included in this report.

Mr. Greenstein: Real quick, Alan. What was the deal with the wires in the pool at

Homestead?
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Mr. Scheerer: It was a hot tub. Every pool has a pool light that has an enclosed core. The
core that covers the wires are low voltage. Somehow or some way, kids pulled the wire out.

Mr. Greenstein: I figured. I knew it couldn’t have been an electrocution issue.

Mr. Scheerer: There are no electrocution issues.

Mr. Greenstein: Thank you.

Mr. Scheerer: We put them back in within 24 hours.

Mr. Greenstein: Good.

Ms. Carpenter: Tricia, I have one more item for the Board. We were contacted by Encore
again for a Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) easement. The form of the easement
isn’t in the same form that FDOT requires. We said that we had no objection to it and we are just
waiting to get that back from FDOT. In case it comes before the next meeting, it would be
appropriate for the Board to approve execution now and then we can bring it back to ratify. I don’t
have the form of it. I think we sent it out. Didn’t we?

Ms. Adams: Yes. It needed more work from one of the entities. He said it wasn’t ready
for execution. There was the easement and the joinder. He said that more work was needed, but
we wanted to bring that to the Board’s attention.

Mr. Goldstein: Why do we jump every time they want something?

Ms. Carpenter: It’s fairly typical for development. We get it all the time along roads and
CDDs.

Mr. Goldstein: They are not a very good partner. I think we have to go after them.

Mr. Greenstein: Please note Supervisor Goldstein is rendering his personal option on the
matter.

Ms. Carpenter: It might be appropriate to delegate to the Chairman any utility easements
that the CDD would in all circumstances approve and delegate to the Chairman to execute it and
come back to the Board to ratify, so we don’t have to put it on the Board agenda and wait when
they are really form easement agreements.

Mr. Greenstein: I have no problem with it.

On MOTION by Mr. Harding seconded by Ms. Hobbs with all in
favor delegating to the Chairman any utility easements that the CDD
approves, execute it and come back to the Board for ratification.

Mr. Greenstein: It’s really an administrative matter because the legality gets elevated, but

we should handle it administratively.
11
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Ms. Adams: Is there any discussion regarding the Action Items List?

Mr. Harding: This is actually a west side action item. I think we have a gate issue, even if
we get the MOT on Sinclair Road. I think down the road, we should consider making it a residents
Reunion guest gate only. It’s kind of funny. Anthony would like to see that done too because I
don’t think we are ever going to solve the traffic coming through there. We can try the MOT and
signs at the end of the road. The only other thing that is ever going to happen is if we have one
gate open to the public, which is the main gate, there’s no reason we can’t turn around and make
that a resident’s only gate. It stops all of that traffic on the west side.

Mr. Dryburgh: I second that.

Ms. Adams: Ultimately that would be an action item for Reunion West.

Mr. Harding: That is a recommendation from the east side to the west side.

Mr. Greenstein: The bottom line is this. We should prolong the discussion because it a
west side item and we have to talk jointly on the front gate. The bottom line is to keep it on the
Action Item List. I agree that even if we have an agreement with Osceola County, we can handle
the situation, but we still have an ongoing problem.

Mr. Dryburgh: That could become a resident only access.

Mr. Greenstein: I wish it was that simple that we only have one gate to function with.

Mr. Dryburgh: Isn’t Spine Road on the east side.

Mr. Greenstein: Spine Road is on the east side.

Mr. Dryburgh: Why did you say that you wished it was that easy?

Mr. Greenstein: I was referring to the Sinclair Road gate. If we want to study the feasibility
of considering Spine Road being resident only, then it has to be for a future meeting. No votes
will be taken on that today.

Mr. Dryburgh: Will we have discussion at the next meeting?

Mr. Greenstein: Yes.

ii. Approval of Check Register
Ms. Adams: Under Tab 2, you have a summary of the Check Register from March 1, 2021

to March 31, 2021 in the total amount of $377,470.88. The detailed check run summary is in the
agenda package. Are there any questions on the Check Register? If not, staff will be seeking a

motion to approve.

12
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On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein seconded by Mr. Goldstein with all
in favor the March Check Register was approved as presented.

iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
Ms. Adams: This item is for informational purposes.

iv. Status of Direct Bill Assessments
Ms. Adams: This item is for informational purposes.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business
Mr. Greenstein: Where we are on the direct bills? Some are still open. I see EFOH is still
open. The hospital as I expected anteed up. We can deal with this administratively off the record

after the meeting.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Request

Mr. Greenstein: Is there any other business? Hearing none,

EVELENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting Date

Ms. Adams: Your next meeting is on May 13,

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Greenstein seconded by Ms. Hobbs with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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RESOLUTION 2021-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE REUNION
EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING A
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 AND SETTING A
PUBLIC HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW;
ADDRESSING TRANSMITTAL, POSTING AND PUBLICATION
REQUIREMENTS; ADDRESSING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Reunion East Community Development District (“District”) prior
to June 15, 2021, a proposed budget (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October
1,2021 and ending September 30, 2022 (“Fiscal Year 2021/2022”); and

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to set the required
public hearing thereon,

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE REUNION EAST COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED. The Proposed Budget prepared by the
District Manager for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as
the basis for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.

2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING. A public hearing on said approved Proposed
Budget is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour and location:

DATE: August 12, 2021
HOUR: 1:00 p.m.
LOCATION: Heritage Crossing Community Center

7715 Heritage Crossing Way
Reunion, FL 34747

3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL
PURPOSE GOVERNMENT. The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the
Proposed Budget to Osceola County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.

4, POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET. In accordance with Section 189.016,
Florida Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget
on the District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 2,
and shall remain on the website for at least 45 days.



5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE. Notice of this public hearing shall be published
in the manner prescribed in Florida law.

6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions
of this Resolution, or any part thereof,

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13™ DAY OF MAY, 2021.

ATTEST: REUNION EAST COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
By:

Secretary Its:
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Reunion East

Ci D District
Proposed Budget
General Fund
Fiscal Year 2022
Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Descriptio_n FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,417,679 $1,137,389 $279,491 $1,416,880 $1,435,176
Special Assessments - Direct $600,993 $398,972 $210,493 $609,465 $583,672
Interest $750 $395 $355 $750 $750
Total Revenues $2,019,422 $1,536,756 $490,339 $2,027,095 $2,019,598 |
Expenditures
Administrative
Supervisor Pay $12,000 $6,000 $6,000 $12,000 $12,000
FICA $918 $459 $459 $918 $918
Engineering $15,000 $6,248 $8,752 $15,000 $15,000
Attomey $35,000 $19,813 $20,187 $40,000 $35,000
Trustee Fees $17,500 $0 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500
Arbitrage $3,600 $0 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600
Collection Agent $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Dissemination $10,000 $5,100 $5,000 $10,100 $10,000
Property Appraiser Fee $1,000 $468 $0 $468 $1,000
Property Taxes $400 $43 $0 $43 $400
Annual Audit $5,600 $5,600 $0 $5,600 $5,700
District Management Fees $44,275 $22,137 $22,137 $44,275 $44,275
Information Technology $2,200 $1,100 $1,100 $2,200 $1,400
Website Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $800
Telephone $300 $7 $18 $25 $300
Postage $1,500 $588 $912 $1,500 $1,500
Printing & Binding $1,500 $655 $655 $1,310 $1,500
General Liability Insurance $15,200 $14,479 $0 $14,479 $15,950
Legal Advertising $2,500 $7,204 $2,500 $9,704 $5,000
Other Current Charges $600 $0 $100 $100 $600
Office Supplies $500 $96 $104 $200 $500
Travel Per Diem $500 $0 $0 $0 $250
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175
Administrative Expenses $175,268 $95,173 $89,024 $184,198 $178,368 |
Maintenance - Shared Expenses
Field Maintenance $37,005 $18,503 $18,503 $37,005 $37,538
Management Services Agreement $21,125 $0 $12,675 $12,675 $21,430
Facility Lease Agreement $21,249 $10,625 $10,625 $21,249 $3,593
Telephone $4,836 $1,869 $1,661 $3,530 $4,906
Electric $317,200 $141,557 $162,500 $304,057 $355,535
Water & Sewer $41,600 $10,239 $15,000 $25,239 $42,200
Gas $40,040 $12,524 $3,600 $16,124 $40,618
Pool & Fountain Maintenance $117,000 $45,480 $48,000 $93,480 $118,688
Environmental $5,200 $1,999 $1,999 $3,999 $12,054
Property Insurance $25,740 $26,828 $0 $26,828 $29,013
Irigation Repairs & Maintenance $7,800 $2,504 $4,500 $7,004 $8,572
Landscape Contract $403,671 $229,946 $160,713 $390,658 $503,702
Landscape Contingency $26,000 $998 $22,386 $23,384 $26,375
Gate and Gatehouse Expenses $16,640 $9,171 $7.469 $16,640 $16,880
Roadways/Sidewalks/Bridge $26,000 $647 $12,353 $13,000 $26,375
Lighting $5,200 $3,359 $3,363 $6,722 $5,275
Building Repairs & Maintenance $13,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $13,188
Pressure Washing $18,200 $15,798 $2,300 $18,098 $18,463
Maintenance (Inspections) $910 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repairs & Maintenance $10,400 $759 $2,500 $3,259 $10,550
Pest Control $377 $0 $0 $0 $0
Signage $13,000 $3,791 $8,998 $12,789 $13,188
Security $78,400 $36,400 $36,400 $72,800 $73,850
Parking Violation Tags $260 $47 $83 $130 $264
Total Mai Shared $1,250,853 $573,044 $545,627 $1,118,671 $1,382,254 |




Reunion East
Community Development District
Proposed Budget
General Fund
Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 Thru Budget
DescriEtion FY2_021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2_022

Seven Eagles
Electric $0 $1,928 $7,176 $9,104 $14,559 »
Water & Sewer $0 $870 $3,390 $4,260 $6,881 ®
Gas $0 $0 $4,212 $4,212 $8,546 7
Telephone / Emergency Pool Phone $0 $0 $510 $510 $1,016 2
Contract Cleaning $0 $9,679 $13,368 $23,047 $27,118 »
Landscape Contract $0 $2,090 $6,224 $8,315 $9,495 0
Landscape Contingency $0 $3,251 $0 $3,251 $2,638 '
Pool Maintenance $0 $14,623 $9,048 $23,671 $18,357
Lighting $0 $675 $0 $675 $791 2
Fitness Center Repairs & Maintenance $0 $130 $390 $520 $791 *
Operating Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,594 ®
Pest Control $0 $0 $108 $108 $222
Repairs & Maintenance $0 $1,765 $0 $1,765 $3,165 >
Total SE C Center Shared $0 $35,011 $44,426 $79,437 $100,171 |
Maintenance - Direct Expenses
Irigation System Operations $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Contingency $0 $107 $0 $107 $0
Transfer Out - R&M Fund $498,902 $498,902 $0 $498,902 $258,805
Total Maintenance Expenses $598,902 $499,009 $0 $499,009 $358,805 |
Total Expenses $2,025,023 $1,202,238 $679,077 $1,881,316 $2,019,598 |
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($5,601) $334,518 ($188,738) $145,779 ($0)|

Net Assessments $2,024,761

Add: Discounts & Collections $129,240

Gross Assessments $2,154,001

Notes:

(1 thru 37) is 52% of the shared costs with the remaining 48% allocated to Reunion West for FY21. For FY22, the proposed allocation will be
53% of the shared costs for Reunion East with the remaining 47% allocated to Reunion West.

Field Maintenance

Management Services Agreement
Facility Lease Agreement
Telephone

Electric

Water & Sewer

Gas

Pool & Fountain Maintenance
Environmental

Property Insurance

Irrigation Repairs & Maintenance
Landscape Contract

Landscape Contingency

Gate and Gatehouse Expenses
Roadways/Sidewalks/Bridge
Lighting

Building Repairs & Maintenance
Pressure Washing

Maintenance (Inspections)
Repairs & Maintenance

Pest Control

Signage

Security

Parking Violation Tags

Seven Eagles

Electric

Water & Sewer

Gas

Telephone / Emergency Pool Phone
Contract Cleaning

Landscape Contract

Landscape Contingency

Pool Maintenance

Lighting

Fitness Center & Repairs & Maintenance
Operating Supplies

Pest Control

Repairs & Maintenance

Shared Costs

FY 2021 FY 2021 Total Proposed Reunion East Reunion West
Budget Projections 2022 Budget 53% 47%

$71,163 $71,163] $71,163 $37,538 $33,625
$40,625 $24,375/ $40,625 $21,430 $19,195
$40,864 $40,864! $6,811 $3,593 $3,218
$9,300 $6,789 $9,300 $4,906 $4,394
$610,000 $585,347 $674,000 $355,535 $318,465
$80,000 $47,980! $80,000 $42,200 $37,800
$77,000 $31,008! $77,000 $40,618 $36,383
$225,000 $180,642 $225,000 $118,688 $106,313
$10,000 $7,690 $22,852 $12,054 $10,798
$49,500 $51,537 $55,000 $29,013 $25,988
$15,000 $13,815] $16,250 $8,572 $7,678
$776,290 $755,480 $954,886 $503,702 $451,184
$50,000 $44,624/ $50,000 $26,375 $23,625
$32,000 $32,001 $32,000 $16,880 $15,120
$50,000 $25,001 $50,000 $26,375 $23,625
$10,000 $12,927' $10,000 $5,275 $4,725
$25,000 $19,231 $25,000 $13,188 $11,813
$35,000 $34,803 $35,000 $18,463 $16,538
$1,750 $0; $0 $0 $0
$20,000 $6,097 $20,000 $10,550 $9,450
$725 $0 $0 $0 $0
$25,000 $25,000! $25,000 $13,188 $11,813
$140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $73,850 $66,150
$500 $250 $500 $264 $236
$0 $17,940! $27,600 $14,559 $13,041
$0 $8,195 $13,044 $6,881 $6,163
$0 $8,100 $16,200 $8,546 $7,655
$0 $978 $1,926 $1,016 $910
$0 $43,884/ $51,408 $27,118 $24,290
$0 $15,990! $18,000 $9,495 $8,505
$0 $6,251 $5,000 $2,638 $2,363
$0 $44,615/ $34,800 $18,357 $16,443
$0 $1,298 $1,500 $791 $709
$0 $288 $1,500 $791 $709
$0 $210] $12,500 $6,594 $5,906
$0 $1,000 $420 $222 $198
$0 $3,140 $6,000 $3,165 $2,835
$2,394,717 $2,308,510 $2,810,285 $1,482,425 $1,327,859




Reunion East

[of D District
Proposed Budget
General Fund
Fiscal Year 2022
FISCAL YEAR 2022
Reunion East Proj; d EAU A ative & Mai Calcul
Total % of Total Per Unit Gross
Product Type EAU Units EAU EAU Assessments Assessments
Commercial 1.00 751 751.38 14.76% $317,860 $423.03
Hotel/Condo 1.00 296 296.00 5.81% $125,218 $423.03
Multi-Family 1.50 1293 1939.50 38.09% $820,476 $634.55
Single-Family 2.00 1051 2102.00 41.28% $889,220 $846.07
Golf 1.00 2.90 2.90 0.06% $1,227 $423.03
3,394 5091.78 100.00% $2,154,001
FISCAL YEAR 2021
Reunion East Projected EAU A ative & C:
Total % of Total Per Unit Gross
Product Type EAU Units EAU EAU Assessments Assessments
Commercial 1.00 751 751.38 14.76% $317,860 $423.03
Hotel/Condo 1.00 296 296.00 5.81% $125,218 $423.03
Multi-Family 1.50 1293 1939.50 38.09% $820,476 $634.55
Single-Family 2.00 1051 2102.00 41.28% $889,220 $846.07
Golf 1.00 2.90 2.90 0.06% $1,227 $423.03
3,394 5091.78 100.00% $2,154,001
GROSS PER UNIT ASSESSMENT COMPARISON CHART
FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
Gross Per Unit  Gross Per Unit Gross Per Unit Gross Per Unit Gross Per Unit Increase/
Product Type A ments A ments A ments A ments A ments (Decrease)
Commercial $327.63 $327.63 $423.03 $423.03 $423.03 $0.00
Hotel/Condo $327.63 $327.63 $423.03 $423.03 $423.03 $0.00
Multi-Family $491.45 $491.45 $634.55 $634.55 $634.55 $0.00
Single-Family $655.27 $655.27 $846.07 $846.07 $846.07 ($0.00)
Golf $327.63 $327.63 $423.03 $423.03 $423.03 $0.00




Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

REVENUES:

Special Assessments — Tax Collector

The District will levy a non-ad valorem special assessment on all taxable property within
the District to fund all general operating and maintenance expenditures for the fiscal
year. These assessments are billed on tax bills.

Special Assessments — Direct

The District will levy a non-ad valorem special assessment on all taxable property within
the District to fund all general operating and maintenance expenditures for the fiscal
year. The District levies these assessments directly to the property owners.

Interest
The District generates funds from invested funds.

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:

Supervisor Pay

Chapter 190 of the Florida Statutes allows for a member of the Board of Supervisors to
be compensated $200 per meeting, not to exceed $4,800 per year to each Supervisor
for the time devoted to District business and meetings. Amount is based on attendance
of 5 Supervisors at 12 monthly Board meetings.

FICA Expenses
Represents the Employer's share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from
Board of Supervisors checks.

Engineering
The District’'s engineer, Boyd Civil Engineering, will be providing general engineering

services to the District, e.g., attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings,
reviewing invoices, preparation of contract specifications and bid documents, and
various projects assigned by the Board of Supervisors and District Manager.

Attorney
The District’'s legal counsel, Latham, Shuker, Eden & Beaudine, will be providing

general legal services to the District, e.g., attendance and preparation for monthly
meetings, reviewing operating and maintenance contracts, etc.



Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Trustee Fees

The District issued Series 2015A, 2015-1, 2015-2 & 2015-3 Special Assessment
Refunding Bonds, which are held with a Trustee at US Bank. The amount of the trustee
fees is based on the agreement between US Bank and the District.

Arbitrage
The District is required to annually have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District’s

Series 2002A-2, 2005, 2015A, 2015-1, 2015-2 & 2015-3 Bonds. The District has
contracted with Grau & Associates to calculate the rebate liability and submit a report to
the District.

Collection Agent
These are expenses related to administering the Annual Assessments on the tax roll
with the Osceola County Tax Collector.

Dissemination

The District is required by the Securities and Exchange Commission to comply with
Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated
bond issues. The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services,
LLC, the District's bond underwriter, to provide this service.

Property Appraiser Fee
Represents a fee charged by Osceola County Property Appraiser’s office for
assessment administration services.

Property Taxes
Represents estimated fees charged by the Osceola County Tax Collector’s Office for all
assessable property within the District.

Annual Audit

The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by an
Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm. The District hired Grau & Associates to
audit the financials records.

District Management Fees

The District receives Management, Accounting and Administrative services as part of a
Management Agreement with Governmental Management Services — Central Florida,
LLC. (“Manager”) These services include, but are not limited to, advertising, recording
and transcribing of Board meetings, administrative services, budget preparation,
financial reporting and assisting with annual audits.




Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Information Technology

Represents costs related to the District’s information systems, which include but are not
limited to video conferencing services, cloud storage and servers, security, accounting
software, etc.

Website Maintenance

Represents the costs associated with monitoring and maintaining the District’'s website
created in accordance with Chapter 189, Florida Statutes. These services include site
performance assessments, security and firewall maintenance, updates, document
uploads, hosting and domain renewals, website backups, etc.

Telephone
Telephone and fax machine costs incurred by Manager.

Postage
Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc. costs incurred

by Manager.

Printing & Binding
Printing and binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized
checks, stationary, envelopes, etc.

General Liability Insurance

The District’s general liability and public officials’ liability insurance coverage is provided
by Florida Insurance Alliance (FIA) who specializes in providing insurance coverage to
governmental agencies.

Legal Advertising
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public
hearings, etc. in a newspaper of general circulation.

Other Current Charges
Bank charges, County Assessment Fees and any other miscellaneous expenses that
are incurred during the year.

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous office supplies.

Travel Per Diem
Costs for Board Members attendance at meetings.




Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity of $175. This is the only expense under this category for the District.

Maintenance:

52% of the maintenance costs are allocated to Reunion East and 48% are allocated to
Reunion West during Fiscal Year 2021. The District is proposing 53% of the
maintenance costs to Reunion East and 47% to Reunion West during Fiscal Year 2022.
The maintenance costs are considered shared costs between the two districts and are
allocated based on the number of platted equivalent assessment units (EAUs) in each
district in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement between Reunion East and Reunion
West regarding the joint maintenance and reciprocal usage of facilities.

Field Management
The District currently has a contract with Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC
to provide field management services.

Management Service Agreement
Management Service Agreement between the District and Kingwood Orlando Reunion
Resort, LLC for management and operations of certain District facilities.

Facility Lease Agreement

The District has entered into a multi-party agreement, Reunion Landscaping and
Maintenance Facility Lease Agreement, with Citicommunities, LLC and Reunion West
CDD. The District will be responsible for a percentage of the approximately 28%
allocated to Reunion East and Reunion West per the agreement.

Telephone
This is for service for the pool buildings’ phone lines.

Account # Centurylink Service Address

311194330 7621 Heritage Crossing Way
311194956 7500 Morning Dove Circle
312323516 7599 Gathering Drive
311906997 7475 Gathering Drive
425626040 1590 Reunion Boulevard




Electric

The District has electrical accounts with Duke Energy and OUC for the recreation

Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

facilities, streetlights and other District areas.

68791 86264
68900 18289
74202 21313
77166 33105
77412 10389

Account # Duke Energy Service Address

05350 66347 7722 Excitement Dr Spkl, Reunion

05481 84194 7500 Mourning Dove Cir Bath (Terraces)

05699 66436 7477 Excitement Dr Spkl

08152 59495 1300 Reunion Blvd, Irrigation

08929 00579 900 Assembly Ct Spkl 900 Blk

09554 73426 7399 Gathering Dr, Irrigation

13564 01487 7475 Gathering Dr, Pool (Homestead Pool)

15026 22032 000 Heritage Xing Lite (98-Heritage Crossing St. Lights)

16017 33396 7500 Gathering Dr, Irrigation Timer

17197 83455 1535 Euston Dr Spkl

17349 22403 1400 Titian Ct Spkl

17441 33552 7400 Excitement Dr Security Control

22603 50590 7200 Reunion Blvd, Irr Timer

23752 82252 15221 Fairview Circle Fountain

24612 68522 00 Excitement Dr Lite Light Ph2 Pr3 (40-Patriots Landing St. Lights)
24936 47164 000 Centre Court Ridge Dr Lite (33-Centre Court Ridge St. Lights)
29830 75316 7400 Excitement Dr Lite

33595 72430 000 Seven Eagles Ct, Seven Eagles Lights (21 Tenon Conc/24 HH Trdrop 12000L)
33668 23497 1350 S Old Lake Wilson Rd (Spine Rd/Hwy 545 Gatehouse)
3378501399 7621 Heritage Crossing Way, Pool

33933 31268 7300 Mourning Dove Cir, Irrigation (Terraces)

36942-43567 1590 Reunion Blvd, Horse Stable

38275 58442 7421 Devereaux St Spkl

38751 20196 7600 Tradition Blvd, Irrigation Meter A

4181250273 7477 Gathering Dr Spkl

44472 28386 000 Assembly Ct Lite, Carriage Point (27-Carriage Pointe Assembly Ct. St. Lights)
55539 91473 7600 Heritage Crossing Way Pump

59862 73513 7500 Seven Eagles Way Spkl

65222 56575 7693 Heritage Cross. Way Poolhouse

68727 88500 1400 Reunion Blvd Spkl, Irrigation

000 Whitemarsh Way Lite (94-Masters Landing, Legends Corner St. Lights)
7585 Assembly Ln, Pool (Carriage Pointe)

7500 Mourning Dove Cir Irrig (Terraces)

000 Old Lake Wilson Rd Lite, Ph2 Parcel 13

0 Old Lake Wilson Rd Lite Ph2 Prcl 1A (26-Excitement Dr. St. Lights)




Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

90531 74565
92541 35155
92906 18477
95096 13119
04868 87236
15627 52104
30882 19259
33100 16279

Account # Duke Energy Service Address

79838 47399 1300 Seven Eagles Ct, Fountain

80748 99057 0 Old Lake Wilson Rd Lite PH1 Prcl 1 (112-Homestead St. Lights)
82014 88555 7427 Sparkling Ct Spk

82133 02524 7700 Linkside Loop SpkI

0 Old Lake Wilson Rd Lite PH2 Prcl 1 (10-Excitement Dr. St. Lights)

7755 Osceola Polk Line Rd,Gatehouse (Main Gatehouse)

7600 Tradition Blvd, Irrigation Meter C

700 Desert Mountain Ct Lift

000 Reunion Blvd Traditions Blvd (30-Traditions Blvd St. Lights)

84401 Golden Bear Drive Fountain

700 Tradition Blvd Guardhouse (Westside Gatehouse)

000 Reunion Blvd Par78 (Grand Traverse Pkwy) (84-Westside of RW Streets)

41457 86316 7615 Fairfax Rd. Gate

64824 62462 7800 Tradition Blvd Irrig Meter B
92245 38200 300 Sinclair Rd Irrig Meter A
97194 91147 7800 Tradition Blvd Irrig Meter A
Account # OUC Service Address

76305-72865
95820-59007

7855 Osceola Polk Line Rd
Sinclair Rd

Water & Sewer

The District has accounts with Toho Water Authority for water and wastewater services
to the pools, pool buildings, guardhouses and other District areas.

Account #

Toho Water Authority Service Address

2000680-818450
2000680-823950
2000680-823960
2000680-887520
2000680-888050
2000680-888070
2000680-888280
2000680-897400
2000680-925360
2000680-940460
2000680-942790
2007070-942780

2000680-33266729

1500 Euston ODD Drive

7755 Reunion Blvd Guardhouse
7300 Osceola Polk Line Rd Bldg 1
7300 Osceola Polk Line Rd Bldg 2
7475 Gathering Dr Pool

7621 Heritage Crossing Way PoolB
7693 Heritage Crossing Way Pool
7585 Assembly Ln Pool

7700 Osceola Polk Line Rd

7500 Mourning Dove Cir Irrig

7500 Mourning Dove Cir Bath

1350 S Old Lake Wilson Rd Grdhouse
700 Tradition Blvd Guardhouse




Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Gas
This item represents utility service costs for gas service at the community pools. The
District has accounts with Gas South and Infinite Energy for this service.

Account # Gas South Service Address
211010319849 7693 Heritage Crossing Way
211010400144 7621 Heritage Crossing Way
211010400342 7585 Assembly Ln

211010400532 7475 Gathering Dr

Account # Infinite Energy Service Address
1715158842 Heritage Crossing Pool A
2007210430 Heritage Crossing Pool B
5752592741 Homestead Pool

5948185633 Carriage Point Pool

Pool & Fountain Maintenance

Scheduled maintenance consists of regular cleaning and treatments of pools and
fountains, cleaning of pool buildings and emergency phones. Pools are maintained in
accordance to Osceola County Health Department codes. District has contracted with
Roberts Pool for this service.

Environmental

The District currently has a contract with Applied Aquatic Management Inc., which
provides lake maintenance to all the lakes inside the Reunion East and West CDDs.
These services include monthly inspections and treatment of aquatic weeds and algae,
herbicide spraying, and algae control and removal. The amount also includes
unscheduled maintenance. In addition, there are budgeted cost for the future treatment
and maintenance of Conservation Areas Easements including Wetland Preservation,
Upland Preservation, and Upland Buffers of approximately 294 acres.

Property Insurance

Represents the District’s share of the annual coverage of property insurance. Coverage
is provided by Florida Insurance Alliance.

Irrigation Repairs & Maintenance
Represents the District expense for maintenance of the irrigation system.

10



Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Landscape Contract

The District currently has a contract with Yellowstone Landscape for scheduled
maintenance consisting of mowing, edging, blowing, applying pest and disease control
chemicals to sod, mulching once per year, applying fertilizer and pest and disease
control and chemicals.

Landscape Contingency
Represents estimated costs for any additional landscape maintenance not
covered/outlined in the contract with Yellowstone Landscape.

Gate & Gatehouse Expenses
Amounts based upon estimated expenditures for any repairs and maintenance to entry
gates and gatehouse.

Roadways/Sidewalks/Bridge

Represents estimated expenditures for any maintenance of roadways, sidewalks and
bridge.

Lighting
Represents costs for lighting repair scheduled during the fiscal year.

Building Repairs & Maintenance
Repairs for properties covered under the Management Services Agreement.

Pressure Washing
Estimated cost to pressure wash certain buildings and guardhouses owned by the
District.

Repairs & Maintenance
Represents estimated costs for any unforeseen repairs and maintenance to the
common areas.

Signage
Represents estimated costs for repairing/maintaining signs within the District.

Security
Security services throughout the District facilities. Costs are based upon the actual

security agreements with the District.

Parking Violation Tags
Represents estimated costs for purchase of parking violation tags.

1"



Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Seven Eagles

Electric
Represents estimated costs for electric services related to Seven Eagles pool. Accounts
will be with Duke Energy.

Water & Sewer
Represents estimated costs for water and wastewater services related to Seven Eagles
pool. Accounts will be with Toho Water Authority.

Gas
Represents estimated costs for gas services related to the Seven Eagles pool.

Telephone / Emergency Pool Phone
Represents estimated costs for telephone services for Seven Eagles pool provided by
Centurylink and annual fee for emergency phone from Kings Il of America, Inc.

Contract Cleaning
Represents estimated costs for monthly janitorial services to the Seven Eagles Amenity
Center. District has contracted with Reunion Club of Orlando, LLC for this service.

Landscape Contract

The District has contracted with Yellowstone Landscape for scheduled maintenance
consisting of mowing, edging, blowing, applying pest and diseases control chemicals to
sod, mulching once per year and palm pruning twice per year for Seven Eagles.

Landscape Contingency
Represents estimated costs for any additional landscape maintenance not
covered/outlined in the contract with Yellowstone Landscape for Seven Eagles.

Pool Maintenance

Scheduled maintenance consists of regular cleaning and treatments of pool, spa 1 and
spa 2, cleaning of pool building and emergency phone. Pool and spas are maintained in
accordance to Osceola County Health Department codes. District has contracted with
Roberts Pool for this service.

Lighting
Represents costs for lighting repair scheduled during the fiscal year.

Fitness Center Repairs & Maintenance

Represents costs for preventative maintenance for the Seven Eagles Fitness Center.
Services will consist of 6 visits during the fiscal year. District has contracted with Fitness
Services of Florida, Inc. for this service.
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Reunion East

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2022

Operating Supplies
Represents estimated costs for cleaning/janitorial supplies for Seven Eagles.

Pest Control
Represents estimated costs for pest control for Seven Eagles.

Repairs & Maintenance
Represents estimated costs for any unforeseen repairs and maintenance to Seven
Eagles.

Maintenance — Direct Expenses

Irrigation System Operations
Represents estimated net operating expenses for irrigation system serving CDD and
POA common areas and Golf Course.

Contingency
Represents any costs not related to other expense line items.

Transfer Out — R&M Fund
Represents proposed amount to transfer to Replacement & Maintenance Fund.
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Reunion East

Community Development District

Proposed Budget

Replacement & Maintenance Fund

Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Description FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022

Revenues
Transfer In $498,902 $498,902 $0 $498,902 $258,805
Interest $25,000 $2,957 $1,950 $4,907 $4,500
|Tota| Revenues $523,902 $501,859 $1,950 $503,809 $263,305|
Expenditures
Building Improvements $109,200 $0 $0 $0 $127,391
Fountain Improvements $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,275
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $52,000 $4,330 $0 $4,330 $52,750
Monument Inprovements $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,275
Pool Fumiture $13,000 $12,126 $0 $12,126 $13,188
Pool Repair & Replacements $44,200 $8,088 $16,059 $24,146 $26,375
Lighting Improvements $4,160 $0 $0 $0 $2,638
Landscape Improvements $104,000 $650 $16,671 $17,321 $26,375
Irrigation Improvements $0 $0 $11,228 $11,228 $13,188
Roadway Improvements $13,000 $26,302 $410 $26,712 $26,375
Signage $52,000 $60,318 $0 $60,318 $34,288
Capital Outlay $26,000 $63,124 $6,923 $70,047 $131,875
Seven Eagles
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $0 $3,305 $0 $3,305 $2,638
Pool Fumiture $0 $0 $16,070 $16,070 $7,913
Landscape Improvements $0 $1,196 $0 $1,196 $2,638
[Total Expenditures $443,560 $179,439 $67,360 $246,799 $478,179]
[Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $80,342 $322,420 ($65,410) $257,010 ($214,874)|
[Fund Balance - Beginning $38,282,749 $3,303,283 $0 $3,303,283 $3,560,293 |
[Fund Balance - Ending $38,363,091 $3,625,703 ($65,410) $3,560,293 $3,345,420 |

Notes:

(1 thru 15) is 52% of the shared costs with the remaining 48% allocated to Reunion West for FY21. For FY22, the proposed allocation will
be 53% of the shared costs for Reunion East with the remaining 47% allocated to Reunion West.

Shared Costs

FY 2021 FY 2021 Total Proposed Reunion East Reunion West
Budget Projections 2022 Budget 53% 47%
Building Improvements $210,000 $0 $241,500 $127,391 $114,109
Fountain Improvements $25,000 $0 $10,000 $5,275 $4,725
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $100,000 $8,327 $100,000 $52,750 $47,250
Monuments Improvements $25,000 $0 $10,000 $5,275 $4,725
Pool Fumiture $25,000 $23,320 $25,000 $13,188 $11,813
Pool Repair & Replacements $85,000 $46,435 $50,000 $26,375 $23,625
Lighting Improvements $8,000 $0 $5,000 $2,638 $2,363
Landscape Improvements $200,000 $33,312 $50,000 $26,375 $23,625
Irrigation Improvements $0 $21,593 $25,000 $13,188 $11,813
Roadway Improvements $25,000 $51,369 $50,000 $26,375 $23,625
Signage $100,000 $115,996 $65,000 $34,288 $30,713
Capital Outlay $50,000 $134,715 $250,000 $131,875 $118,125
Seven Eagles
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $0 $6,356 $5,000 $2,638 $2,363
Pool Fumniture $0 $30,903 $15,000 $7,913 $7,088
Landscape Improvements $0 $2,300 $5,000 $2,638 $2,363
$853,000 $474,626 $906,500 $478,179 $428,321
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Reunion East
Community Development District

Proposed Budget
Series 2015A Debt Service
Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Description FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Special Assessments $2,568,595 $2,058,713 $505,888 $2,564,601 $2,568,595
Interest Income $500 $47 $28 $75 $50
Carry Forward Surplus $923,909 $942,117 $0 $942,117 $897,667
[Total Revenue $3,493,004 $3,000,876 $505,916 $3,506,792 $3,466,312 |
Expenditures
Special Call 11/01 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0
Interest Expense 11/01 $614,625 $614,625 $0 $614,625 $580,125
Principal Expense 05/01 $1,375,000 $0 $1,375,000 $1,375,000 $1,450,000
Interest Expense 05/01 $614,625 $0 $614,500 $614,500 $580,125
[Total Expenses $2,604,250 $619,625 $1,989,500 $2,609,125 $2,610,250]
[EXCESS REVENUES $888,754 $2,381,251 ($1,483,584) $897,667 $856,062|
11/1/2022 Interest $543,875
Net Assessments $2,568,595
Add: Discounts & Collections $163,953
Gross Assessments_ $2,732,548
Reunion East Projected EAU Calculation 2015A
Total % of Total Per Unit Gross
Product Type EAU Units EAU EAU Assessments Assessments
Commercial 1.00 58.78 58.78 1.67% $45,654 $777
Multi-Family 1.50 1,287.00 1,930.50 54.87% $1,499,407 $1,165
Single-Family 2.00 763.00 1,526.00 43.37% $1,185,234 $1,553
Golf 1.00 2.90 2.90 0.08% $2,252 $777
2,111.68 3,518.18 100.00% $2,732,548
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Reunion East
Community Development District
Series 2015A Special Assessment Refunding Bonds
Debt Service Schedule (Term Bonds Due Combined)

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL |
11/01/21 $23,205,000.00 $0 $580,125.00 $580,125
05/01/22 $23,205,000.00 $1,450,000 $580,125.00
11/01/22 $21,755,000.00 $0 $543,875.00 $2,574,000
05/01/23 $21,755,000.00 $1,525,000 $543,875.00
11/01/23 $20,230,000.00 $0 $505,750.00 $2,574,625
05/01/24 $20,230,000.00 $1,600,000 $505,750.00
11/01/24 $18,630,000.00 $0 $465,750.00 $2,571,500
05/01/25 $18,630,000.00 $1,685,000 $465,750.00
11/01/25 $16,945,000.00 $0 $423,625.00 $2,574,375
05/01/26 $16,945,000.00 $1,765,000 $423,625.00
11/01/26 $15,180,000.00 $0 $379,500.00 $2,568,125
05/01/27 $15,180,000.00 $1,855,000 $379,500.00
11/01/27 $13,325,000.00 $0 $333,125.00 $2,567,625
05/01/28 $13,325,000.00 $1,950,000 $333,125.00
11/01/28 $11,375,000.00 $0 $284,375.00 $2,567,500
05/01/29 $11,375,000.00 $2,055,000 $284,375.00
11/01/29 $9,320,000.00 $0 $233,000.00 $2,572,375
05/01/30 $9,320,000.00 $2,160,000 $233,000.00
11/01/30 $7,160,000.00 $0 $179,000.00 $2,572,000
05/01/31 $7,160,000.00 $2,270,000 $179,000.00
11/01/31 $4,890,000.00 $0 $122,250.00 $2,571,250
05/01/32 $4,890,000.00 $2,385,000 $122,250.00
11/01/32 $2,505,000.00 $0 $62,625.00 $2,569,875
05/01/33 $2,505,000.00 $2,500,000 $62,625.00 $2,562,625

| $23,200,000 $8,226,000.00 $31,426,000 |
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Reunion East
Community Development District

Proposed Budget
Series 2015-1 Debt Service
Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Description FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Special Assessments $228,765 $127,230 $102,117 $229,347 $228,765
Interest $100 $17 $8 $25 $0
Carry Forward Surplus $205,248 $205,474 $0 $205,474 $206,475
[Total Revenue $434,113 $332,720 $102,125 $434,845 $435,240 |
Expenditures
Interest Expense 11/01 $64,185 $64,185 $0 $64,185 $60,885
Principal Expense 05/01 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $105,000
Interest Expense 05/01 $64,185 $0 $64,185 $64,185 $60,885
|Tota| Expenses $228,370 $64,185 $164,185 $228,370 $226,770 |
[Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $205,743 $268,535 ($62,060) $206,475 $208,470 |
11/1/2022 Interest $57,420
Net Annual Net Annual Net Annual
Description Series 2015-1 Series 2015-2 Series 2015-3
0C30 $ 5,053 $ - $ -
Tax Roll $ 26,531 $ - $ -
FD30 $ 133,942 $ 153,379 $ 68,334
FD20 $ 57,603 $ 65,971 $ 29,654
Citi Comm. $ 5,636 $ 6,455 $ -
01CO(Revised Net) $ - $ 367,720 $ 231,508
[Total $ 228765 $ 593,525 $ 329,496 |
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Community Development District

Reunion East

Series 2015-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds
Debt Service Schedule

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

| DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL |
11/01/21 $1,845,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $60,885.00 $60,885.00
05/01/22 $1,845,000.00 6.600% $105,000.00 $60,885.00
11/01/22 $1,740,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $57,420.00 $223,305.00
05/01/23 $1,740,000.00 6.600% $110,000.00 $57,420.00
11/01/23 $1,630,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $53,790.00 $221,210.00
05/01/24 $1,630,000.00 6.600% $120,000.00 $53,790.00
11/01/24 $1,510,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $49,830.00 $223,620.00
05/01/25 $1,510,000.00 6.600% $130,000.00 $49,830.00
11/01/25 $1,380,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $45,540.00 $225,370.00
05/01/26 $1,380,000.00 6.600% $135,000.00 $45,540.00
11/01/26 $1,245,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $41,085.00 $221,625.00
05/01/27 $1,245,000.00 6.600% $145,000.00 $41,085.00
11/01/27 $1,100,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $36,300.00 $222,385.00
05/01/28 $1,100,000.00 6.600% $155,000.00 $36,300.00
11/01/28 $945,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $31,185.00 $222,485.00
05/01/29 $945,000.00 6.600% $165,000.00 $31,185.00
11/01/29 $780,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $25,740.00 $221,925.00
05/01/30 $780,000.00 6.600% $175,000.00 $25,740.00
11/01/30 $605,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $19,965.00 $220,705.00
05/01/31 $605,000.00 6.600% $190,000.00 $19,965.00
11/01/31 $415,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $13,695.00 $223,660.00
05/01/32 $415,000.00 6.600% $200,000.00 $13,695.00
11/01/32 $215,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $7,095.00 $220,790.00
05/01/33 $215,000.00 6.600% $215,000.00 $7,095.00 $222,095.00
I $1,845,000.00 $885,060.00 $2,730,060.00 I
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Reunion East
Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2015-2 Debt Service
Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Description FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Special Assessments $593,525 $357,088 $237,741 $594,829 $593,525
Interest $250 $16 $9 $25 $0
Carry Forward Surplus $228,813 $225,084 $0 $225,084 $219,498
|Tota| Revenue $822,588 $582,188 $237,750 $819,938 $813,023 |
Expenditures
Interest Expense 11/01 $192,720 $192,720 $0 $192,720 $185,625
Principal Expense 05/01 $215,000 $0 $215,000 $215,000 $225,000
Interest Expense 05/01 $192,720 $0 $192,720 $192,720 $185,625
[Total Expenses $600,440 $192,720 $407,720 $600,440 $596,250 |
[Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $222,148 $389,468 ($169,970) $219,498 $216,773 |
11/1/2022 Interest $178,200
Net Annual Net Annual Net Annual
Description Series 2015-1 Series 2015-2 Series 2015-3
0C30 $ 5,053 § - $ -
Tax Roll $ 26,531 $ - $ -
FD30 $ 133,942 $ 153,379 $ 68,334
FD20 $ 57,603 $ 65,971 $ 29,654
Citi Comm. $ 5,636 $ 6,455 $ -
01CO(Revised Net) $ - $ 367,720 $ 231,508
[Total $ 228,765 $ 593,525 $ 329,496 |
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Reunion East
Community Development District

Series 2015-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds
Debt Service Schedule

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

I DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL I
11/01/21 $5,625,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $185,625.00 $185,625.00
05/01/22 $5,625,000.00 6.600% $225,000.00 $185,625.00
11/01/22 $5,400,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $178,200.00 $588,825.00
05/01/23 $5,400,000.00 6.600% $245,000.00 $178,200.00
11/01/23 $5,155,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $170,115.00 $593,315.00
05/01/24 $5,155,000.00 6.600% $260,000.00 $170,115.00
11/01/24 $4,895,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $161,535.00 $591,650.00
05/01/25 $4,895,000.00 6.600% $275,000.00 $161,535.00
11/01/25 $4,620,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $152,460.00 $588,995.00
05/01/26 $4,620,000.00 6.600% $295,000.00 $152,460.00
11/01/26 $4,325,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $142,725.00 $590,185.00
05/01/27 $4,325,000.00 6.600% $315,000.00 $142,725.00
11/01/27 $4,010,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $132,330.00 $590,055.00
05/01/28 $4,010,000.00 6.600% $340,000.00 $132,330.00
11/01/28 $3,670,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $121,110.00 $593,440.00
05/01/29 $3,670,000.00 6.600% $360,000.00 $121,110.00
11/01/29 $3,310,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $109,230.00 $590,340.00
05/01/30 $3,310,000.00 6.600% $385,000.00 $109,230.00
11/01/30 $2,925,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $96,525.00 $590,755.00
05/01/31 $2,925,000.00 6.600% $410,000.00 $96,525.00
11/01/31 $2,515,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $82,995.00 $589,520.00
05/01/32 $2,515,000.00 6.600% $440,000.00 $82,995.00
11/01/32 $2,075,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $68,475.00 $591,470.00
05/01/33 $2,075,000.00 6.600% $470,000.00 $68,475.00
11/01/33 $1,605,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $52,965.00 $591,440.00
05/01/34 $1,605,000.00 6.600% $500,000.00 $52,965.00
11/01/34 $1,105,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $36,465.00 $589,430.00
05/01/35 $1,105,000.00 6.600% $535,000.00 $36,465.00
11/01/35 $570,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $18,810.00 $590,275.00
05/01/36 $570,000.00 6.600% $570,000.00 $18,810.00 $588,810.00

$5,625,000.00 $3,419,130.00 $9,044,130.00 I
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Reunion East

Community Development District

Proposed Budget
Series 2015-3 Debt Service
Fiscal Year 2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next 6 thru Budget
Description FY2021 3/31/21 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Special Assessments $329,496 $206,286 $127,471 $333,757 $329,496
Interest $100 $2 $0 $2 $0
Carry Forward Surplus $105,366 $101,540 $0 $101,540 $98,239
[Total Revenue $434,962 $307,828 $127,471 $435,299 $427,735 |
Expenditures
Interest Expense 11/01 $96,030 $96,030 $0 $96,030 $91,245
Principal Expense 05/01 $145,000 $0 $145,000 $145,000 $155,000
Interest Expense 05/01 $96,030 $0 $96,030 $96,030 $91,245
|Tota| Expenses $337,060 $96,030 $241,030 $337,060 $337,490 |
[Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $97,902 $211,798 ($113,559) $98,239 $90,245 |
11/1/2022 Interest $86,130
Net Annual Net Annual Net Annual
Description Series 2015-1 Series 2015-2 Series 2015-3
0C30 $ 5,053 $ - $ -
Tax Roll $ 26,531 $ - $ -
FD30 $ 133,942 § 153,379 §$ 68,334
FD20 $ 57,603 $ 65,971 $ 29,654
Citi Comm. $ 5,636 $ 6,455 $ -
01CO(Revised Net) $ - 8 367,720 $ 231,508
[Total $ 228765 $ 593,525 $ 329,496 |
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Reunion East
Community Development District

Series 2015-3 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds
Debt Service Schedule

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

I DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL I
11/01/21 $2,765,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $91,245.00 $91,245.00
05/01/22 $2,765,000.00 6.600% $155,000.00 $91,245.00
11/01/22 $2,610,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $86,130.00 $332,375.00
05/01/23 $2,610,000.00 6.600% $165,000.00 $86,130.00
11/01/23 $2,445,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $80,685.00 $331,815.00
05/01/24 $2,445,000.00 6.600% $180,000.00 $80,685.00
11/01/24 $2,265,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $74,745.00 $335,430.00
05/01/25 $2,265,000.00 6.600% $190,000.00 $74,745.00
11/01/25 $2,075,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $68,475.00 $333,220.00
05/01/26 $2,075,000.00 6.600% $205,000.00 $68,475.00
11/01/26 $1,870,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $61,710.00 $335,185.00
05/01/27 $1,870,000.00 6.600% $215,000.00 $61,710.00
11/01/27 $1,655,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $54,615.00 $331,325.00
05/01/28 $1,655,000.00 6.600% $230,000.00 $54,615.00
11/01/28 $1,425,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $47,025.00 $331,640.00
05/01/29 $1,425,000.00 6.600% $250,000.00 $47,025.00
11/01/29 $1,175,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $38,775.00 $335,800.00
05/01/30 $1,175,000.00 6.600% $265,000.00 $38,775.00
11/01/30 $910,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $30,030.00 $333,805.00
05/01/31 $910,000.00 6.600% $285,000.00 $30,030.00
11/01/31 $625,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $20,625.00 $335,655.00
05/01/32 $625,000.00 6.600% $300,000.00 $20,625.00
11/01/32 $325,000.00 6.600% $0.00 $10,725.00 $331,350.00
05/01/33 $325,000.00 6.600% $325,000.00 $10,725.00 $335,725.00

$2,765,000.00 $1,329,570.00 $4,094,570.00 I
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AGREEMENT FOR NATURAL GAS SALES IN FLORIDA

Gas South, LLC (‘Gas South’) and REUNION EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“Customer”) hereby enter into this Agreement for
Natural Gas Sales as of the date that Customer signs below, upon mutual consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.
This document, including the General Terms and Conditions attached hereto, forms a single integrated agreement that is referred to as “the Agreement
for Natural Gas Sales or “this Agreement. Defined terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them in the General
Terms and Conditions. Gas South and Customer agree as follows:

CUSTOMER PRIMARY CONTACT: CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/BILLING:

Business Name: REUNION EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

_DISTRICT _
Address: _ __ Billing Address: _
City,State Zip: , Select... City,State Zip: , Select... o
Contact: _ Contact:
Phone: B | O LendineQ Mobile  Phone: B | O Landine O Mobile
E-Mail: _ __ E-Mail:

Term: The Customer's commitment to purchase natural gas will begin on the date when LDC starts service, which date is intended to be on or near
06/01/2021 and end on 05/31/2022 (as may be extended from time to time, the “Term”).

Price: For all quantities of natural gas delivered under this Agreement, the price shall be Platts Inside FERC FGT Zone 3 price for the respective month
plus $0.0600 per therm, plus a transportation charge equivalent to the applicable pass-through cost allocation for interstate pipeline demand charges,
usage charges, fuel retention, and applicable surcharges. A customer service charge of $0.00 per month will be included in the billing invoice.

(] I this box is checked, Gas South is offering to provide natural gas service on the pricing and for the Term provided in this Agreement based on
the agreed to projections of usage attached hereto as Appendix B; otherwise, projections of usage will be based on the historic natural gas usage
and pattems of use at each of the initial Locations over the prior twelve (12) months as reported to Gas South by the applicable LDC.

(L] If this box is checked, deposit must be paid before service begins under this Agreement. Deposit Amount: $

[] If this box is checked, Customer is claiming that the accounts included in this Agreement are tax-exempt. Tax exemption can only be applied
beginning on the billing cycle after Customer provides the necessary exemption certificate to Gas South.

Secretary of State Control Number

Sole Proprietor Social Security #

Gas South, LLC
3625 Cumberland Blvd, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Gas South Contact Information

Contact: Gas South Account Support
Telephone: 866-512-3129
E-Mail: bizcustomerservice@gassouth.com

For Gas South:
Signature: M—'
Printed: David Malone

Title: Chief Sales & Marketing Officer

Date:

For Customer:

Signature:
Printed:
Title:

Date:




1

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Sale and Purchase. Customer shall purchase and pay for all of its natural gas requirements for the
Location(s) set forth in Appendix A fo the Agreement for Natural Gas Sales on the pricing and for the
Term specified in the Agreement for Natural Gas Sales. The pricing and Term specified in the Agreement
for Natural Gas Sales are based on the historic natural gas usage and patterns of use at each of the
Locations as reported to Gas South by the applicable local distribution company ("LDC") and Gas South
anticipates supplying simifar amounts during the Term of this Agreement (‘Projected Usage"). If
Customer’s actual usage for the combined Locations varies by more than 20% over any three
consecutive calendar month period (“Test Period”) from the Projected Usage for such Test Period, Gas
South may propose a new Agreement that includes updated pricing and an extended Term to address
changes in usage pattemns. If Customer does not agree 1o such proposed Agreement, then Gas South
may require Customer to pay Gas South’s losses (as reasonably calculated by Gas South) during the
Test Period resulting from Customer's actual usage for the combined Locations varying from the
Projected Usage by more than 20%, or may terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 9 of
this Agreement, or both. If Customer desires to purchase natural gas from Gas South at any location not
set forth in Appendix A to the Ag t for Natural Gas Sales, Customer must apply for a new
Agreement or an amendment to this Agreement,

Delivery of Natural Gas and Transfer of Title. Customer appoints Gas South as its agent for gas
transportation with LDC, so accordingly Gas South will deliver, or cause to be delivered, Customer's
requirements for natural gas to the citygate of the LDC ("Delivery Point”) in accordance with the LDC's
Tariff and the other processes, procedures and directives of the LDC (together with the LDC’s Taniff, the
“LDC Rules”). Gas South has no obligations, dulies, responsibilities or liabilities for delivery to Custoner
after it delivers natural gas to the LDC at the Delivery Point and the LDC is solely responsible for the
delivery of natural gas from the Delivery Point to each of Customer's Location(s). Title and risk of loss
pass from Gas South to Customer at the Delivery Point.

, Billing and Payment of Charges. After the end of each billing cycle, Gas South shall deliver to

Customer a statement sefting forth the charges that are due and payable in full by the due date shown
on Customer’s statement. Customer authorizes Gas South to prepare and Customer agrees to pay
statements based upon estimates of gas usage and charges when actual meter readings are not
available. Estimated statements will be limited to no more than 2 consecutive billing periods. Customer's
statement may also include, (a} all applicable federal, state and local taxes and charges, (b) all other
charges applicable to Customer pursuant o the LDC Rules, (c) all adjustments related to previous billing
disputes, meter reading emors, miscalculation of taxes, charges omitted from prior bills, or other errors
or omissions as current laws and regulations permit and (d) all applicable turn-on, connection and other
similar charges and fees. Customer may, in good faith, dispute the correctness of Customer's statement
within 6 months after the date of such statement. If Customer sends written notice to Gas South within
14 days of the date of the statement in dispute, stating the good faith reason{s) for the dispute and the
amount in dispute, then Customer may withhold payment for the disputed portion during investigation by
Gas South so long as Customer pays the undisputed portion; otherwise, Customer must pay the
statement in full by the applicable due date. After 6 months, Customer waives its right to dispute such
statement. If Gas South determines that Customer was properly billed for some or all of the disputed
portion, Customer shall make full payment (with interest pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement) within
15 days after such determination.

. Late Payment, Nonpayment, and Discontinuation. Without limiting Gas South's rights under Sections

9 and 10 of this Agreement and in addition to all other remedies available at law or equity, if Customer
does not pay the undisputed portion of a statement in full by the due date, unpaid amounts will accrue
interest from the due date at a rale equal fo the lesser of (a) 1.5% per month (or a minimum of $10 per
account) or (b) the maximum amount allowed by law. Pursuant to Florida law, if the Customer’s payment
is refused because of lack of funds, lack of credit, or fack of an account, or where the Customer stops
payment with intent to defraud, Gas South may coliect bank fees it incurred in the course of tendering
the Customer's payment, plus a service charge of (a) $25 if the face value does not exceed $50; $30 if
the face value exceeds $50 but does not exceed $300; $40 if the face value exceeds $300; or (b) 5% of
the face amount of the payment instrument, whichever is greater. Customer agrees to be responsible
for all costs incurred by Gas South to collect amounts due on Customer’s account, including attorneys’
fees.

Deposits; Credit Checks. Gas South reserves the right to require Customer to provide a deposit or
increase an existing deposit. The total required deposit may not exceed the amount of projected charges
to Customer for the three (3) billing periods with the highest anticipated charges over the remaining Term
based on Projected Usage. Gas South may require a deposit from Customer (a) as a precondition to
providing service upon agreement of the parties, (b) after a Customer Default, or (c) after a material and
adverse change in Customer’s financial condition such that Gas South, in its sole discretion, deems itself
insecure. Customer authorizes Gas South to perform credit checks. Customer must provide a deposit
to Gas South within § days after receiving a written demand for the deposit amount from Gas South. Gas
South may draw upon the deposit in connection with (a) Customer's failure to make payment when due
or (b) a termination of this Agreement. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, if Gas South
has drawn less than the full amount of the deposit, Gas South will refund the difference to Customer
within 60 days after the date Gas South ceases to bs Customer’s natural gas supptier. To the extent that
a court rules that Gas South is a “utility" within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code, in the event of a
filing of a bankruptcy petition by or against Customer, or if Customer consents to an order for relief under
the Bankruptey Code, Customer agrees that it will consent to a deposit under 11 U.S.C. § 366 as
adequate assurance of payment equal to Customer’s projected charges for the 2 billing periods with the
highest anticipated charges over the remaining Term based on Projected Usage. Nothing in this
Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Gas Scuth that such deposit constitutes adequate
assurance of payment, and Gas South reserves ali of its rights to contest such deposit as adequate as
permitted by 11 U.S.C. § 366.

. Option to Convert to a Fixed Price. If index pricing is provided for under the Agreement for Natural

Gas Sales executed by Customer, Customer may request to convert to a fixed price structure at any
time for a Term of Customer’s choosing by contacting Gas South’s account management team at
renewals@qassouth.com or 1-866-426-2491 and executing a new Agreement that would supersede the
existing Agreement.

. Pricing Upon Expiration of the Term. Upon the expiration of the Term, Customer may (a) accept new

terms, pricing, and/or Term offered by Gas South, (b) send a written termination notice to Gas South in
accordance with Section 8 of this Agreement, or (c) take no action and continue service under this
Agreement under a month-to-month Term with, in Gas South's sole discretion, Gas South’s monthly
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default index pricing plus a transportation charge equivalent to the applicable pass-through cost
allocation for interstate pipeline demand charges, usage charges, fuel retention, and applicable
surcharges. Gas South shall administer the aforementioned pricing based on Gas South's standard
practices and procedures.

. Termination at the end of the Term. Customer or Gas South may terminate this Agreement by sending

to the other party, in the case of Customer terminaling, no less than 10 days' advance written notice,
and in the case of Gas South terminating, no less than 25 days’ advance notice (or, in each case, such
greater number of days of advance notice ta the extent required by the applicable LDC Rules). After
receipt of such notice, this Agreement will remain in effect untit the later of (a) the end of the Term and
(b) the date that Gas South receives confirmation from the LDC that service to Customer has either been
disconnected at each of the Location(s) or switched to another natural gas provider.

. Termination for Customer Default. Gas South may terminate this Agreement based on one or more

of the following events (each a “Customer Defaulf”) upon giving notice to Customer: (a) Customer's
rejection of a new Agreement after a material change in actual usage as provided in Section 1 of this
Agreement, (b) termination, repudiation or discontinuation of service by Customer other than in
accordance with Section 8 of this Agreement, {c) failure to pay any undisputed amount within 5 days (or
such greater number of days to the extent required by the applicable LDC Rules) of such amount
becoming due or a failure to provide a deposit to Gas South when due, (d) misrepresentation during the
enrollment process or upon enlering into this Agreement, (g} filing of petition of bankruptcy and failure
of Customer to comply with the provisions of 11 U.S.C. § 366, {f) Customer makes an assignment or
any general arangement for the benefit of creditors or otherwise becomes bankrupt or insoivent or (@
any other material breach by Customer of this Agreement provided that Gas South shall first give
Customer 14 days to cure such material breach.

. Liguidated Damages. If Gas South ferminates this Agreement based on a Customer Defaull, Customer

shall be obligated to pay Liquidated Damages (as defined below) to Gas South, in addition to any
amounts due o Gas South but unpaid at the time of termination. Customer acknowledges that Gas
South has made purchases and commitments and incurred costs and charges to acquire natural gas to
supply Customer's requirements. As a resull, Gas South will incur substantial costs and losses in
connection with a Customer Default that are difficult or impractical to exactly ascertain or compute.
Customer has reviewed the Liquidated Damages as provided in this Section 10 and has had a full and
fair opportunity to inquire into and be informed as to the method of the calculation of Liquidated Damages.
Customer agrees that the amount of Liquidated Damages is in fact a fair and reasonable pre-estimate
of the amount of actual damages that Gas South is likely to incur upon a Customer Default. Specifically,
“Liquidated Damages" shall be equal to the greater of:

a. One month’s average invoice calculated based on Customer’s Projected Usage and number
of Locations for the remainder of the Term; or

b. For each month remaining in the Term (including prorated amounts for partial months), the
sum of (A) the Customer's Projected Usage for such month multiplied by the difference
between (i) the contracted gas price plus the contracted transportation charge and (i) the per
therm price of the applicable index price for natural gas futures contracts plus the projected
transportation costs per therm for such month, in each case, at the time this Agreement is
terminated plus (B) one month's average invoice calculated based on Customer’s Projected
Usage and number of Locations for the remainder of the Term. In determining the applicable
index price at the time the Agreement is terminated, Gas South may consider the applicable
index price for futures contracts for the remainder of the Term if published, and such other
forward projections based on market quotes and other commercially reasonable sources.

- Switching Back and Discontinuation of Supply Upon Termination. Upon either party’s exercise of

its termination right in accordance with this Agreement, Gas South shall hava the right to immediately
initiate the process of switching each Location of Customer's back to the LDC and discontinue its supply
of natural gas under this Agreement immediately after such switch back is effective. Customer shall
take all actions and cooperate with Gas South as necessary to comply with the LDC Rules for switching
the Locations of Customer back to such LDC pursuant to the most expedient process and schedule
available pursuant to the applicable LDC Rules. Customer acknowledges that it will be required to
comply with the LDC Rules upon switching back, including any deposit or creditworthiness requirements,
and that the LDCs may condition continued service on such compliance. Termination of this Agreement
shall be effective as of the date that all of Customer's Locations have been switched back lo the
applicable LDC, and Customer acknowledges that it will continue to be fully obligated to Gas South
pursuant to this Agreement until such time.

Loss of Autharization to Serve Location(s). If for any reason Gas South is no longer authorized by
an LDC to sell natural gas to Customer at one or more Locations served by such LDC, then (a) service
for such Locations shall be switched back to such LDC, {b) such Locations shall no longer be treated as
Locations under this Agreement for any purpose, (c) Gas South shall have no further obligations or
liabilities to Customer with respect to such Locations and (d) Customer's Projected Usage shall be
adjusted o exclude such Locations. In the event Customer undergoes a change of ownership or control,
Customer acknowiedges and agrees that each Location of Customer's may be switched back to the LDC
by the LDC resulting from such change of ownership or control and Gas South shalt not be liable for any
costs or losses incurred by Customer arising from such occurrence.

. Representations and Warranties. Customer hereby represents, warrants and acknowledges that: (a)

this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation enforceabls against it in accordance with its
terms, (b) there is not pending, or to its knowledge threatened against it, any legal proceedings that
could materially adversely affect its ability to perform under this Agreement, (¢) Gas South is not acting
as a fiduciary or advisor in respect of this Agreement, (d) Customer is acting for its own account, has
made its own independent decision to enter info this Agreement and as to whether this Agreement is
appropriate or proper for it based upon its own judgment, is not relying upon the advice or
recommendations of Gas South or any broker working for Gas South in so doing, and is capable of
assessing the merits and risks of this Agreement, (e) any broker involved in marketing this Agreement
is acling as Gas South’s broker and not as a broker of Customer, (f) Gas South is a critical supplier”
under the Bankruptcy Code and Customer agrees to take action immediately after any bankruptcy filing
to give Gas South critical supplier status, and {g) each transaction hereunder constitutes a "forward
confract” within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code and Gas South is a "forward confract merchant”
within the meaning of the Bankrupicy Code. 1f Customer is a governmental entity, Customer further



represents and covenants that with respect to its payment abligations and liability under this Agreement,
it will not claim immunity on the grounds of sovereignty or similar grounds with respect to itself or its
revenues from liabifity, suit, jurisdiction of court, relief by way of injunction, order for specific performance
or execution or enforcement of any judgment.
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Limitation of Warranties and Liability. GAS SOUTHMAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, WRITTEN
OR ORAL, OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS AGREEMENT. GAS SOUTH EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO, MERCHANTABILITY, USAGE, OR
SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CUSTOMER'S REMEDY AGAINST GAS SOUTH ARISING FROM A
BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT IS LIMITED TO DIRECT AND ACTUAL DAMAGES INCURRED. CUSTOMER WAIVES ANY
OTHER REMEDY, INCLUDING INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, MULTIPLE, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT DAMAGES, LOST
PROFITS OR OTHER BUSINESS INTERRUPTION DAMAGES BY STATUTE, IN TORT OR iN CONTRACT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY OF GAS SOUTH 70 CUSTOMER FOR ANY CLAIM
WHETHER N STATUTE, CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE THE GREATER OF $1,000 OR TWO TIMES THE
AMOUNT OF CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE MONTHLY GHARGE FOR NATURAL GAS THERMS. Any claim against Gas South
must be presented to Gas South in writing within 6 months of the occurrence or event giving rise to the
claim. Customer releases Gas South from all liability and waives all claims: (a) for Customer’s use or
handling of the natural gas, (b} for operations of the LDC, (¢} for interruptions, termination or deterioration
of its delivery or other services due to actions by the LDC or others, (d) for other pipeline or storage
operations or resulting interruption of upstream transportation that is scheduled as firm that prevents the
delivery of natural gas to the Delivery Point, {(g) for personal injury or property damage and (f) presented
to Gas South after the applicable 6 month time period. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save
Gas South harmless from any and all liability, losses, damages, causes of action, lawsuits, claims,
expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of court, including death or injury to persons or
property, associated with (a) nalural gas sold under this Agreement after such natural gas arrives at
Customer’s meter at a Location or {b) Customer's equipment, machinery, devices, facilities, appliances,
piping, or connections.
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Force Majeure. Gas South is excused from performance and is not liable for any failure to perform
under this Agreement to the extent such failure is caused by an event or circumstance that is not within
its reasonable control, including without limitation acts of God, natural disasters, any governmental
action, strike, tabor dispute, civil unrest, war or act of temorism, a force majeure event declared by the
LDC, a failure or interruption of any natural gas pipeline or distribution system and a failure of information
systems. Gas South’s performance is excused for the duration of any such event until circumstances
permit Gas South to resume performance.

16. Governing Law. This Agreement will be govemed by the laws of the State of Florida, including the laws
applying both to the sale of goods and the applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code as
adopted by the State of Florida and to natura! gas pocl managers registered with LDCs and shall be
further governed by the LDC Rules and orders entered by the applicable regulatory entities. The conflicts
of law provisions of Florida law shall not apply to this Agreement.
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Dispute Resolution (Class Action Waiver). Any dispute between Gas South and Customer that
cannot be resolved informally shall be resolved through either arbitration or Magistrate Court. Neither
party may pursue resolution of any dispute in arbitration or in Magisfrate Court as a representative, as a
private attomey general, or as part of a class action, and Customer may not be a named or unnamed
class member or representative in any such action. By signing below, the parties agree to comply with
this dispute resolution (class action waiver) provision, which describes the only procedures under this
Agresment for resolving a dispute. Customer may opt outof this dispute resolution {class action waiver)
provision by following the instructions below. Gas South will be bound by the election to opt out. This
dispute resolution agreement does not alter any substantive rights that Customer may have under state
or federal law, including the right to file a complaint with the applicable regulatory entity.

a. Counly Court guidelines. For all qualified claims or disputes brought by a party in County
Court, each party hereby consents to the jurisdiction and venue of the Caunty Court in Leon
County, Florida for the resolution of any dispute respecting the rights and duties of the parties
under this Agreement. If, for any reason, the dispute cannot be adjudicated in the County
Court, then the claiming party must seek resolution of the dispute through arbitration.

b. Arbitration guidefines. If Customer seeks resolution of the dispute in arbitration, Gas South
will pay: (1) the arbitrator’s fees and any other reasonable expenses charged by the
arbifration provider, and (2) if Customer recovers an award of monetary and/or equitable
relief that is greater than any offered previously in writing by Gas South to resolve the specific
dispute and Customer has not disclosed to the arbitrator the relief offered previously by Gas
South, Gas South shall pay Cuslomer's reasonable attomey fees. Gas South will not be
entitled to recover any fees or arbitration expenses from Customer. The arbitration hearing
will be held before a nationally recognized provider of arbitration services at a location
selected by Customer within Florida. The rules of the arbitration provider will apply. Only the
arbitrator, not any federal, state, or local court or agency, has the authority to determine the
applicability or enforceability of this arbitration provision. An award rendered by the arbitrator
may be entered in any court having jurisdiction over the parties for purposes of enforcement.

18. Dispute Resolution Opt-out. Within 30 days after entering into this Agresment, Customer may opt out
of the above dispute resolution (class action waiver) provision by providing written notice to Gas South
at the address provided in Section 21 of this Agreement, which contains Customer's name, address,
account number, and the effective date of this Agreement. Customer’s election to opt-out applies only to
this Agreement. Customer may opt out by sending a separate opt-out letter for each fransaction. If
Customer elects to opt-out of Section 17 of this Agreement in accordance with this Section 18, then with
respect to any dispute between Gas South and Customer arising under this Agreement that cannot be
resolved informally, each party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state or federal courts located
in Leon County, Florida, represents and warrants that it may sue or be sued in such courts {subject only
to subject-matter jurisdiction of such courts), and waives any right to assert that such courts are not
convenient forum or to bring an action in any other forum. The parties mutually and expressly waive their
rights to jury frial.

19. Taxes. Customer is responsible for, and agrees to pay, all taxes or other governmental charges imposed
on the sale, purchase, or delivery of natural gas under this Agreement or measured by the payments,
receipts, volumes, or deliveries under this Agreement, fogether with any applicable interest or penalties
(“Taxes”). Gas South shall include on the Customer’s statement any Taxes that it has determined, in its
commercially reasonable discretion, apply to the transactions under this Agreement. If a governmental

2

2

oy

authority later assesses any additional Taxes against Gas South, Customer agrees promplly to
reimburse or pay Gas South for such amounts upon bilfing by Gas South. If Customer is exempt from
federal, state or local sales or use taxes, Customer will be responsible for providing Gas South with a
valid exemption cerfificate. Tax exemption begins on the billing cycle after Gas South receives such
valid exemption certificate. Customer shall notify Gas South in writing within 14 days if its exemption
certificate expires or is no longer valid. Customer is primarily and ulfimately responsible to the applicable
taxing authority for any sales or use taxes. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Gas South
harmless from any and all claims and liability to anyone whomsoever, and reasonable altomeys’ fees
and costs of court, arising from Customer’s failure to pay sales or use taxes or Gas South's failure to
collect sales or use taxes based on its reliance on an expired or otherwise invalid exemption certificate.

Change in Law. If there is a change in any law, LDC Rule, administrative regutation, rule, order, judicial
decision, statue, or a change in an interpretation or application of any of the foregoing (collectively, a
"Change in Law") and such Change in Law causes Gas South to directly or indirectly incur any capital,
operaling, commodity or other costs relating to the provision of services to Customer, then Gas South
shall, in its sole discretion, be permitted to either (a) pass through to Customer a share of Gas South's
total Change in Law costs determined in Gas South’s sole discretion by dividing such total costs across
all similarly situated customers and weighted by their average monthly consumption volumes or b}
terminate this Agreement by providing Customer with 25 days’ advance written notice without any further
liability to Customer other than charges incurred for servics up until the date of such termination.

. Contact Information & Notices.

a. Customer Contact Information. Customer Contact information. By providing Gas South with a
contact phone number, Customer expressly agrees that Gas South may call or text Customer at
that number with general communications or service notifications related to Customer's account,
including collections, or this Agreement. These calls or texts may be made using an automatic
dialing system or prerecorded voice message. Wireless and text message feas may apply from
Customer's carrier. Message frequency varies by account or preferences. Customer may opt-
out of receiving autodialed or prerecorded calls by calling Gas South at 1-866-426-2491 or by
responding to a text with the word STOP. If Customer texts STOP, Customer may receive an
additional confirmation text acknowledging Gas South's receipt of Customer's request. Even if
Customer opts out, Gas South may still continue to communicate with Customer by other means,
Customer agrees to maintain up-to-date contact information with Gas South, including current
phone numbers (including cell numbers, as applicable) for Customer's contact persons. If
Customer’s contact information changes, Customer must notify Gas South within 14 days.

b. Nolices. Any notices to be provided in writing to Gas South must be sent by certified mail
addressed to: Gas South, LLC, 3625 Cumberland Boulevard, Suite 1500, Atlanta, GA 30339,
ATTN: C&I Account Management or to any subsequent address provided by Gas South.
Customer must include Customer's Gas South account number on all correspondence or
payments submitted to Gas South. Any notices fo be sent to Customer in writing may be sent
either by U.8. mail or by electronic means (including email o text message) to the contact
information provided by Customer. Notices sent by electronic means and mail are effective when
received.

Miscellaneous. This Agreement is a single, integrated agreement and consfitutes the entire agreement
between the parties and supersedes alt prior statements, agreements and negotiations, whether oral or
writien, related to the subject matter hereof. Customer acknowledges and agrees that, if this Agreement
is solicited through a third party consultant, broker, or other agent of Customer, Customer is solely
responsible for any commission or other fees charged by such third party consullant, broker or agent.
Pricing under this Agreement may include any commission or similar fee payable by Gas South to any
third party consultant, broker, or agent involved in the solicitation of this Agreement. Customer's
payment and indemrification obligations and the disputs resolution (class action waiver) provision
survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. No aflliate of Gas South shall have any liability
whatsoever for Gas South's performance, nonperformance, or delay in performance under this
Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable under applicable
law, it shalt be omitted from this Agreement without invalidating the remaining provisions. To the extent
that any provision of this Agreement is determined to be contrary to, or otherwise in conflict with, the
applicable LDC Rules, the Parties shall comply with such LDC Rules. No waiver or release of any right
under this Agreement by Gas South will be effective unless in writing and specific to such right under
this Agreement. Customer may not assign this Agreement or Customer's rights hereunder without the
prior writien consent of Gas South. Gas South shall have the right to assign this Agreement or its
obligation to sell natural gas to Customer without Customer's consent so long as the price, terms and
conditions are not affected by the assignment. Neither party, without the consent of the other party, wil
disclose the contents of this Agreement, to any third parly except to its employees, officers, directors,
financial advisors, attorneys, service providers, affiiates, or lenders or to comply with a lawful subpoena
or litigation discovery request, applicable law, order, or regulation. Gas South collects and uses relevant
information about our customers from Customer and from third parties, including credit reporting
agencies. Gas South may disclose such information to affiliates and/or contractors for the purposes of
developing or offering new or enhanced products or services, or administering and/or collecting customer
accounts. Gas South may also disclose such information to parties in connection with proposed
business transactions, to credit agencies, or to duly authorized agencies investigating potential
hazardous or illegal activity. This Agresment may be executed by Customer affixing its signature of its
authorized representative physically or electronically and transmitiing it to Gas South personally or
electronically, or by other means of electronic confirmation approved by Gas South (each such method
meaning “executed’). Terms and pricing agreed to by Electronic Signature (whether digital or encrypted)
shall serve to amend this Agreement without the necessity of executing a new Agresment. “Electronic
Signature” shall mean any electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with
a contract or other record and executed and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such contract or
ather record, including (but not limited to) facsimile, online or email electronic signatures. A photo static
copy of this Agreement and signature, as well as electronic communications, shall be admissible in
evidence and enforceable in court or other proceeding in lisu of, and without producing or accounting
for, a document with original hand written signatures.



Appendix A to the Agreement for Natural Gas Sales

Locations

“
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Location Name Service Address LDC Account # LDC Start Date
HERITAGE CROSSING POOL | 7693 HERITAGE CROSSING WAY

A POOL WAY # A, REUNION, FL 34747 PGS - NCTS | 06/01/2021
HERITAGE CROSSING POOL | 7621 HERITAGE CROSSING WAY

B POOL WAY # B, REUNION, FL 34747 PGS - NCTS | 06/01/2021
HOMESTEAD POOL ggifATHER'NG DR, REUNION, FL PGS - NCTS | 06/01/2021

7585 ASSEMBLY LN, REUNION, FL
34747

CARRIAGE POINT POOL PGS - NCTS | 06/01/2021
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CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

April 30, 2021

Subject: Aiternatives Public Workshop — May 25, 2021
County Road 532/Osceola Polk Line Road Widening Study & Design
CFX Project Number; 538-235A

Dear Property Owner/Stakeholder;

The Central Florida Expressway Authority (CFX) is partnering with Osceola County on a study and design for the
widening of County Road 532/Osceola Polk Line Road. The study will help CFX and Osceola County toreach a
decision on a preferred typical section. The preferred typical section will then be used to design the widening of
CR 532/0sceola Polk Line Road from South Oid Lake Wilson Road/Lake Wilson Road to US 17/92.

As part of this study, public workshops are being held both in-person and virtually on Tuesday, May 25, 2021 from
5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. Please see below for details on how to participate:

e In-person workshop
~ Grands E Ballroom &t Reunion Resort, 7593 Gathering Drive, Reunion, FL 33896
— Masks are required by Reunion Resort.

¢ Virtual workshop
—  Please pre-register at htip:/bit.ly/CR532May25AltWorkshop. (Link is case sensitive.)

During the in-person and virtual workshop, typical section alternatives will be presented for public input and an
evaluation matrix of the altenatives' potential physical, natural, social, cultural, and environmental impacts will be
shared. Team members will be available to answer questions at both the in-person and virual workshop.

Public involvement and interagency coordination have been integral during the assessment of this project and
opportunities for input will continue throughout the study and design process.

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, national origin, age, sex, religion, disability, or family
status. Persons who require accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act or persons who require
translation services, free of charge, should contact Kathy Putnam as noted below at least seven (7) days prior to the
meeting.

For more information, visit www.CFXway.com and type “PD&E Studies® in the search bar or contact Kathy Putnam,
Fublic Involvement Coordinator, by phone at 407-802-3210, or by emall at ProjectStudies@CF Xway.com.

Sincerely,

Glenn Pressimone, P.E.
Chief of Infrastructure
Central Florida Expressway Authority

Aitachment: Project Fact Sheet, Meeting Location Map, Parking Pass

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011
WWW.CFX way.com



COUNTY ROAD 532/0SCEOLA-POLK

LINE ROAD WIDENING

PROJECT STUDY & DESIGN

In July 2020, the Central Florida Expressway Authority (CFX) began a study of the proposed widening of County Road 532/
Osceola Polk Line Road from Lake Wilson Road to US 17/92. This is being done in conjunction with the planned extension of
Poinciana Parkway from its northern end at Ronald Reagan Parkway to CR 532 in Osceola County.

The proposed 3-mile widening project would improve roadway connections between the extension of Poinciana Parkway and
I-4 via CR 532/0sceocla Polk Line Road. Goals of the project include:

* Reduce congestion and delays on local roads.
* Enhance mobility of the area’s growing population and economy by providing additional transportation infrastructure.
* Provide consistency with local plans and policies.
« Enhance safety.

* Promote regional connecfivity.
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The general objective of this study is to provide documented information necessary for CFX and Osceola County to reach a
decision on a preferred typical section for the widening of CR 532/Osceola Polk Line Road from Lake Wilson Road to
US 17/92. The study is expected to last approximately one year.

Design for the project is expected to last nearly one year, with completion scheduled for summer 2022. The project also
includes pedestrian, bicycle, drainage, and curb and gutter improvements.

s — The regional Central Fiorida Expressway Authority is responsible for the planning, design, construcion, operafion and maintenance of a 125-mile
CENTRAL Ihmememsymnwsmmeﬁmwnwm,cFXszMWaSRM(smLHdlardEast—W&ﬂExnmey),
FLORIDA SR 528 (Martin Arddersen Beachiine Expressway), SR 417 (Gentral Florida GreeneWay), SR 429 {Daniel Webster Westem Beltway), SR 414

. A (John Land Apopka Expressway), SR 429 (Wekiva Parkway), SR 538 (Poinciana Parkway), State Road 453 and State Road 451.

Central Fiorida Expressway Authority: 4574 ORL Tower Road, Orlanda, FL 32807
Phone: 407.680.5000 | Fao: 407.680.5011 | Emai: IMfo@CFXWay.com
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Reserve Advisors, LLC

Line
Item

FIVE-YEAR OUTLOOK

Reunion East and West

Community Development District
Reunion, Florida

Reserve Component Inventory

RUL=0
FY2021

*Refer to the Reserve Expenditures pages
for the full list of reserve elements

2022

2
2023

3
2024

4
2025

5
2026

1.280
1.282

1.283 Roof Assemblies, Asphalt Shingles, Seven Eagles Pool Pavilion (Incl. Flat, Pump House)

1.284

2.200
2,400
2518
2.565
2605
2616

2.705
2905

3.061

4,020
4.040
4.100
4110
4140
4310
4.320
4,621
4.800
4.809
4810

Exterior Building Elements
Roof Assemblies, Asphalt Shingles, Gate Houses
Roof Assemblies, Asphalt Shingles, Pool Houses, Phased

Roof Assemblies, Asphalt Shingles, Stable

Interior Bullding Elements

Heritage Center

Floor Coverings, Carpet
Floor Coverings, Wood Laminate
Kitchen, Equipment, Partial Replacements
Lighting System
Rest Rooms, Renovation
Wall Coverings, Main Room

Seven Eagles Pool Pavilion

Exercise Equipment, Cardiovascular

Rest Rooms, Renovation

Building Setrvices Elements
HVAC Equipment, Heritage Center

HVAC Equipment, Seven Eagles Pool Pavilion

Pro ite Elements
Asphalt Pavement, Patch, Phased
Asphalt Pavement, Mill and Overlay, Original, Phased
Catch Basins, Inspections and Capital Repairs, Phased
Concrete Curbs and Gutters, Partial
Concrete Sidewalks, Partial
Gate Entry System, Phased
Gate Operators, Phased
Pavers, Masonry, Vehicular, Phased

Signage, Renovation, Manuments (2021 is Remaining Expense)

Signage, Replacement, Radar Speed
Signage, Replacement, Street and Traffic, Phased

_Pool Elements

Printed on 5/5/2021

15,759

38,110

32,445

21,483

24,189

49,862

33418

20,898
142,055

10,796
43,163

34,421

49440

20,394

34479
21,006

52,451

21,636
99,074

54,636

39,363

33,765

14,407

22,285

67,531

60,282

54,486

36517
740,730
59,703
69,325
55645
37,676
22,954
105,107
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Reserve Advisors, LLC

FIVE-YEAR OUTLOOK

Reunion East and West
Community Development District
Reunion, Florida

“Refer to the Reserve Expenditures pages
for the full list of reserve elements

Line RUL=0 1 2 3 4 5
Item Reserve Component Inventory FY2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Heritage A
6.120 Fence, Aluminum (2021 is Modifications for All Locations) 20,000
6.125 Fumiture (All Locations), Phased (2021 is Partial) 20,500
6.135 Mechanical Equipment (All Locations), Phased 42,436 46,371
Heritage B
22,360

6.240 Pool Finishes, Plaster (2021 is Main Pool Only)
Carriage Point

Printed on 5/5/2021
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Reserve Advisors, LLC

FIVE-YEAR OUTLOOK

Reunion East and West

Community Development District
Reunion, Florida

*Refer to the Reserve Expenditures pages
for the full list of reserve elements

RUL=0 1 2 3 4 5
FY2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Line
Item Reserve Component Inventory
Homestead
Seven Eagles

6.520 Fence, Aluminum
6.530 Light Poles and Fixtures
6.541 Pool Finishes, Tile
Reserve Study Update with Site Visit

46,596
20,287
w741
12,588
12,300

Anticipated Expenditures, By Year ($31,202,002 over 30 years)

Printed on 5/5/2021

67,860 156,148 239,173 590,009 259431 1,309,083

Five-Year Qutlook - 3 of 3



SECTION IX



SECTION C



SECTION 1



0202/9/T pasiral

"1.20Z Ae|y pajussaid| sseso0.1d uj Jaissyog $8]e9) SS90y |00d ainds8S| 0z/0L/6 9

8 0} pajoadxs sjesodold "sjood
aa9 Jayjo 1e papasu sajeb a4
"sJasn pazuoyine Ajuo Bumojje jo
SSBUBAII09)O SUILLIB)BP 0} PAJOIUOLL
Bulaq pue ¢z yosep psjeisul sjen

"00 pue 8103ug usaM]aq| SS890.d U} ||Bsuno) puognull aouenss| puog maN| 0z/0L/6 G
anss| 0} snp aouenss; buipuad /1eyuadien/phog

‘pjoy| ssasoud u] | ybinghlig/swepy sjuawoaoidw) 9 Juswssassy| 0z/cL/8 ¥

uo (py uos|ipm 4.7 pIO /1A ebpry ABojouyoa] / Ajundeg
Apueg Agiesu ajeb Jalueq pue ||

-/ Aquesu aous} Jolleq) juswsseasse
AJinoss uo pajou swayl JoyiQ “judy ul
pajs|dwod sjood 1o} eiawed Anosg

"‘o)epdn| ssas0id U] | Josesyog/swepy Jueswoebeue ss|be3 uanssg| 0z/ZL/LL €

abeubis ‘ajepdn as) jejuas ‘yids

/ Slajsuel; Ayin :sssooud ul sway |Ins
uonisuel} Jayl0 “saysiuiwip dlwapued
6 L-PINOD JBYJE PBsSNISIP 8q 0} WOOoY
sweg Jo asn jseg ‘12028070 SO4d
Ado3y 1e panoidde sedijod Alusuy

"abey|IA uolunay|  pjoH uo pAogpull4 abpug 38013 podusaeq/ebelian| 0z/€L/Z 4
WwoJ} uolunsy 0} ajeb Ajuo Juapisey uoIuUNSY 0} SS9V
‘poombuly| ss920id Uj JBjuadien Jaaouin] uonebul|| Li/vL/e L
0} ¥oeq 06 |jIm sjuswiwo) "Yolepy ui /poombBury

MmalABl [eBa| Japun S| YoIym Juswinoop
|esodoud e papiroid poomBury

sjuawiwon snje)s 0] paubissy wa}| uonoy paubissy [# woy)
ajeq

1911 Juswdoeaag Ajlunwiwog jseg uojunay




020¢/9/Z pesiral

"ABuipioooe Juswesibe soueusiulew| ssasoid u] | swepysjuadies aoueusjule| Lz/vL/L €l
adeospue) puswe pue ‘uopebiu anuhuoasiq [IIM aaO3d ¢€s "o
deo ‘sisumo Ajjou 0y sssooid JO 8pIS YInog uo sisumQ AHION
Buidojansp s! Je1S 1202 €L S0
SO4g 0} pejussaid aq 0} speoy
Auno) uo soueusjuiew adeospue)
JO MBIAIBAQ  "DO YIIM JuslupusLe
pasodoud e Bupeda.d jpsunod jouisiq
‘Bunespy| sseoold uj Ja1saydg ainjuin4 |00d sa|be3 uanag| 1z/8/v Zl
S08 1202'80°¥0 1e paroiddy
"120g Aenuer anoaxs| sseo0ld Uj Jsyuadie) juswealby| Lz/vL/L L
0] Jley) o} Ajuoyine peajebsiop SO9 JusLIase UoldNIISU0)
"L.20Z Iudy pajieisu|| pajejdwo) J8188Yydg yousg MaN| L¢/LL/e 0]
‘sapoljod Ajjuswe pajepdn| ssedoud u swepy aao3d| Le/ie | 6
Ypm wispue} uj pajs|dwod aq |jIpA Joj }98ys 101U, dojars(
"'SS9J0E pAog abpug oe1) uodusaeq| 0zZ/0L/Z1 8
abe||IA uolunay Joj 1s1| uonoadsul suofadsu| 1 Od4 1o snejs
3y} 0] yoeq pappe aq 0} spasu
}| "9snh Ul Jou sem J| se }sij uoioadsul
10a4d 3y1 Jo uaye) sem abpug
3981 Hoduaneq sy} ‘el auo Iy
"Speol aseyoind| ssedoid U] | Jejuadien/swepy Au3 ayead oy speoy | 0z/zL/LL .
0} Aljiqisesy Buiujwusiep poombBuny Buljjes uo poday Ayjiqisesy
sjuaWIWon) snje}g o] paubissy widy| uondy paubissy |# way

ajeq




020¢/9/2 pestral

"2202 A\ saadxs uoisiroid| ssadold uj swepy spuog Juswissassy| 1z/LL/Z S
[leo ou JesA ) "zzoz ‘I Aenige [e10ads L-p00z seuss Buipuniay
8S0[0 0} ue|d pue | Z0g JaqUIDAON
se Ales se paoud aq ueo spuoq ey
‘dddOMy/eioduz| ssadold U] | Jalssyds / swepy ddOMd je uonisuel ] aJooul| 0Z/0L/2L v
Je Japiaoid aojales adeaspue|
Joj indul pseog pesy ‘Buipusd
S)S09 uonebL QgD JO uoresynuap|
"|udy piw pajjejsul sislaw ayng FEYEETTRES sjuswinuopy bunybi I
'¢20CAd| ssad0id ] swepy ARl 02/l Z
Joy s193foud jeydes ul papnjoul Elley|eA PUB 4195 UO XSO |IB|N
sajewl}sa 1s0o ybnoy -jnoAe Agieau ealy @ Aemyied asloael|
pue Bupped uo yoeqpsasy Joj pAog puelo) uo |goted qgo aJoe
aA8)g 0} papiroid 8doos panoiddy | JO @S |euolEBIDDY BuUILLIL)e(]
"120Z°€1°G0 SOd Aq souejdedce| pajejdwio)d swepy ojepdn Apmig aniesay| Og/zh/LL | L
Jo) pajnpayos Apnig aAIasay |euld
sjusWIWo) snjejs 0] paubissy way| uonoy paubissy |# waj|
Bunosy
Jousig Juawdojaasg AHuUNWWOS JSOAN UOIUNDY
"UONBOYUIBA| SSBD01d U] | J8198Yog/Swepy sjybiy 19048 axnqa|  1L2/8/y vl
pIay Joj ur 3 Buiuodas pue juswdinba
Yim siaquinu sjod ayj dn Buiyojew
ale siaxlom 3q "uo buiob |ns
S| UONEOIYLBA Piol 8|IUMm PaIdSPIO Usa(
aARY sjeusle’1L.z0Z 80 0 parcidde
sjusweaalby Y617 J98uS A3
sjuaWIWo’) snjels 0] paubissy waj} uoiody paubissy | # wa))

ajeqg




0202/9/¢ pesinal

"UOIIBOLIIBA| SS8201d U] | Jalosydog/swepy sybi yeens anal  1z/8/y €l
pial Joj up y Buipodal pue juswdinbs
yim siaquinu ajod ay) dn Buiyojew
ale siaxiom Jq "uo Buiob s
S| UONEOWLIOA PlaY SjiUm paJapIo uaaq
9ARY S|elUaleN’ L2022 80 0 paAoidde
sjuswaalby 61T 198us a3
S9JON Alewwns @ saonoN Bunsay swepy uonesunwwo) aaosdwi| Lz/8/y Zl
pa|ejsul ubig jwi psadg FEYEETTOI abejusH uo buiwes oell | 1z/9/v Ll
ssa%0.d uj Joyuadien Juswealby uswasel OD3JL| LZ/vL/L ol
sapuabilawe Buunp swepy/phog ajen) JepuIS| Lz/LL/g 6
Jlejouis uo | OW 1o} Ajige sujwisieq
ssao0.d u| | Jsjuadie)/phog | seussg uons|dwo) Jo sajesynia) 8
2102 ‘9102 ‘G510z seuas
$59820.d U| swepy uolunay AgqiesN| Lz/LL/Z l
Juswdojaas uoljeAs|J JOJUO
‘Juswipuswe| ssadold uj swepy adomd| Le/Liie 9
spasu juswaaibe Bumo] -Jeaoidde Je a100u37 40} so|NYy Bunied
SOg Buipuad uopejeisul ubis
JO |erosddy “pepesu juswadlous
10} YOd yim juswealby "0212'80°70
s9|ny Bunped psaosdde gog
sjuawiwon snjejs o] paubissy wiay] uonay paubissy [# wayj

ajeq




PIoH U0

SEQIE [BAISS Ul pade|0al 8q 0} Speau Duldeospue SUCISMOjB A eN-12 UMOID J8AO S| GUIPING PUNQIB BUIJEOSpUE| 1
Qea {siAuegd BT uogdussaq #
SjuswWwWo?) pajajdwog sdoyg IXaN/SPON/SMEIS a|qisuodsay yabae)] Swaj| uonay B SAON oy

ISI7 yosund swajj uogoy ggsd oao) sa|beg usaeg

qn9 g Hosay uounay




SECTION 2



Reunion East
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

April 1, 2021 to April 30, 2021

[ Fund Date Check No.'s Amount |
General Fund 4/1/21 4966-4972 $ 76,562.86
4/6/21 4973 $ 7,932.42
4/7/21 4974-4978 $ 15,738.04
4/12/21 4979-4982 $ 191,499.04
4/13/21 4983-4985 $ 177,571.26
4/14/21 4986-4993 $ 36,294.93
4/22/21 4994-4998 $ 16,177.82
4/28/21 4999-5002 $ 15,405.90
$ 537,182.27
Replacement & Maintenance 4/1/21 136-138 $ 12,011.95
4/22/21 139 $ 12,010.60
4/28/21 140-142 $ 25,807.01
$ 49,829.56
Payroll April 2021
Donald Harding 50588 $ 184.70
John Dryburgh 50589 $ 184.70
Mark Greenstein 50590 $ 184.70
Steven Goldstein 50591 $ 184.70
Trudy Hobbs 50592 $ 184.70
$ 923.50

$ 587,935.33 |




TL6%00

0L6%00

mmmwoo

896%00

L96%00

996700

#

s et ayaEHD " -

T ad¥d

98 ETT'¥
0%-z8%
09°72%
08°9L0'%2
mwuwmouﬁm
00°009's
9979909

697665’V

00°00¢

00°0s¢€

LNOOWY

12/90/S

0Z°€80°9¢2

VYOS IAL LSVYd NOINNYY INTI

TZ2ddVY ONINNYd WI¥d

* 00€LP-008ES-02E POTZOZ ¥90Z NIAA TZ/T0/¥
1294V °"aav SETOVI NIAAAS

* 00TOT-00TIET-00€ ¥0TZOZ ¥90Z NI TZ/T10/%
TZY4AVY "Ad¥ SHTOVA NHAAIS

* 00€LP-008ES-0EE V01202 ¥90C NI TZ/T0/7%
128d¥Y INW HAVOSANYT ATHIW

* 00TOT-00TET-00€ ¥0T1Z0Z ¥90Z NIA TZ/T10/¥
T23dY INW Id¥OSANYT ATHLW

* oomnw oommm omm wcﬁNoN 902 Dmm HN\HO\@

omooo ﬁN\Ho\¢

“00SSY ¥ELSYW 901D ® I¥OSTY NOINNTY
TZ8dY SEOIAY¥IS ALINNOAS
* 00TOT-00TE€T-00€ $0TZ0Z ¥AYIZO0Z T2/T0/F%
1294V SHOIAYAS ALIUNDHS
% 00SveE~ oommm ONm A NS A mmﬂﬂwom ﬂm\ﬂo\w

vmooo HN\Ho\w

dTT/ANIANYIE % NIQT ' ¥NAT’ WIYHIVT

HSVH/OIW/ILNdd NOILVLS IdT
* 00STE- oomHm 0T€E NOﬁNON ¢ISL6 TZ/sZ/€

61T00 TZ/T0/¥

UZHMHWZHUZH TIAID 4axo0dg

NAIQ SYvEd--0Fy LS¥Yd AT
* ooaam oomam OHm moaNON wNmN HN\HM\m

wMHoo HN\HO\#

©ONI ZOHHUDMBmZOU Aggad
Y00d/aLyd ONI¥dS" rA¥-OVEL
* 00TOT-00TET-00E €0TCOT 8€8% 12/L¢/¢€
¥00d/dLVD ONIUdS® Lav-9vaL
* 0029%-008ES-0EE £0TZ0T 8€8% T1Z/LZ/€
HIVd LISMD0T XIA-47T100d OH
* 00TOT-00TET-00E €£0TZ0C LE8Y 1T/8¢/¢€
HLYd LASAD0T XIJ-97T004 OH
* oowwv oommm omm MOANQN LEBY 12/SZ/€ 62100 TZ2/10/%

“ONI ‘SHIDOTONHOEL TOWINOD SSHIOV

LHOTAHE/dTHLS dd'T
* 00TOT-00TET-00E €0TZOT

HIAITAA
$698¢¢S 1z/S¢/¢€

NOY

IHOTAIY/dI¥LS aaT
* oowhm commm omm €0120¢C

“DNI ’INAWHOUNYW JIIVNOY anﬂmm<

TTUYN IWOW INV'Id
* 00TOT~00TET-00E £01C0C
TZUYW LWOW INVId
* 000L%-008E5-02¢ €01Z0T

SSYIDANS €9NS #IDOVY Idd OWMA

SNLYLS HWYN JOaNHA ° 0L JISNIIXH" - *°
aad ILSV¥d NOINAHY Y MNVE
aNNd TYHENID-LSYd NOINNTY

JILSIDEY MIIHD ¥ALNGWOD/AIVATYd TTIVAVA SINNOIOV HILVJ-OL-dvdX

YIAITIA
mmwmmmm HN\mN\m

mmooo HN\HO\#

DIIVNOY

L90EGT TZ/1E/€E
DILVAOY

L90EBT TT/T€/E ¥L000 TIZ/10/7%
FOIOANI  HINVA arvd

TTTTTHDIOANIC Tttt #ANIA  MOIHD

*%x TZTOT/0€/%0 — T202/T0/%0 SHIVA MOHHD xx+

¥poedv



SL6T00 00°0TT‘T

vL6%00 7S SS0'%

€L6700 2V ZE6'L

CL6V00 00°892°6S

# LNOOWY
ST CNOEHDC

4 IOV

00°96T
00°691
08°211
0Z°ZZ1
08°88

02°96

02°SLT
om.mwm

£5°06€"’
T%°90G’

£1°95S

VAR %

GG 10T
S6°v¢C
€6°ST
£e ees
£€°€81

85°689

vv°688"°

LNOOWY

12/90/9 NO¥

YHIVOSIAL LSYd NOINNII HNHI

"ONI NOIIDAYISNOD AW¥H"

SYIVHD ST HSVM®SSEUI-OVIAL

* 00TOT~00TET-00E ¥0OTZOC Ly8Y 12/€0/%
SYIVHO ST HSYM'SSTII-OVAL

* 0029%-008ES-0EE ¥OTZ0Z Ly8% 1Z2/€0/%
WOOMLSIY 108 L OTIJY-OVIL

* 00TOT—-00TIET-00E %0TZOCZ P8y 12/10/%
HOQULSHY d1nd [ DTJI-IVIL

* 00Z9%-008€S-0€E ¥OTEOTC cv8y 12/10/%
LIINS KLINVA® LSNITH-OVIL

* 00TOT—-00TET-00E ¥0TZ0C T#8% 1Z/10/¥%
LIIAS XLINVA° LSNITI-DOVHL

* 0029%-008€S-0€E ¥0TZ0Z ¥8% 1Z/10/%
HSYE/VTTIHaWN " LSNI-9 DH

* 00TOT-00TIET-00E %0TC0T ov8% 12/10/7%
HSVE/YTTHIIEWN " ISNI-9 OH

* 0029%-008€£S-0ZE #0TZ0Z ov8v 1Z/10/%

62100 12/L0/%

*ONI ‘SHIDOTONHOIL TOUINOD SSHEIOV

LTI9/AMILLVd dN¥OYE D14y

1 * 00TOT-Q0TET-00E E0TCO0Z ©868ZCS 1Z/TO0/7¥
LTad/A9ILIVYE dNMOvE D14y
T ¥ 00%L5-008€5-0CE €0TZ0Z ¥B868ZZS T1Z/C0/¥
II¥ LAN/IDONAHY ¥v¥dAD D14y
* 00TOT-00TIET-00€ €0TZ0Z €S68ZTZS TZ/IE/E
IIN LON/IDNAEY d¥dEd ITdd
* 007LS-008£5-02€ €0TZ0C €S68ZZS T1Z/1€/¢€ 56000 TZ/L0/F
SADIAHES INIWIDUNYH TYINIWNIIAOD
T2¥dVY INIWIDOYNYW qTIId
€ * 00021-008€5-02€ %0120¢C 0es 12/10/%
12d9dY SAIJ0D
* 006¢%-00€TS-0TE ?0TZ0C 6TS 1Z2/10/¥%
129dY FIVLSOd
* 000Z%—-00£TS-0TE 70TZOC 61S 1Z2/10/%
12¥9d¥ SAITddNS FDIJJO0
£ 0001S-00€TS-0TE ¥OTZOT 619 TZ/10/%
T2¥d¥ S3IA NOILLYNIWASSIA
* 00ETE-00ETS-0TE ¥0TZ0Z 61S 12/10/%
1Z2¥d¥ HDAL NOILVWIOANI
* 00TSE-00ETS—0TE %0TZ0Z 61S TZ/10/%
1Z8dV¥ SHEA LNIWIADUNVIW
€ * 000%€-00E€TS-0TE %0TZ0E 61S TZ/10/% 6%000 TZ/90/%
AdVOSANYT HANOILSMOTTIIX
T294¥ DNINNYd WIVd
€ * 00TOT-00TCT-00€ $OTZ0Z %90Z NIV IZ/T0/P
SSYIDENS dNS #ILOOV 1Ldd OWHA IDIOANI dLva JLVa
SNLYILS HWYN JOaNIA TTT0L QEASNALXE" " T THOIOANI® " #OANIA MOHHD

aad LSYd NOINNFY ¥ MNVL
ANNd TYHANED~ILSYE NOINNHEY #xx TZOZ/0E/%0 — T20Z/T0/%0 SEAIVA MDTHO xxx
YALSIDHY MOIHD HILAIWOO/dIVAT¥d ATAYAVd SINAODOY HIVA-OL-UY¥IX ¥ooedy



786700 L6°005°S8
o _ hm 0o0s’
€86700 SZ°988°L¥ )
o Gz-988’
¢86%00 mmele T
187112
t86v00 29 2Ly
29°2LY
ommwoo wwwmmmnml T
_ _ ¥9-£9¢’
mmecm hwwamﬂnmmﬁl S
Lg-1sv’
8L6v00 0s-zzz
08°9071
_ 0L°STT
hhmwom MQWQMﬁuom ST
00°z6¢"’
00°-805"’
00°95%’
. oo oL’
9L6%00 mouomwl ) o
0o0-oert
00°0€T
# LNNOWY
STt CMDEHDT Tt LNOOWY

€ aovd

S8

Ly

[4

8871

T
T
€
m

12/90/S NO¥

SOLVLS

YALSIOAT MDTHD

YIIVOSIAL

ANVESO

ONI ¥IVdEd dN¥ IO

0/0 add

LSYd NOINNHEY INIH

LSYd ZOHZDHM
€-ST10¢ ¥ES II JAOHT TZXA
oomoa 00Locg- com vo1Z02 HNQNMH@O TZ/€1/¥

LSYH ZOHZDE&
T=-ST0C ¥dS II JOHE TZAd
oomoH oohow 00€ voamow ﬁNONMHwo ﬁm\ma\w

LSYH ZOHZDWM

€-GT0Z¥IS A¥HIS 1d3d TZXA
oohoﬁ QONON oom vOHNON IZ02Z1%0 ﬂN\NH\w

LSYH ZOHZDmm

C-ST0ZYIAS A¥ES 1dd3d TZAdA
oowoa oonou 00€ woaNoN HNoNNﬁwo AN\NH\v

Hmﬂm ZOHZDMM
T-ST0CYIS A¥IS L493d TZAd
ocmoa oo»cN oom vOﬂNON HNQNNH¢0 HN\Nﬁ\w

LSYE NOINNHY
YSTOZYIS A¥IS Id3d TCAd
ooooa OOBQN oom voHNoN HNoNNﬁvo HN\Nﬁ\v

OT1 1004 mmHmm
SI¥EHd AWM/LOE4SNI~d OH
00TOT-00TET-00E €0120C 066€£9€ 1Z/50/¢€
SIY¥dEd AWI/ILOAASNI-g DH
oomwv oommm on mcﬂmom ommmwm HN\mO\m

IA¥MIS 1004 SI¥IH0d

T2¥8d¥ DV NIAAS INW TO0d
00TOTI-00TET-00E %0TZOT 0229 12/10/¥%
129d¥ OVd NEAAS LNW T00d
00297-008E£S-0€E #OTZ0Z 0229 12/10/%
128dVY HONYNHINIVYW T00d
00TOT-00TETI-00€ %0TZ0C 0229 T1z/10/%
TZYdY HONYNILNIVA TO0d
00Z9%-008£S-02€ ©0T120T oNNw ﬁN\H0\¢

ONI ¥dI¥0Td A0 SHDIAYAS SSANLIA

HWYN JOONIA

TZUVW LNIVHN INIATHII-DVEL
00TO0TI—-00TET~00E €0TZ0Z T9¢E€C 1¢/ST/¢€

TZUYH INIVH INIATII-DVIL
0028%-008€5-0EE €0120C 19¢2eT 1¢/52/¢

SSYIDENS €NS #IDDOY Ldd OWJX ADIOANT dIL¥a
©*°0L QASNEJXE" " *°°° "HDIOANI--""*

adad LSVYd NOINNIY ¥ MNvL

aNNd TYYIANID-LSYE NOINNAY
YALNdROD/AIVdIYd ATIVAVd SINNODOY HILVA-OL-VYHA

€0T00 HN\ma\w

moaoo HN\MH\#

moaoo Te/et/v

moaoo 12/21/v

€0T00 TC/CT/%

€0100 TZ/21/%

owcco ﬁN\h0\¢

mhﬁoo 12/L0/%

9LT00 TZ/L0/¥

HIVAa
#ANEA  MDIHD

**3» TT0Z/0€/90 — T120Z/T0/%0 SEIVA MOHHD xx»

400€4av



YIIVOSIAL LSYd NOINNIA INTI
TZUYR XIddNS DNINVTIID IS

zL-8cs * 00€€y-008ES—0EE €0T202 1L91T 12/60/%
TEAVH LPPEGITLATILAN OHOL
89°88% ¥ 00TOT-00TET-00€ £0120Z HOL~OHOL I1Z2/60/%
TCIVH LPPE69TLHAYILAN OHOL
oF° 625 3 00TE¥-008E£S-0E€E €0TZ0C HOL-OHOL TZ/60/%
12934 €600 79CI9#HILIN OHOL
16" PGS * 00TEFP-008£S-02€ €0T20Z HOL-OHOL 12/60/%
TZ293d LY PE6ITLAYILIN OHOL
LZ " PIE * 00TOT~00TET~00€ Z0TZ0Z HOL-OHOL T12/60/%
TZd3d LPPE6ITLAIEILIN OHOL
9% 0PE * 00TEP~008ES—0EE CO0TZ0Z HOL-OHOL T1¢/60/%
8PLL8 6TZEBTH# ADUANA MINA
97188 * Q0TOT-00TET-00E€ €0T20C MNA-FMNA 12/60/F%
8PEEB 6CECBI# ADMIANA HANA
16" %56 * 000€7-008€S-0€E €0TZ0C ¥ENA-IINA TZ/60/¥
0TZPE SP8OV# ADYANA IINd
657508 * 000£7—008€5-02€ €0120Z MNA-TINA TZ/60/%
8FEEB 6Z€8T# ADYIANI =IANd
86°L6B * 00TOT-00TET-00€ Z0TZ20C ¥MNA-FINA TZ/60/%
8PEES 67E8T# ADYINI IINd
28 ZL6 * 000€%-008€S-0€€ 20TZ0C ANA-TANA TZ/60/%
0TZPE SP8OV# ADIANIT HMNA
90°919 * 000€%-008€5—-0¢¢ Z0TZ0Z ANA-TANA TZ/60/% 26000 1Z/%1/V%
686700 00° w2 rxJHENON JOANIA AITYANI +x#x%x
MDHHD dIOA
00" o) 00000-00000-000 ¥0TZO0Z aIoA TZ/v1/% 66666 1Z/V1/¥
886%00 00° ¥y x»JHEWAN JOANIA AITYANIxr¥xxx
MOEHD dIoA
00° o] 00000-00000-000 ¥0TZOZ aIoA 1Z/¥%1/% 66666 1C/vT/¥
L86700 PT1°00Z‘T OONVTHO HINOS SNOISLSYJA
NOIINYD/dOLS-NDIS HdI¥YD ZT1
L0°9LS * 00TOT-00TET-00E ¥OTZ0Z ¥V8V-CEE 1Z/S0/%
NOIINYD/JOLS—-NDIS ALVD ZT
L0 %29 * 002€S-008E£5-0¢CE ¥0T1Z0Z %¥89—2EE 1Z/S0/% 90700 TZ/%T1/%
986%00 L9°G¢ Xaagd
IZ/0€/€0 AYIAITIA
L9°S¢ * 000Z%-00€TS-0TE €0TC0Z L9-0EE-L TZ/90/% 0T000 TIZ/%1/%
G86700 ¥0°¥8T°'%¥P JANYESHO 0/0 add LSYdE NOINOHEY
€-CGT0Z ¥AS II J0HA TZXd
F0°¥81'%h * 00L0T-00L02-00€ POTZ0Z 1ZOZEIVO TT/E1/¥ €0T00 TZ/ET/V
# LNNOWY SSYTIDEAS dNS #ILOOVY Idd OWdX ADIOANI ILVA ALVA
R * fo 11 ro Riihdid INNOWY SNILYLS AWYN JOANSIA 0L QASNIJXH™" " ~°° " HDIOANI® """ #ANAA MDHHD

add LSYE NOINNEY ¥ MNVd
aNQd TYHEANID~-LSYE NOINOTY *»» TZ0C/0E/P0 — TZOZ/T0/7P0 SHIVA MDHHD »+x
4 qFIOVd 12/90/5 NN¥ HALSIOEY MDOFEHD HALAIWOD/JIVAd¥Yd HTIVAVd SINAODOV FIVA-OL-¥YIX 400€dv



266700 00°

166%00 00°

066700 S9°656°SZ

#

LNNOWY

TTTTTMOEHOT T

g

aovd

26°S0C
(214
TT1°69S

€T Gh¥
€2°287%
82°8%9'T
$9°68L°1
€T°SvY
€2°78¥%
88°%28’'1
96°9L6'T
G0°EEY
€1°69%
88°%z8'1
96°9L6°T
88° 728’1
96°9L6'T
S0°88%

INNOWY

12/90/S NOd

SOLYLS

YIIVOSIAL LSYI NOINNAY JANHA

rxyyxxJIEHON HOANHA AITUANIx+xxxx

»xxxx 2 JAENON YOANIA AITVANI ¥ +%xxx

dWYN JOONIA

00Z9%-008E£5-02E EQTZOZ

00000-00000-000 »01ZO0C

LI0STY NOINNHM

ONILLIA AT ERNIdETI/AWE-dD
00297-008E£S-0¢C€E £0T20¢C 979¥9¢€
TYISLAYHS /JOLOW * LSNI-IHL
00TOT-00TET~-00E €0TZ0Z 099%9¢€
TYISLAVHS /HOLON * LSNI-MHHL

ADEHD dIOA

ADEHD JIOA
00000-00000-000 v0TCOC

12994 A1ddNS DNINVATO IS

add ILSVA NOINNAY ¥ MNVE

ANNJd TYIIANID-LSYH NOINNHEY
ILSIDAY MDFHD YALAWOD/AIVdIId ATIVAVd SINNOIDVY HLVA-OL-UVIX

1Z/01/€
12/60/€

AIOA TZ/%1/% 66666 1Z/¥1/%

00TOT-00TET—-00E €O0TZ0Z 1€86 12/60/¥
12944 ATd4ANS ONINVHIO HS
00€E€P—008ES—0EE COTCOZ TE86 TZ/60/7
T29dd NVHTD IOVYLNOD dS
00TOT~00TET~-00E Z0TZ0Z 0€86 1Z/60/%
12984 NVITO LOVAINOD HS
00€€P—-008ES-0€EE Z0TZOT 0€86 12/60/%
TZNYL XTddAS DNINYATO dS
00TOT-00TET—-00€ TOTZOZ 6286 12/60/%
TZNYL ATddnS DNINVATIO ES
00€€7-008ES—0EE TOTTOT 6¢86 1Z/60/%
TZNYL NYHETID IOVIINOD HS
00TOT-00TET-00E TOTZOT BZB6 1Z/60/%
TCNYL NYETO LOVIINOD HS
00€€7-008E£S-0€E TOTZOCT 8286 12/60/%
020dd ATddNS DNINVTID IS
00T0T-00TET-00E ZT0Z0C 286 12/60/%
020dd XIddNS ONINWVTIIAD IS
00EEP—-008ES-0EE TT0COT 286 12/60/¥
020dd NVITO LOVYINOD IS
00TOT-00TET—-00E ZT1020T €286 12/60/7%
020dd NVETD LOVIINQD IS
00€CH—-008ES—0EE ZT0202 €286 12/60/%
TZOYR NVETO LOVYLINOD IS
00TOT-00TET-00E €0TCOC CTL9TT 12/60/F¥
TZIYW NYHETO LOVIINQD dAS
00EEP~008ES—QEE €0TCOC ZL9TT 12/60/%
TZAYH X1ddNS ONINYTIED dS
00TOT-00TET-00E £0TZ0C TL911 12/60/%
SSYTIOdNS dNS #LOOV Idd OWMA dDIOANI JLYa
°*°0L QISNAIXE" " °°°°"HOIOANI-*"""

099%9¢ 1Z/60/€ 09000 TZ/¥%1/¥

aioa TZ/vi/v 66666 1C/¥v1/¥

JIYd
#ANIA  MDIHD

*+¥x T1202/0£/%0 - TZ0T/T0/%0 SHIVA MDIHD xx+

q00cav



YHIVISIAL LSYd NOINNTY HNTI
IATVA/ELTA ANYS* LSNI-9VAL

09°L6T'T * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0120C 9¥8%9E 12/92/¢
N , AANTYA/ILTA dNVYS * LSNI-OVAL

0v-Let’1 * 0029%-008E£S-0€E E0TZO0Z 978F9€ TZ/92/¢
LHODIT ¥dS JTENDIASTI~SH

0Z°€€1 * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0T20C 118¥9¢ 12/9¢2/¢
LHOIT ¥dS JMANJESTI-SH

0E°P¥1 * 0029%-008E£5-02€ €01C0C T18%9¢ 12/92/¢
MO0TD/ASYAIDAA/ LASTI -9 OH

08°%ST * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0T20C 68L¥9€ 1T/ST/¢E
MD0TO/ASYEAYDIQ/LISTI~-9 OH

69°L9T * 00€9%-008E5-0CE €0TZOC 68L¥9€ .12/SC/¢€
AD0TO/YALYIH I00d ¥dd-dO

PO L6T * 00TO0T-00TET~00E €0120C 88L¥%9¢€ 12/S9Z/¢€
MO0TD/YELVYIH T00d ¥Ydy-dO

S7TETC * 00¢9%-008E£5-0CZE €0120C 88L¥9€ TC/S¢/¢E
ANT ASnd OTd¥/LO0SEd-DVIL

09°1I%T * 00TOT-00TET-00€ €0TZOTC S8L¥9€ TZ/SE/E
ANT dS0d DTdd/I00SEA-DVIL

0% " €ST * 00C9%-008ES-0€EE €0TE0T S8L¥9€ 1¢/S¢/¢€
YIWIL NIRST/ONINO DTdU-dd

¢0°LIT * 00TOT-00TET-00E €01Z02C SLLY9E T1C/%T/¢€
YIWIL NIWST/ONI¥O DTId¥-dd

8L79¢1 * 0029%-008E5-0CE €0120¢C SLLP9E 1T/%T/€
MOOTID ¥dS MAN LSNI-YddL

00°Ze1 * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0TC0C 65L%9€ TT/¥C/¢E
AD0TO ¥dS MAN LSNI-YYdL

66°CV1 ¥ 0029%-008€£5-02€ €0120¢ 6GLY9€ Tc/ve/¢€
LHOIT QFT MAN ¢°LSNI-DVEL

09°€8L ¥ 00TOT-00TET-00€ €0TZ0C 8SL¥9¢ T1T/vT/¢€
LHODIT QET MAN ¢°LSNI-DVIL

06°8¥%8 * 0029%-008EG-0€E €0120C 8SL¥9€ 1T/%2/€
TIIJOLAY ¢ % T ¥dS d¥dd-SH

8G°€ST * 00TOTI-00TET-00E €0120C ¥8s¥9€ T1T/91/€
TIIJOLAY T 8% T ¥dS d¥dd-SH

LE"99T * 0029%-008E5-0CE €0120C ¥8S¥9€ 12/91/¢€
dWNd " O9IDdEY TVdS ddy-DvHL

T6°#SE * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0120C 8LG¥9€ T1Z/91/¢
dW0d *D9I0EY TVdS ¥dy-dvdL

67" ¥8¢ * 0029%-008€£G-0€E €0T20C 8LS¥9€ TT/91/€
LT T00d IASOQT TANDAS~DVHL

Z8°L8 * 00TOT-00TET-00E €01Z0C 909%9¢ TZ/ET/€
LT 1004 dS00T HINDIAS—-DVHL

€1°G6 * 00Z97-008ES—0EE €0TCOC 909%9¢ 1Z/ET/¢€
ONILIIA AT FHOTATE/AWE-dD

807061 * 00TOT~-00TET-00€E €0T20Z 9v9¥9¢ 12/01/€

# LNNOWY SSYI09NS €NS #LOOV Ldd OWIA HDIOANI HLYA ALYd
© Tt CMOAHDC "t t LNOOWY SOLYLS IWYN JOANIA ©TCOL QASNALXH" " """ HDIQANI®"**° #ANZA MNDHHD

add LSVYd NOINNIY ¥V MNVE
ANNd TVIIANID-ISYE NOINOHY »»xx T20C/0€/%0 — TZ0Z/T0/%0 STLYA MOHTHD #xx
9 I9¥d I2/90/G NN¥ YALSTOAY MOFHO HIALNAWOD/AIVATId HTIVAVYd SINAODOV HIVA-OL-YYIX J00edY



YIIVOSIAL LSYd NOINNHY AN

dMIOVE RYELLVE JTdd/dSNI

679711 * 007LS-008€S-02€ ¥0T1202 5206225 12/0Z/%
Z1/%0 HOIIMS dTI990I OTIdY
L9°L8 * 00T0T-00TET-00€ ¥0120C L¥Z6ZZS TZ/6T/¥
Z1/%0 HDOIIMS TTOO0I OIdN
L6°¥6 * 007LS-008€S-0ZE HOTIZT0Z L¥26CZS TZ/61/%  S6000 1Z/8Z/F%
866700 S8 €9L'S 0TI 1004 SHIAS
ONILIIJ/YITIVAH ISNI-¥Y DH
0T-L££C * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0120C Z06%9E 1Z/IE/E
ONILLIJI/JIIVHH *LSNI-V¥ DH
G8°1¢£6°‘¢ % 00Z9%-008£5~0¢E €01T0Z  Z06W9E TZ/TIE/E
dRAd " JJ9IDEY VdS ¥d¥-4D
S6 627 * 00TOT-00TET-00E €£0TZ0Z  PLLP9E TZ/¥Z/E
dRAd"DYIDAY ¥dS ddd-dd
SE"G9F * 0029%~008€S-0ZE E£0TZ0T  PLLP9E TEZ/¥Z/E 09000 12/22/%
L66700 S6°056°C *ONI ‘IHODISNO
IS0d INOYA/NOIS €1d°ISNI
9%°9TH'1 M 00TOT-00TET-00€ €0120Z Z-1Z-100 1Z/GI/€
IS0d INOYA/NOIS €I9°ISNI
67 ¥ES’T ¥ 00ZES-008ES—0ZE €0TZOZ Z-T¢-T00 1Z/S1/€  8STO00 12/22/%
966700 00°L9%'9 OTT SNOILNIOS HDIAYAS HAOVIIWIH
HONTIL/SIH/ LHOT ° NOW * ISNI
9T ¥0T1'€E * 00TOT-00TETI-00E $0OTZ0C ZS8T TZ/ST/¥
HONTYL /SIW/ THOT * NOW * LSNI
r8-z9c’e * 00ZL%-008E£S-02€ F0TZ0C zS8¢ T1Z/ST/% 19100 12/22/%
566700 Z0°9€9 SYD TYHNIUN YAI¥OTI
1Z/80/%0-80/£0 IDYVHD S¥D
62°50¢€ * 00TOT-00TET~00€ €0120Z SAORPTZSY TE/PI/¥
12/80/%0-80/£0 ADUVHD S¥D
€L°0€E * 00Z€7-008€5-02€ €0120Z SHOPTZSY 1Z/¥I/F 99100 1Z/22/%
766700 00°09¢€ *ONI NOIIONYISNOD Xyyad
195 GWYD/YEN00T AWM-DVEL
08°ZLT ¥ 00TOT-00TET-00E %0120C 0S8% TZ/%1/¥
T4l WYD/YENO0T AWI-OHYEL
0Z°L8T ® 00Z97-008E£G-0€EE #0120¢ 0S8% T¢/¥1/% 62100 12/22/%
€66%00 LP°660'6 OT1 1004 SAILS
NISYE OTdd/IOdSNI-¥¥aL
8T°66T * 00TOT-00TET-Q0€ €0TZ0Z  LI8H9E TT/LT/E
NISVE JTdd/IOdSNI-¥dIL
LL° ST * 00Z97-008€S-02€ €0TZ0Z  LI8P9E TZ/LZ/E
# INOOWY SSYTI04NS A0S #LOOV Idd OWYX  EDIOANI  HIVA TINA
sttt eNOdEHDT LNNOWY SNLYLS dWYN JOANIA “*C0OL dISN3EAX"E" """ " *HOIOANI®"°°° FANTIA  ADIHD

adad LSYE NOINNAA ¥V MNVd
aNNd TYYINID-LSVA NOINNHEA ¥x»x TZOT/0€/%0 - TZOT/TO/%0 SHIVA MDIHD xxx
L d9¥d 12/90/5 N0 YHLSIDAY MOFHD ¥YIILNAWOD/AIVddadd HTIVAYd SINNODIOY ILYA-OL-¥VHA ¥00€dv



YIYYOSIAL LSV NOINNZY HNTA

Lz Z81’LES HILSIOTE ¥W0d TYIOL
L2°2817LES ¥ MNYE ¥0d TVIOL
Z00S00 0S°LLE'T HIYOSANYT ANOLSMOTIZX
HTZZON/FATYA/AVIH N9 ¥ay
02°199 * 00TOT-00TET-00€ 201Z0Z ZETZ NIA 1Z/12/¥%
TIZZON/HATYA/QYIH NN ¥dy
0€°9TL * 00S97-008€£S-02€ 20T2Z0C 2E1Z NAM 1Z/12/% 0£000 TZ/82/%
T00S00 0S§°8I%’'¢ dTT’ANIAAYAS 3 NIQIT'YNNT’ WYHIVT
DU/ LIYD/OIN/ANSST Mdvd
05°81%’'2C * 00STE-00ETS-0TE £0T202 €08L6 TZ/92/% 6TT00 TZ/8T/¥
000500 09°018°9 OTT SAILINOAWWODILID
¥d¥ INTY 9a7d STFILITIOVI
PGS FE9’T ® 00TOT-00TET-00E HOTZ0C  ¥622IT 1Z/1¢/%
¥d¥ INIY 907Td SHILITIOVA
9L°0LL"T * 00ZZT-008€S-0Z€ KOTZ0C  V¥6ZZIT 1¢/Te/%
YW INTY 9079 SAILITIOVI
PG PEQ’T * 00TOT-00TET-00E €0T1202 62211 1¢/12/%
WYH INZY 5019 SATILITIOVI
9L-0LL’T * 0022T-008€£S-02E €01Z02Z 6CCIT 12/12/% 09100 1C/82/%
666700 0€°66L°F "ONI ‘SAIDOTONHOII TTOMINOD SSHIOY
dI¥ILS aa1/Wa¥ qd1 dIATTEA
12° €SV M 00TOT-00TET-00€ H0T120C 9ST162ZS 1Z/1¢/¥%
dI¥LS dTT/WNY Qa1 ¥IAITIA
L6067 * 007.S-008€5-02€ $0TZ0Z 9ST6ZZS 1Z/1Z/F
QIT°ISNI/THID QI FHTMEY
80°80¢2 * 00TOT-00TET-00E€ ¥0T20C SSI62ZS 12/0¢/%
QIT°LSNI/TELD i1 FAIMIH
£v°62¢ * 00%LS-008€5-02€ P0T120CZ GST6ZZS T12/02/%
Qa1 dINLSHM/WHY JIVD°®LSNI
IP- 967 * 00TOT-00TIET-00€ ¥0IZ0Z <T6062ZS 1Z/0Z/%
Qa1 4IGISTI/WEY TIYD* ISNI
LL*LES * 007LS-008ES-0ZE€ ¥0T1Z0Z 260622S 12/0Z/%
dNOvd XMALIVE DTd¥/dSNI
0€°850°T * 00TOT~00TEI-00€ H0TZ0CZ SZO6ZZS TZ/0Z/%
# LNAORY SSYTIJENS €S #LDOV Idd OWJA  HEDIOANI  dIvd IILVA
ttCCCMOHEHDT " INOOWY SANIVIS TIWYN JOaNIA **T0L QASNIAIXE*** * - “HOIOANI®-°°° #ANZA MDHHD

adad LSVd NOINNIY ¥V MNVE
ANNd TVIIANID-ISVE NOINNEY *+* TZ0C/0E€/%0 — 1Z0Z/T0/%0 SHLVA MOFHD sxxx
8 FOVd 12/90/5 NOF JELSIDEY MOFHD HALAAWOD/AIVdINd ATIVAVd SINAODOY HIVA-OL-¥YIX dooedw



#1000

0v1000

6€T000

8€T000

LETO00

9€1000

#

see e eyATHD e -

1 a9vd

05°L00°T
95°990'T
o PpUEST’T
mmuﬁow.mm o
L T6E'L
_ 8L°800°8
mﬁummmuﬁn T
50°529
o €1°LL9
cm.omoumm )
gr-L18’e
88°92L'c
L6°L¥E'E
_ £9°8IG'€
mmummwn¢- T
0T LEE’Z
__ _ _ _ ss'1es’e
om.mmm~m- S
$9°050€
L 98°%0¢ €
ostLeL
00°8LE
05°60%
INNOWY
INNOWY

12/90/9 NO¥

SOLYIS

YILSIDAY MDHAHD

"ONI

YIIVOSIAL LSYI NOINNTY HOEM

HSQEIYII * SNI/QOVEHATd " AWNY
00€L¥~008€S-02¢ ¥0TZO0Z CETC QIAY 1Z/12/%
QILVDEIYVA TYDT TIIANI-dD
00TOT-00TET-00€ ¥0TIZ0Z 2ETZ NAY TZ/I1Z/V
QALVIIATIVA TYDT TITANI-dD
oomwv 008€S—-02€ ¥0120T NMHN Dmm HN\ﬁN\¢

SHDIAYES dAWOH LN

ITIYL /IIVHD / ONNOT-OVH L
00TOT-00TET-00£ %0T1Z0Z ZOILIVAAS TZ/€T/¥

ATIYL/IIVHD / HONNOT-DOVHL
000€£9-008€S-0€E ¥OTZOC NOHEGNHW ﬁm\mw\w

ONI ‘SHDIA¥ES ANV I010dodd SSITd

HAD¥YHOUNS /A0Vd /M HONJIA

00TOT-00TET-00E P0OTZOCZ

CECTC 12/%1/%

IDIYHIIAS /MDVE /M HONIA"
CETTIC 1Z/%1/7%

coocw oowmm 0Z€ v0T1Z0¢C

ONI OZHMHB YAIygoid TVIINID

SYIINYD HIVD NIVW-TYNIA
00T0T-00TET-00€ $0IZ0C —S9E€-0Z TZ/9T/¥%
SYIIWYD HILVD NIVW-TUNIJ
00009-008€S—0CE ¥0TC0Z —-S9€EE—-0C TIZ/91/%
SWY¥D ¥dL/dD/SH/DH-TUNIA
00TOT-00TET-00€ ¥0TZ0C —-S9€E—-0C TZ/9T/¥%
SWY¥O ¥dL/dD/SH/DH-TUNIAL
oooow oommm 0t vot1C0C lmwmm ON HN\mH\¢

Tl Aoom mmHmm

SONILLIA/YIILVEH “ LSNI-¥ DH

00TOT-00TET-00E £0TC0C

206¥9¢ 12/1¢€/¢

SONILLIA/YILVAR " ISNI-¥ OH

ooo¢w oommm oze moHNoN

f ANYAWOD WMY'IY INITINVH JHL

Nomwmm TZ/1¢€/¢€

dLVD ANV JONHA " LSNI-DVHL

00TOT-00TET-00€ €0TZ0Z

206L0C 12/20/%

HIVD QNY JIONJII° LSNI-OVHL

oooww oowmm 0ce moHNON

"ONI NOILINYLSNOD Mmmmm

Nomhom ﬁN\N0\¢

ATIMAS NOILDAS G° T DTIJU~IH

00TOT—00TET-00€ %0TZ0C

€¥8% 12/10/¥%

AIMAS NOILOAS S°T DId¥-OH

000€S-008£5~-0¢C¢E ¥0TCOC

SSYTI0INS €0S #LOOV Ldd OWIX

JWVN JOaNHIA °*°0L QUISNIdXH" "
W34 LSYd NOINNIY O YNNVH

W3Y-LSVE NOINNHA

FALNAHWOD /ATV¥dEdd TTIYAVd SINNOIOVY HIVA-OL-UYIX

HOIOANT

€987 1Z/10/%
aIva

hoooo HN\mN\w

ST tHOIOANI--"""

moooo 1e/8¢/v

T£000 TZ2/82/%

mNooo ﬁN\NN\w

90000 TZ/L0/%

cmooo 12/L0/%

10000 TZ/L0/%

ALva
#ANAA  MDIHO

»xx T202/0€/%0 — TZ0Z/T0/%0 SALVA MDHHD xxx

q00edvy



YHUYOSTAL LSVE NOINNZY ANTH

95°678‘67% YALSIOTE ¥W0d TYLOL
96°628‘67% D MNVE ¥0d IVIOL
ZPT000 £E°E0T’'6 AIYISANVT ANOLSMOTIHX
YHOXI* ISNI/OWIA INVId®INI
GZ°€8G * 00TOT-00TET-00€ ¥0TZ0Z ZETZ DNAA T1Z/T12/%
YEOXI " LSNI/OWIA INVId*INI
G8°1€9 » 00E€LP-008E£5-02€ $0T120C 2ETC NIAY T1Z/12/%
HOTAW/VIOXI " LSNI/TTIL 10D
GL"989 * 00TO0TI-00TET-00E€ ¥0T1Z0Z 2EIT NI 1Z/T¢/%
HO'IOW/WYOXI * ISNI/IML 10D
86"EVL * 00E€LP-008€S-02€ $0120¢ CETZ NAA 1Z/T2/%
aos SIETIVd € DIdd-9VHL
00°%0T’1 * 00T0T-00TET-00€ €0120Z ZETZ NI T1Z/1T/¥%
40S SITTIVd € OIJdd-OVHL
00°96T°T * 00€L%-008ES—0EE €0T20Z 2ZE€1Z NI 12/1¢/%
HSNGTIT " SNI/ODVERNTS * AW
00°0€6 M 00TOT-00TET-00€ ¥0TZ0Z 2€TIZ ONId 12/1¢/¥
# INNOWY SSY'IDANS €NS #ILDOY Idd OWMA  HOIOANI  FIVd FIva
A" o1 1% fo R INNOWY SOIVIS TIWYN JOANFEA **°O0L QASNEAXHE®"* **"°*HDIOANI--*°° #aNIA MDHHD
W3Y ISYI NOINNIE D NNV
WIE-ISYE NOINNTY »xx TZT0Z/0€/90 = TZ0Z/T0/%0 SHIVA MOTHD xxx

4 aovd 12/90/5 NO¥ YHLSTIDHY MOEHD JALNIWOD/AIVdTId HTHVAVA SINAODIVY HLYA-OL—VYIX

¥p0eav



SECTION 3



Reunion East
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting

March 31, 2021
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ASSETS:
CASH
CUSTODY ACCOUNT
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
DUE FROM GENERAL FUND
DUE FROM REUNION WEST
DUE FROM OTHER
INVESTMENTS
SERIES 2002A-2

Reserve

Revenue
SERIES 2005

Reserve

Revenue

Construction
SERIES 2015A

Reserve

Revenue
SERIES 2015-1

Reserve

Revenue
SERIES 2015-2

Reserve

Revenue
SERIES 2015-3

Revenue

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
CONTRACTS PAYABLE
DUE TO DEBT 2015A
DUE TO REUNION WEST
ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 2002A-2
ACCRUED PRINCIPAL PAYABLE 2002A-2
ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 2005
ACCRUED PRINCIPAL PAYABLE 2005
FUND EQUITY:
FUND BALANCES:
ASSIGNED
UNASSIGNED
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2002A-2
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2005
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2015A
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2015-1
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2015-2
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2015-3
RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY
& OTHER CREDITS

Reunion East
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2021
Replacement Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General & Mai Service Projects 2021

$915,517 $562,172 - — $1,477,689
$463,272 — - - $463,272
$1,000,384 $3,070,564 -~ - $4,070,948
- - $5,000 - $5,000

$84,659 $6,492 - - $91,150
$4,921 -— - - $4,921

- 83 — $3

- - $100,936 - $100,936

- $4 - $4

-- - $198,430 - $198,430

- - - $10 $10

- — $175,000 -— $175,000

- - $2,376,251 -— $2,376,251

- - $345,275 - $345,275

- - $268,535 - $268,535

- - $374,013 - $374.013

— -— $389,468 - $389,468

- - $211,798 — $211,798
$2,468,753 $3,639,228 $4,444,713 $10 $10,552,704
$61,803 $13,524 = = $75,328
$1,323 - --- -— $1,323
$5,000 — - - $5,000
$15,338 - - — $15,338
- - $3,020,000 - $3,020,000

— — $2,815,148 -— $2,815,148

- - $2,110,560 - $2,110,560

— - $2,525,000 - $2,525,000
$242,752 $3,625,703 -— - $3,868,455
$2,142,538 - - — $2,142,538
- . (85,734,209) - ($5,734,209)
- - (84,437,126) - (34,437,126)

- - $2,556,251 - 82,556,251

- — $613,810 - $613,810

== - $763,480 -— §$763,480

-— - $211,798 - $211,798

- — -- $10 810
32,468,753 $3,639,228 $4,444,713 §10 $10.552.704




Reunion East
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

I ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

BUDG_EI‘ THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
REVENUES;
Special Assessments - Tax Roll 51,409,207 $1,137,38% §1,137,389 30
Special Assessments - Direct $609.465 5304,733 $398,972 $94,240
Interest $750 3375 §395 520
TOTAL REVENUES | $2.019.422 $1.442.495 $1 .23_6;156 $94 Jﬂl
EXPENDITURES;
AQMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisor Fees 512,000 $6,000 $6,000 50
FICA 5918 $459 5459 50
Engineering 515,000 $7,500 $6,248 $1,252
Attorney $35,000 $17,500 819,313 (82,313)
Trustee Fees $17,500 80 50 $0
Arbitrage $3,600 $0 $0 $0
Collection Agent $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Disgemination $10,000 85,000 $5,100 ($100)
Property Appraiser Fes $1,000 $1,000 $468 $532
Property Taxes 5400 $400 343 $357
Annual Audit $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $0
District Management Fees $§44,275 $22,138 $22,137 50
Information Technology $2,200 $1,100 51,100 50
Telephone $300 5150 7 $143
Postage 81,500 $750 $588 $162
Printing & Binding $1,500 $750 5655 95
Insurance $15,200 $15,200 $14,479 §721
Legal Advertising 2,500 $1,250 $7,204 (85,954)
Other Current Charges $600 $300 0 $300
Office Supplies £500 $250 $96 $154
Travel Per Diem $500 5250 $0 $250
Dues, Licenses & Subseriptions 5175 5175 $175 $0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE [ $175.268 $90.771 395173 (84 42‘1
Field Management 837,005 $18,503 $18,503 $0
Management Services Agreement $21,125 $10,563 $0 $10,563
Facility Lease Agreement $21,249 $10,625 510,625 (50}
Telephone $4,836 52418 $1.869 $549
Electric $317,200 $158,600 $141,557 $17,043
Water & Sewer §41,600 $20,800 $10,239 $10,561
Gas §40,040 $20,020 $12,524 $7,496
Poo! & Fountain Maintenance $117,000 $58,500 $45,480 $13.020
Environmental $5,200 $2,600 $1,999 $601
Property Insurance $25,740 $25,740 $26,828 ($1,088)
Lrigation Repairs $7.800 $3,900 $2,504 $1,396
Landscape Contract $403,671 §201,836 $229,946 {828,110)
Landscape Contingency $26,000 513,000 §998 $12,002
Gate and Gatehouse Expenses $16,640 $8.320 59,171 (5851)
Roadways/Sidewalks $26,000 $13,000 $647 $12,353
Lighting $5,200 52,600 53,359 ($759)
MSA Building Repairs $13,000 $6,500 30 $6,500
Pressure Washing $18,200 $9,100 $15,798 (36,698)
Megintenance (Inspections) $310 $455 $0 §455
Repairs & Mzintenance $10,400 $5,200 5759 54,441
Pest Control $377 3189 50 3189
Signage $13,000 $6,500 $3,791 82,709
Security $72,300 §36,400 $36,400 $0
Parking Violation Tags $260 $130 847 $83
SEVEN EAGLES:
Edectric 30 $0 $1,928 ($1,928)
Water & Sewer 30 so 3870 ($870)
Contract Cleaning 50 $0 $9,679 (89,679)
Landscape Contract 50 30 $2,000 (52,090
Landscape Contingency 50 $0 $3,25) (83,251)
Pool Maintenance $0 30 $14,623 (814,623)
Lighting £0 0 3675 ($675)
Fitness Center Repairs & Maintenance 50 S0 5130 (5130)
Repairs & Mainlenance $0 S0 $1,765 ($1,765)
MAINTENANCE-QIRECT EXPENSES:
Irrigation System Operations $100,000 $50,000 30 $50,000
Contingency 50 50 $107 (s107)
Transfer Qut $498,902 $498,902 $498,902 $0

TOTAL MAINTENANCE i $1.844.155 $1.184.398 31107065 S773&I
TOTAL EXPENDITURES [ $2.019.422 $1275.170 $1,202,238 572931 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) L 50 $334.518 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning L $0 $2.050.772 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending [ 50 $2,385.290 ]




COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REPLACEMENT & MAINTENANCE FUND

Reunion East

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Transfer In $498,902 $498,902 $498,902 30
Interest $25,000 $12,500 $2,957 ($9,543)
TOTAL REVENUES I $523,902 $511,402 $501,859 ($9.543)
EXPENDITURES:
Building Improvements $109,200 $54,600 $0 854,600
Fountain Improvements $13,000 $6,500 $0 $6,500
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $52,000 $26,000 $4,330 $21,670
Landscape Improvements $104,000 $52,000 $650 $51,350
Lighting Improvements $4,160 $2,080 $0 $2,080
Monument Improvements $13,000 $6,500 $0 $6,500
Pool Furniture $13,000 $6,500 $12,126 ($5,626)
Pool Repair & Replacements $44,200 $22,100 $8,088 $14,012
Roadways/Sidewalks Improvement $13,000 $6,500 $26,302 ($19,802)
Signage $52,000 $26,000 $60,318 ($34,318)
Contingency $26,000 $13,000 $63,124 ($50,124)
SEVEN EAGLES:
Gate/Gatehouse Improvements $0 $0 $1,196 ($1,196)
Landscape Improvements $0 $0 $3,305 ($3,305)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $443.560 $221,780 $179.439 $42.341 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) I $80.342 $322.420 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $3,282,749 $3,303,283 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | $3.363.091 $3,625.703 |




REVENUES:
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01
Principal Expense 05/01
Interest Expense 05/01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In (Out)
Other Debt Service Costs

TOTAL OTHER
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Reunion East

Debt Service 2002A-2

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET_ THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $5 $5
L $0 $0 $5 $5 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 30 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
I $0 50 30 $0 |
1 $0 $5 ]
| $0 ($5.734,214) |
I $0 ($5.734.2091 I




Reunion East
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service 2005
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Interest 30 50 $10 $10
TOTAL REVENUES l 50 50 $10 $10
EXPENDITURES:
Interest Expense 11/01 $0 $0 $0 50
Principal Expense 05/01 30 30 $0 50
Interest Expense 05/01 50 30 $0 S0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES I 30 30 50 $0
OTHER FINANCING SQURCES (lU/SES)
Other Debt Service Costs 30 $0 ($3,771) ($3,771)
TOTAL OTHER | $0 $0 ($3,771) (s3,771)
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) l $0 ($3,761) |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $0 (84,433,364) ]
FUND BALANCE - Ending | 50 (54,437,126) |




REVENUES:

Special Assessments
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:

Special Call 11/01
Interest Expense 11/01
Principal Expense 05/01
Interest Expense 05/01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

Reunion East

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service 2015A

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
$2,568,595 $2,058,713 $2,058,713 $0
$500 $250 $47 ($203)
I $2.569.095 $2.058,963 $2.058.759 ($203)]
$0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
$614,625 $614,625 $614,625 $0
$1,375,000 $0 $0 $0
$614,625 $0 $0 $0
i $2.604.250 $614,625 $619.625 ($5.000) |
1 ($35,155) $1.439,134 |
| $923.909 $1.117.117 |
| $888.754 $2.556,251 |




REVENUES:

Special Assessments - Tax Collector
Special Assessments - Direct Billed
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01
Principal Expense 05/01
Interest Expense 05/01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

Reunion East

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service 2015-1
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
$31,584 $25,821 $25,821 $0
$197,181 $98,501 $101,409 $2,818
$100 $50 $17 (833)
$228 865 $124.462 $127,246 $2.785 |
$64,185 $64,185 $64,185 $0
$100,000 $0 $0 $0
$64,185 $0 $0 $0
$228.370 $64.185 $64.185 $0 |
$495 $63.061 |
$205,248 $550.749 ]
$205.743 $613,810 |




REVENUES:

Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Special Assessments - Direct Billed
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01
Principal Expense 05/01
Interest Expense 05/01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

Reunion East
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Debt Service 2015-2
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
$10,291 $5,163 $5,163 $0
$583,234 $291,617 $351,925 $60,308
$250 $125 $16 (8109)
| $593,775 $296.505 $357,104 $60.199 |
$192,720 $192,720 $192,720 $0
$215,000 $0 $0 $0
$192,720 $0 $0 $0
I $600.440 $192.720 $192,720 $0 |
I ($6.665) $164,384 |
384 _
1 $228.728 $599,007 |
| $222.063 $763.480 |




REVENUES:

Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Special Assessments - Direct Billed
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Interest Expense 11/01
Principal Expense 05/01
Interest Expense 05/01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Reunion East

Debt Service 2015-3
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET_ THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE

$2,878 $2,311 $2,311 $0

$326,618 $165,440 $203,976 $38,536

$100 $50 $2 (848)
I $329.596 $167.800 $206,288 $38.488 |

$96,030 $96,030 $96,030 $0

$145,000 $0 $0 $0

$96,030 $0 $0 $0
I $337.060 $96.030 $96.030 $0 |
I ($7.464) $110,258 |
| $105.366 $101.540 |
l $97.902 $211,798 I




Reunion East
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Capital Projects 2005
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending March 31, 2021

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 THRU 3/31/21 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL REVENUES | $0 $0 50 $0 |
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES i $0 $0 $0 $0 |
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER | $0 $0 $0 $0 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | $0 $0 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning I $0 $10 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | $0 $10 |
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Reunion East

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2015A, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS

INTEREST RATES: 4.000%, 5.000%, 5.000%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2033

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $175,000

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $175,000

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 09/30,/20 $24,585,000

LESS: SPECIAL CALL11/1/20 ($5,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $24,580,000
SERIES 2015-1, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS

INTEREST RATES: 6.600%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2033

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $345,275

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $345,275

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 9/30/20 $1,945,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $1,945,000
SERIES 2015-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS

INTEREST RATES: 6.600%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2036

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $374,013

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $374,013

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 9/30/20 $5,840,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $5,840,000
SERIES 2015-3, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS

INTEREST RATES: 6.600%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2033

RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $75,000

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $0

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 9/30/20 $2,910,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $2,910,000
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Ehof Il - Spectrum LLC $626,989.00 $117,704.00 $191,545.00  $219,369.00 $98,371.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL SERIES SERIES SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2015-1 2015-2 2015-3
1/6/21 11/1/20 WIRE $ 313,495.00 § 313,495.00 $ 58,852.50 $  95,772.50 $109,684.50 $49,185.50
4/9/21 2/1/21 WIRE $ 156,747.00 S 156,747.00 §$ 29,425.75 $ 47,886.25 $ 54,842.25 $24,592,75
5/1/21 $ 156,747.00 §$ - $ - 3 - $ - -
$ 626,989.00 $ 470,242.00 $ 88,278.25 S 143,658.75 $164,526.75 $73,778.25
Ehof I - Spectrum LLC $815,877.00 $219,504.00 $363,865.00  $232,508.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL SERIES SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2015-2 2015-3
1/6/21 11/1/20 WIRE $ 407,939.00 $ 407,939.00 $109,752.50 $ 181,932.50 $116,254.00
3/1/2021 & 4/9/21 2/1/21 8539/WIRE $ 203,969.00 $ 203,969.68 S 54,876.00 $  90,966.25 $ 58,127.43
5/1/21 $ 203,969.00 $ -8 -8 - -
$ 815,877.00 $ 611,908.68 $164,628.50 $ 272,898.75 $174,381.43
Orlando Reunion Development LLC $8,022.00 $2,386.00 $5,636.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2015-1
3/15/21 11/1/20 132443 S 401200 $ 401200 $ 1,19400 S 2,818.00
3/15/21 2/1/21 132443 $ 200500 $§ 200500 $ 596.00 $ 1,409.00
3/15/21 5/1/21 132443 $ 200500 $ 200500 $ 596.00 $ 1,409.00
$ 8,02200 $ 802200 $ 2,386.00 $ 5,636.00
EHOF Acquisitions I}, LLC $43,211,00 $43,211.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL
RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND
1/6/21 11/1/20 WIRE $ 21,605.00 $ 21,605.00 $ 21,605.00
4/9/21 2/1/21 WIRE $ 10,803.00 $ 10,803.00 $ 10,803.00
5/1/21 $ 10,803.00 $ -8 -
$ 43,211.00 $ 32,408.00 S 32,408.00
Orlando Health Inc $226,660.00 $226,660.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL
RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND
12/14/20 11/1/20 1001350933  $ 113,330.00 S 113,330.00 $113,330.00
3/15/21 2/1/21 1001359898 $ 56,665.00 $ 56,66500 $ 56,665.00
5/1/21 $ 56,665.00 §$ - S -
$ 226,660.00 $ 169,995.00 $ 169,995.00
SUMMARY
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE
FUND SERIES 2015-1 SERIES 2015-2 SERIES 2015-3
TOTAL DIRECT BILLED $609,465.00 $197,181.00 $583,234.00  $330,879.00
TOTAL RECEIVED $ 457,695.75 $ 149,294,75 $ 437,425.50 $ 248,159.63
VARIANCE $(151,769.25) $ (47,886.25) $(145,808.50) $ (82,719.32)
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REUNION EAST
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
$18,880,000
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS
SERIES 2005
ARBITRAGE REBATE REQUIREMENT
FEBRUARY 28, 2021



951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
. Boca Raton, Florida 33431
Grau & ASSOClates (561) 994-9299 - (800) 299-4728
Fax (561) 994-5823
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS www.graucpa.com

March 25, 2021

Reunion East Community Development District
Osceola County, Florida

Re: $18,880,000 Reunion East Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2005 (the "Bonds")

Reunion East Community Development District has requested that we prepare
certain computations related to the above-described Bonds for the year ended
February 28, 2021 ("Computation Period"). The engagement consisted of the
preparation of computations to be used to assist in the determination of the amount,
if any, of the Rebate Requirement for the Bonds for the Computation Period as
described in Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended
(*Code”). You have the ultimate responsibility for your compliance with arbitrage
rebate laws; therefore, you should review the calculations carefully.

In order to prepare these computations, we were provided with the following
information: various trust statements and the Official Statement for the Bonds. We
did not verify or otherwise audit the accuracy of information provided to us by you or
the Trustee, and accordingly, we express no opinion on such information.  The
attached schedules are based upon the aforementioned information provided to us.
A brief description of the attached schedules is attached.

The results of our computations based on the information provided to us indicate a
negative Rebate Requirement of ($3,295,097) for February 28, 2021. Consequently,
our results indicate no amount must be on deposit in the Rebate Fund.

The Rebate Requirement has been determined as described in the Code and the
Arbitrage Rebate Regulations. We have no obligation to update this report because
of events occurring, or information coming to our attention, subsequent to the date of
this report. It is understood that these calculations are solely for the information of,
and assistance to, the addressee for the purpose of complying with the Code and
the Arbitrage Rebate Regulations. Our report is not to be used for any other
purpose.

Grau & Associates



DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED SCHEDULES

Summary of Rebate Calculations - Provides a summary of the rebate calculations.

Purpose Expenditures Future Value Report - Verifies the rebate calculation. The
report future values the purpose expenditures by the arbitrage yield limit to the
computation date (February 28, 2021).

Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) Verification Report - Verifies the calculation of the
arbitrage yield limit and the arbitrage gross proceeds. Discounts the debt service
schedule by the arbitrage yield limit.

True Interest Cost (TIC) Verification Report - Verifies the calculation of the true
interest cost and the gross proceeds. Discounts the debt service schedule by the
true interest cost.

Unspent Proceeds Report - Verifies the amount of unspent proceeds. Lists purpose
expenditures in chronological order.

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Report Via Purpose Expenditures - Verifies the internal
rate of return for the investment portfolio. This report presents values the purpose
expenditures by the internal rate of return to the delivery date.




R Dated: 03/01/2005
Reunion East CDD Delivered:  03/17/2005

Special Assessment Bonds
Summary of Rebate Calculations
$ 18,880,000.00

Amniversary Datte. . ... ..o 05/01/2005
Future-Value Date. . .. ....... ... 000 i i, 02/28/2021
Arbitrage Yield Limit, , ... ... o0 e 5.8005102
Total of Purpose Excpenditures. .. ..o v i it $20,022,610.00
Internal Rate of Retwrm. . .. ... i i e F o e Bt e e 2.3087694
90% of rebate liability. . . ... ... ... -$2,965,587.09
Full rebate liabiliyy. . . .. T B e v e e el B e e e e e ¢ e m + v g+ e -$3,295,096.77
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 03/17/2005

Purpose Expenditures Future Value Report Future Valyed To:  02/28/2021

$ 18,880,000.00

Transaction ~ Group Fund Future Valne Calenlation Awst FI” FI©
Date ID ID Description Periods (Int. Earnings)  Pool % Factor Amount
3/1712005 -1 Cot Beg. Arbitrage Gross Proceeds 318944444 -18,928,668.44  100.0000000 2.4889480 47,112,471 46
371712005 0 Construction 31.8944444 127,940.00  100.0000000 2.4889480 318,436,01
3/17/2005 0 Underwriter's Discount 31.8944444 347,600.00 100.0000000 24889480 865,158.32
3/28/2005 0 Construction 31.8333333 1,020,593.00  100.0000000 2.4846032 2,535,768.63
372972005 0 Construction 31.8277778 7,664.00  100.0000000 24842086 19,038.97
4/11/2005 0 Construction 31.7611111 4,020.00  100.0000000 2.4794782 9,967.50
4/13/2005 0 Construction 31.7500000 7,191.00  100.0000000 2.4786907 17,824.26
4/19/2005 0 Construction 31.7166667 1,335,340.00  100.0000000 2.4763296 3,306,742.01
4/26/2005 0 Construction 316777778 4,789.00  100.0000000 2.4735779 11,845.96
5/2/2005 0 ‘Interest 31.6444444 182,507.00  100.0000000 24712217 451,015.26
5/2/2005 0 Construction 31.6444444 1,054.00  100.0000000 2.4712217 2,604.67
5/18/2005 0 Construction 31.5555556 350,478.00  100.0000000 2.4649495 863,910.57
6/1/2005 0 Construction 31.4833333 76.00  100.0000000 2.4598651 186.95
6/16/2005 0 Construction 31.4000000 216,921.00  100.0000000 2.4540114 532,326.61
7/112005 0 Construction 31.3166667 1.00  100.0000000 2.4481717 2.45
7782005 0 Construction 31.2777778 592,168.00  100.0000000 2.4454513 1,448,117.98
8/1/2005 0 Construction 31.1500000 15.00  100.0000000 2.4365339 36.55
8/18/2005 0 Construction 31.0555556 2,162,379.00  100.0000000 24299638 5,254,502.65
9/1/12005 0 Construction 30.9833333 193.00  100.0000000 2.4249515 468.02
10/1/2005 0 Construction 30.8166667 31.00 100.0000000 2.4134241 74.82
10/3/2005 0 Construction 30.8055556 23.00  100.0000000 2.4126576 55.49
10/11/2005 0 Construction 30.7611111 870,865.00  100.0000000 2.4095938 2,098,430.94
10/20/2005 0 Construction 30.7111111 975,717.00  100.0000000 2.4061518 2,347,723.21
11/1/2005 0 Interest 30.6500000 547,520.00  100.0000000 2.4019515 1,315,116.50
11/17/2005 0 Construction 30.5611111 843,656.00  100.0000000 2.3958551 2,021,277.56
11/22/2005 0 Construction 30.5333333 2,150.00  100.0000000 2.3939532 5,147.00
12/1/2005 0 Construction 30.4833333 35.00  100.0000000 2.3905335 83.67
12/13/2005 0 Construction 30.4166667 822,395.00  100.0000000 2.3859815 1,962,219.23
12/14/2005 0 Construction 30.4111111 -40,491.00  100.0000000 2.3856025 -96,595.43
1/10/2006 0 Construction 30.2666667 -12,863.00 100.0000000 2.3757711 -30,559.54
1/11/2006 0 Construction 30.2611111 -15,577.06  100.0000000 2.3753938 -37,001.51
1717/2006 0 Construction 30.2277778 935,136.00  100.0000000 2.3731311 2,219,200.36
2/13/2006 0 Construction 30.0833333 191,021.00  100.0000000 2.3633511 451,449.70
3/10/2006 0 Construction 29.9333333 153,349.00  100.0000000 2.3532376 360,866.64
4/12/2006 0 Construction 29.7555556 -240,678.00  100.0000000 2.3413073 -563,501.15
4/12/2006 0 Construction 29.7555556 526.00 100.0000000 2.3413073 1,231.53
5/1/2006 0 Interest 29.6500000 547,520.00  100.0000000 2.3342523 1,278,049.80
5/1512006 0 Construction - 29.5722222 350.00 100.0000000 2.3290674 815.17
5/16/2006 0 Construction 29.5666667 1,077,588.00  100.0000000 2.3286975 2,509,376.52
5/25/2006 0 Construction 29.5166667 -1,077,588.00  100.0000000 23253710 -2,505,791.94
5/26/2006 0 Construction 29.5111111 476,555.00  100.0000000 2.3250017 1,107,991.20
6/15/2006 0 Construction 29.4055556 237,718.00  100.0000000 2.3179959 551,029.34
7/21/2006 0 Construction 29.2055556 651,243.00  100.0000000 2.3047794 1,500,971 45
8/3/2006 0 Construction 29.1388889 139,711.00  100.0000000 2.3003907 321,389.88
8/15/2006 0 Construction 29.0722222 168,403.00  100.0000000 2.2960103 386,655.03
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 03/17/2005
Purpose Expenditures Future Value Report FunreVaind To; 0212812021
$ 18,880,000.00
Transaction ~ Group Fund Fauture Valne Caleulation Amt FV” 7
Date ID ID Description Periods (Tnt. Earnings)  Pool % Factor Amount
9/1/2006 0 Reserve 28.9833333 166.00  100.0000000 2.2901828 380.17
9/19/2006 0 Construction 28.8833333 373,218.00  100.0000000 2.2836446 852,297.25
10/2/2006 0 Construction 28.8111111 -103,816.00  100.0000000 2.2789341 -236,589.82
11/1/2006 0 Interest 28.6500000 547,520.00  100.0000000 2.2684611 1,242,027.82
11/14/2006 0 Construction 28.5777778 287,270.00  100.0000000 2.2637819 650,316.64
11/15/2006 0 Construction 28.5722222 54,917.00  100.0000000 2.2634224 124,300.37
12/20/2006 0 Construction 283777778 293,481.00  100.0000000 2.2508746 660,588.93
1/10/2007 0 Construction 28.2666667 90.00  100.0000000 2.2437357 201.94
1/16/2007 0 Construction 28.2333333 46,185.00  100.0000000 2.2415984 103,528.22
21142007 0 Construction 28.0777778 -7,071.00  100.0000000 2.2316515 -15,780.01
2/14/2007 0 Construction 28.0777778 740.00  100.0000000 2.2316515 1,651.42
3/5/2007 0 Construction 279611111 -192.00  100.0000000 2.2242202 -427.05
3/8/2007 0 Construction 27.9444444 7,071.00  100.0000000 2.2231606 15,719.97
3/14/2007 0 Construction 279111111 -100.00  100.0000000 2.2210430 -222.10
3/19/2007 0 Construction 27.8833333 -9,051.00  100.0000000 22192798 -20,086.70
5/112007 0 Interest 27.6500000 1,540.00 100.0000000 2.2045243 3,394.97
6/19/2007 0 Construction 27.3833333 31,640.00  100.0000000 2.1877809 69,221.39
7/1772007 0 Construction 27.2277778 8,917.00  100.0000000 2.1780728 19,421.87
8/14/2007 0 Construction 27.0777778 86,091.00 100.0000000 2.1687521 186,710.04
9/19/2007 0 Construction 26.8833333 27,383.00  100.0000000 2.1567291 59,057.71
10/19/2007 0 Construction 26.7166667 17,662.00  100.0000000 2.1464768 37.911.07
10/30/2007 0 Interest 26.6555556 -540,554.00  100.0000000 2.1427298 -1,158,261.17
11/1/2007 0 Interest 26.6500000 §40,560.00  100.0000000 2.1423895 1,158,090.07
11/13/2007 0 Construction 26.5833333 2,182.00  100.0000000 2.1383100 4,665.79
12/14/2007 0 Construction 26.41111H11 579.00  100.0000000 2.1278072 1,232.00
1/14/2008 0 Construction 26.2444444 27,967.00  100.0000000 2.1176924 59,225.50
2/20/2008 0 Construction 26.0444444 184,362.00 100.0000000 2.1056180 388,195.94
3/17/2008 0 Construction 25.8944444 30,833.00  100.0000000 2.0966074 64,644.70
4/14/2008 Q Construction 25.7444444 50,902.00 100.0000000 2.0876354 106,264.82
4/30/2008 0 [nterest 25.6555556 -540,414.00  100.0000000 2.0823367 -1,125,323.93
5/1/2008 0 Interest 25.6500000 540,560.00  100.0000000 2.0820060 1,125,449.18
5/15/2008 0 Construction 255722222 22,746.00  100.0000000 2.0773815 47,252,12
5/27/2008 0 Construction 25.5055556 11,100.00  100.0000000 2.0734258 23,015.03
6/6/2008 0 Construction 254555556 -7,315.00  100.0000000 2.0704639 -15,145.44
6/26/2008 0 Construction 25.3444444 3,544.00  100.0000000 2.0638972 7,314.45
71172008 0 Construction 252611111 41,830.00  100.0000000 2.0589858 86,127.38
8/15/2008 0 Construction 25.0722222 14,692.00 100.0000000 2.0478%66 30,087.70
9/9/2008 0 Construction 249388889 10,252.00  100.0000000 2.0401049 20,915.16
10/10/2008 0 Construction 24.7666667 8,298.00  100.0000000 2.0300845 16,845.64
10/31/2008 0 Interest 24.6555556 -533,125.00  100.0000000 2.0236458 -1,078,856.19
117312008 0 Interest 24 6388889 533,165.00  100.0000000 2.0226818 1,078,423.15
117142008 0 Construction 24,5777778 1,601.00  100.0000000 2.0191509 3,232.66
12/8/2008 0 Construction 24.4444444 2,006.00  100.0000000 2.0114686 4,035.01
3/1212009 0 Construction 23.9222222 984.00 100.0000000 1.9816599 1,949.95
4/15/2009 0 Construction 23.7388889 2,087.00  100.0000000 1.9713002 4,114.10
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005
Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 03/17/2005
Purpose Expenditures Future Value Report SmeviaisyTe:  UR2820%
$ 18,880,000.00
Transaction ~ Group Fund Future Vialue Calenlation Amt FV Fv”
Dare D D Description Perigds (Int. Earnings)  Pool % Factor Amonnt
5/1/2009 0 Interest 23.6500000 -533,055.00  100.0000000 1.9662968 -1,048,144.36
5/1/2009 0 Interest 23.6500000 533,165.00  100.0000000 1.9662968 1,048,360.65
511212009 0 Construction 23.5888889 2,491.00  100.0000000 19628644 4,889.50
6/12/2009 0 Construction 234222222 635.00  100.0000000 19535336 1,240.49
71112009 0 Construction 23.3166667 34100 100.0000000 1.9476471 664.15
8/18/2009 0 Construction 23.0555556 753.00  100.0000000 19331617 1,455.67
9/10/2009 0 Construction 22.9333333 1,666.00 100.0000000 1.9264184 3,209.41
10/7/2009 0 Construction 22.7833333 848.00 100.0000000 1.9181747 1,626.61
11/2/2009 0 Interest 22.6444444 -525,335.00  100.0000000 1.9105730 -1,003,690.89
11/2/2009 0 Interest 22.6444444 525335.00  100.0000000 1.9105730 1,003,690.89
11/18/2009 0 Construction 225555556 491.00  100.0000000 1.9057238 935.71
12/15/2009 0 Construction 22.4055556 3.500.00 100.0000000 1.8975686 6,641.49
1/15/2010 0 Construction 222388889 385.00  100.0000000 1.8885483 727.09
3/17/2010 0 Construction 21.8944444 34100 100.0000000 1.8700418 637.68
4/712010 0 Construction 21.7833333 2,399.00  100.0000000 1.8641107 4,472.00
5/14/2010 0 Construction 215777778 2,581.00 100.0000000 1.8531878 4,783.08
512412010 0 Reserve 215222222 47391600  100.0000000 1.8502467 876,861.50
7/23/2010 0 Construction 21.1944444 3,081.00  100.0000000 1.8329887 5,647.44
7/30/2010 0 Construction 21.1555556 546.00  100.0000000 1.8309519 999.70
9/17/2010 0 Construction 20.8944444 971.00  100.0000000 1.8173344 1,764.63
10/20/2010 0 Reserve 20.7111111 6,048.00 100.0000000 1.8078338 10,933.78
11/312010 0 Construction 20.6388889 -6,750.00  100.0000000 1.8041048 -12,177.71
11/322010 0 Construction 20.6388889 13,500.00  100.0000000 1.8041048 24,355.41
11/15/2010 0 Reserve 205722222 3,751.00  100.0000000 1.8006695 6,754.31
111192010 0 Construction 20.5500000 5213.00  100.0000000 1.7995258 9,380.93
11/22/2010 0 Construction 205333333 -10,895.00  100.0000000 17986685 -19,596.49
1112312010 0 Construction 205277778 21,790.00  100.0000000 17983829 39,186.76
20912011 0 Construction 20.1055556 38100 100.0000000 1.7768045 676.96
512012011 0 Construction 19.5444444 334.00 100.0000000 1.7485282 584.01
9/21/2011 0 Reserve 18.8722222 17,082.00  100.0000000 17152445 29,299.81
9/26/2011 0 Construction 18.8444444 1,138.00  100.0000000 1.7138828 1,950.40
5/21/2012 0 Reserve 17.5388889 7,500.00  100.0000000 1.6510901 12,383.18
12/1912012 0 Reserve 16.3833333 5,856.00 100.0000000 1.5974338 9,354.57
6/18/2013 0 Reserve 153888889 5,000.00  100.0000000 1.5526565 7,763.28
11/19/2013 0 Reserve 14.5500000 9,736.00  100.0000000 1.5158610 14,758.42
72412014 2015 Deferred costs 13.1888889 32,131.00  100.0000000 1.4580056 46,847.18
8/1412014 2015 Reserve 13.0777778 2,289.00 100.0000000 1.4533814 3,326.79
1071412014 2015 Construction 127444444 §53,755.00  100.0000000 14395965 797,183.75
10/20/2014 2015 Construction 127111111 -136,030.00  100.0000000 1.4382252 -195,641.77
11/18/2014 2015 Deferred costs 12.5555556 145,613.00  100.0000000 1.4318432 208,494.98
11/18/2014 2015 Construction 125555556 1,208,792.00 100.0000000 1.4318432 1,730,800.55
11/26/2014 2015 Reserve 12.5111111 203,251.00  100.0000000 1.4300249 290,653.99
12/5/2014 2015 Construction 124611111 243,000.00 100.0000000 14279822 346,999.67
/512015 2015 Construction 12.2944444 -71,481.00  100.0000000 14211940 -101,588.37
1122015 2015 Construction 122555556 -195,605.00  100.0000000 1.4196148 -277,683.75
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 03/17/2005

Purpose Expenditures Future Value Report Future Valyed To: 0212812021

$ 18,880,000.00
Transaction  Group Fund Future Value Calenlation Amt Fv FV”
Date D D Description Periods (Int. Farnings)  Pool % Factor Amount

5/18/2015 2016 Reserve 11.5555556 22,642.00  100.0000000 1.3914865 31,506.04
5/29/2015 2016 Deferred costs 11.4944444 L.00  100.0000000 1.3890575 1.39
512912015 2016 Construction 11.4944444 1,239,.383.00  100.0000000 1.3890575 1,721,574 .21
5/29{2015 2016 Reserve 11.4944444 512,383.00  100.0000000 1.3890575 711,729.43
2/28/2021 -1 Unspent Proceeds as of 02/28/2021 0.0000000 14.00  100.0000000 1.0000000 14.00
1,093,955.56 -3,295,096.77

Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) ............... 5.8005102

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) . . ... . ..... ... 2.3087694

Future Valued To.. .. ..............co000ue 2/28/2021
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 03/17/2005
A.Y.L. Verification Report
18,880,000.00 MSRB 30/360 SEMI 4/3
Coupon Principal Coupon Interest Cred. Enb./ Periodse Presemt Value Disconnted
Period  Date Payment Rate Payment Sinking Fund Adj  Debt Service Factor Debt Service
1 05/01/2005 182,506.64 - 182,506.64 0.9930357 181,235.61
2 11/01/2005 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 0.9650469 528,382.47
3 05/01/2006 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 0.9378469 513,489.95
4 117012006 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 09114136 499,017.18
5 0570172007 240,000.00 5.800 547,520.00 - 787,520.00 0.8857253 697,526.41
6 11/01/2007 540,560.00 - 540,560.00 0.8607611 465,293.00
7 05/01/2008 255,000.00 5.800 540,560.00 - 795,560.00 0.8365004 665,486.27
8 11/01/2008 533,165.00 - 533,165.00 0.8129236 433,422.39
9 05/01/2009 270,000.00 5.800 533,165.00 - 803,165.00 0.7900112 634,509.36
10 11/01/2009 525,335.00 - 525,335.00 0.7677447 403,323.14
11 05/01/2010 285,000.00 5.800 525,335.00 - 810,335.00 0.7461057 604,595.55
12 11/01/2010 517,070.00 - 517,070.00 0.7250766 374,915.37
13 05/01/2011 305,000.00 5.800 517,070.00 - 822,070.00 0.7046403 579,263.61
14 11/01/2011 508,225.00 - 508,225.00 0.6847799 348,022.26
15 05/01/2012 320,000.00 5.800 508,225.00 - 828,225.00 0.6654793 351,166.59
16 11/01/2012 498,945.00 - 498,945.00 0.6467227 322,679.05
17 05/01/2013 340,000.00 5.800 498,945.00 - 838,945.00 0.6284947 527,272.51
18 11/01/2013 489,085.00 - 489,085.00 0.6107805 298,723.60
19 05/01/2014 360,000.00 5.800 489,085.00 - 849,085.00 0.5935656 503,987.67
20 11/01/2014 478,645.00 - 478,645.00 0.5768359 276,099.62
21 05/01/2015 380,000.00 5.800 478,645.00 - 858,645.00 0.5605777 481,337.26
22 11/01/2015 467,625.00 - 467,625.00 0.5447778 254,751.71
23 05/01/2016 405,000.00 5.800 467,625.00 - 872,625.00 0.5294232 461,987.88
24 11/01/2016 455,880.00 - 455,880.00 0.5145013 234,550.86
25 05/01/2017 430,000.00 5.800 455,880.00 - 885,880.00 0.5000000 442,940.03
26 11/01/2017 443,410.00 - 443,410.00 0.4859075 215,456.23
27 05/01/2018 455,000.00 5.800 443,410.00 - 898,410.00 0.4722121 424,240.09
28 11/01/2018 430,215.00 - 430,215.00 0.4589028 197,426.85
29 05/01/2019 480,000.00 5.800 430,215.00 - 910,215.00 0.4459685 405,927.26
30 11/01/2019 416,295.00 - 416,295.00 0.4333989 180,421.78
31 05/01/2020 510,000.00 5.800 416,295.00 - 926,295.00 0.4211835 390,140.15
32 11/01/2020 401,505.00 - 401,505.00 0.4093124 164,340.96
33 05/01/2021 540,000.00 5.800 401,505.00 - 941,505.00 0.3977759 374,507.96
34 11/01/2021 385,845.00 - 385,845.00 0.3865645 149,153.98
35 05/01/2022 575,000.00 5.800 385,845.00 - 960,845.00 0.3756691 360,959.81
36 11/01/2022 369,170.00 - 369,170.00 0.3650809 134,776.90
37 05/01/2023 605,000.00 5.800 369,170.00 - 974,170.00 0.3547910 345,626.76
38 11/01/2023 351,625.00 - 351,625.00 0.3447912 121,237.20
39 05/01/2024 645,000.00 5.800 351,625.00 - 996,625.00 0.3350732 333,942.34
40 11/01/2024 332,920.00 - 332,920.00 0.3256291 108,408.45
41 05/01/2025 680,000.00 5.800 332,920.00 - 1,012,920.00 0.3164512 320,539.79
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Reunion East CDD

Special Assessment Bonds
A.Y.L. Verification Report

Dated:
Delivered:

03/01/2005
03/17/2005

MSRB 30/360 SEMI 4/3

18,880,000.00
Conpon Principal Conpon Interest Cred. Enh./ Periodic Present Value Discounted
Period  Date Payment Rate Payment Sinking Fund Adj  Debt Service Factor Debt Service
42 11/01/2025 313,200.00 - 313,200.00 0.3075320 96,319.03
43 05/01/2026 720,000.00 5.800 313,200.00 - 1,033,200.00 0.2988642 308,786.50
44 11/01/2026 292,320.00 - 292,320.00 0.2904407 84,901.62
45 05/01/2027 765,000.00 5.800 292,320.00 - 1.057,320.00 0.2822546 298,433.41
46 11/01/2027 270,135.00 - 270,135.00 0.2742992 74,097.82
47 05/01/2028 810,000.00 5.800 270,135.00 - 1,080,135.00 0.2665681 287,929.48
48 11/01/2028 246,645.00 - 246,645.00 0.2590548 63,894.57
49 05/01/2029 860,000.00 5.800 246,645.00 - 1,106,645.00 0.2517533 278,601.55
50 11/01/2029 221,705.00 - 221,705.00 0.2446576 54,241.82
51 05/01/2030 910,000.00 5.800 221,705.00 - 1,131,705.00 0.2377619 269,076.35
52 11/01/2030 195,315.00 - 195,315.00 0.2310606 45,129.60
53 05/01/2031 965,000.00 5.800 195,315.00 - 1,160,315.00 0.2245481 260,546.53
54 11/01/2031 167,330.00 - 167,330.00 0.2182192 36,514.62
55 05/01/2032 1,025,000.00 5.800 167,330.00 - 1,192,330.00 0.2120687 252,855.82
56 11/01/2032 137,605.00 - 137,605.00 0.2060915 28,359.22
57 05/01/2033 1,085,000.00 5.800 137,605.00 - 1,222,605.00 0.2002828 244.,866.71
58 11/01/2033 106,140.00 - 106,140.00 0.1946378 20,658.85
59 05/01/2034 1,150,000.00 5.800 106,140.00 - 1,256,140.00 0.1891519 237,601.25
60 11/01/2034 72,790.00 - 72,790.00 0.1838206 13,380.30
61 05/01/2035 1,220,000.00 5.800 72,790.00 - 1,292,790.00 0.1786396 230,943.51
62 11/01/2035 37,410.00 - 37,410.00 0.1736046 6,494.55
63 05/01/2036 1,290,000.00 5.800 37,410.00 - 1,327,410.00 0.1687116 223,949.43
18,880,000.00 22,784,816.64 0.00 41,664,816.64 18,928,668.40
True Interest Cost (TIC). . . . . . 5.9651604 Face value of bond Issue. . . .. $18,880,000.00
NetInterest Cost (NIC). ... ............... 5.8884835 Accruedinterest (+) . ......... ... .. $48,668.45
Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) .. ...... ... .. 5.8005102 Original issue premium/discount (+). . . . .. $0.00
Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC). . . 5.8000000 Bondsuretyfee (). . ................... $0.00
Lump-sum credit enhancements (-). . . . . . . . $0.00
Other AYLcosts (4}, .................
=AYL Target. ... . .. $18,928,668.45
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Reunion East CDD
MSRB 30/360 SEMI 4/ 3
Special Assessment Bonds
T.L.C. Verification Reoort (Regular) Dated: 3/1/2005
1 8,880,000.00 Defirered: 3/17/2005
Coupon Principal Conpon Interest Credit Periodsc Present Value Disconnted
Period  Date Payment Rare Payment Enhancements Debt Service Factor Debt Service
1 5/1/2005 182,506.64 - 182,506.64 0.9928416 181,200.19
2 117172005 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 0.9640869 527,856.88
3 5/1/2006 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 0.9361651 512,569.10
4 11/1/2006 547,520.00 - 547,520.00 0.9090519 497,724.08
5 5/1/2007 240,000.00 5.800 547,520.00 - 787,520.00 0.8827239 695,162.74
6 11/1/2007 540,560.00 - 540,560.00 0.8571585 463,345.59
7 5/1/2008 255,000.00 5.800 540,560.00 - 795,560.00 0.8323335 662,171.21
8 11/1/2008 533,165.00 - 533,165.00 0.8082274 430,918.58
9 5/1/2009 270,000.00 5.800 533,165.00 - 803,165.00 0.7848196 630,339.60
10 11/1/2009 525,335.00 - 525,335.00 0.7620896 400,352.35
11 5/1/2010 285,000.00 5.800 525,335.00 - 810,335.00 0.7400180 599,662.48
12 117172010 517,070.00 - 517,070.00 0.7185856 371,559.06
13 5/172011 305,000.00 5.800 517,070.00 - 822,070.00 0.6977739 573,619.02
14 11/1/2011 508,225.00 - 508,225.00 0.6775650 344,355.48
15 5/1/2012 320,000.00 5.800 508,225.00 - 828,225.00 0.6579414 544,923.51
16 117172012 498,945.00 - 498,945.00 0.6388861 318,769.02
17 5/1/2013 340,000.00 5.800 498,945.00 - 838,945.00 0.6203827 520,466.95
18 11/12013 489,085.00 - 489,085.00 0.6024152 294,632.22
19 5/1/2014 360,000.00 5.800 489,085.00 = 849,085.00 0.5849680 496,687.58
20 11/1/2014 478,645.00 - 478,645.00 0.5680262. 271,882.90
21 5/172018 380,000.00 5.800 478,645.00 - 858,645.00 0.5515750 473,607.14
22 11/1/2015 467,625.00 - 467,625.00 0.5356003 250,460.10
23 5/1/2016 405,000.00 5.800 467,625.00 - 872,625.00 0.5200883 453,842.02
24 11/1/2016 455,880.00 - 455,880.00 0.5050255 230,231.01
25 5/1/2017 430,000.00 5.800 455,880.00 - 885,880.00 0.4903989 434,434.61
26 11/1/2017 443,410.00 - 443,410.00 0.4761960 211,150.07
27 5/1/2018 455,000.00 5.800 443,410.00 - 898,410.00 0.4624044 415,428.76
28 11/1/2018 430,215.00 - 430,215.00 0.4490123 193,171.82
29 5/1/2019 480,000.00 5.800 430,215.00 - 910,215.00 0.4360080 396,861.01
30 11/1/2019 416,295.00 - 416,295.00 0.4233803 176,251.11
31 5/1/2020 510,000.00 5.800 416,295.00 - 926,295.00 0.4111184 380,816.91
32 117112020 401,505.00 - 401,505.00 0.3992116 160,285.45
33 5/172021 540,000.00 5.800 401,505.00 - 941,505.00 0.3876496 364,974.06
34 117172021 385,845.00 - 385,845.00 0.3764225 145,240.75
35 §/1/2022 §75,000.00 5.800 385,845.00 - 960,845.00 0.3655206 351,208.62
36 117172022 369,170.00 - 369,170.00 0.3549344 131,031.12
37 5/1/2023 605,000.00 5.800 369,170.00 - 974,170.00 0.3446548 335,752.34
38 11/1/2023 351,625.00 - 351,625.00 0.3346729 117,679.35
39 5/1/2024 645,000.00 5.800 351,625.00 - 996,625.00 0.3249801 323,883.28
40 117112024 332,920.00 - 332,920.00 0.3155680 105,058.91
41 5/1/2025 680,000.00 5.800 332,920.00 - 1,012,920.00 0.3064285 310,387.60
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Reunion East CDD 2

MSRB 30/360 SEMI 473
Special Assessment Bonds

T.1.C. Verification Revort (Regular) Dated: 3/1/2005
18,880,000.00 Deltred: 341712003
Coupon Principal Coupon Interest Credit Periodse Prosent Value Disconnted
Period  Date Paymient Rate Payment Enhancernents Debt Servéce Factor Debt Service
42 11/1/2025 313,200.00 - 313,200.00 0.2975538 93,193.84
43 5/112026 720,000.00 5.800 313,200.00 - 1,033,200.00 0.2889360 298,528.69
44 11/1/2026 292,320.00 - 292,320.00 0.2805679 82,015.60
45 5/112027 765,000.00 5.800 292,320.00 - 1,057,320.00 0.2724421 288,058.43
46 11/1/2027 270,135.00 - 270,135.00 0.2645516 71,464.64
47 5/1/2028 810,000.00 5.800 270,135.00 - 1,080,135.00 0.2568897 277,475.50
48 117172028 246,645.00 - 246,645.00 0.2494496 61,525.50
49 5/1/2029 860,000.00 5.800 246,645.00 - 1,106,645.00 0.2422251 268,057.15
50 11/1/2029 221,705.00 - 221,705.00 0.2352097 52,147.18
51 5/1/2030 910,000.00 5.800 221,705.00 - 1,131,705.00 0.2283976 258,478.70
52 11/1/2030 195,315.00 - 195,315.00 0.2217828 43,317.50
53 5/1/2031 965,000.00 5.800 195,315.00 - 1,160,315.00 0.2153595 249,884.84
54 11/1/2031 167,330.00 - 167,330.00 0.2091222 34,992.42
55 5/1/2032 1,025,000.00 5.800 167,330.00 . 1,192,330.00 0.2030656 242,121.26
56 11/1/2032 137,605.00 - 137,605.00 0.1971845 27,133.57
57 5/1/2033 1,085,000.00 5.800 137,605.00 - 1,222,605.00 0.1914736 234,096.59
58 11/1/2033 106,140.00 - 106,140.00 0.1859282 19,734 41
59 5/1/2034 1,150,000.00 5.800 106,140.00 - 1,256,140.00 0.1805433 226,787.66
60 11/1/2034 72,790.00 - 72,790.00 0.1753144 12,761.14
61 5/1/2035 1,220,000.00 5.800 72,790.00 - 1,292,790.00 0.1702370 220,080.64
62 11/1/2035 37,410.00 - 37.410.00 0.1653066 6,184.12
ey 57172036 1,290,000.00 5.800 37,410.00 - 1,327,410.00 0.160518¢ 213,074.46
18,880,000.60 22,784,816.64 0.00 41,664,816.64 18,581,668.43
True Interest Cost (TIC) . . ....... .. E e 5.9651604 Face value of bond Issve. .. .. ... ....... $18,880,000.00
Net Interest Cost (NIC). . .. ... ... 5.8584835 Accruedinterest (v} .............. ... $48,668.45
Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) . ... ... ... ) 5.8005102 Original issue premium/discount (+) . . . . . . $0.00
Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC) _ 5.8000000 Underwriter discount (v} .. ............. ($347,600.00)
Lump-sum credit enhancements (5 . . . . . . .. $0.00
Other TICcosts (<) . . ..o ..
Bond suretyfee (-). .. ................. N/A
= TIC Targef .. iesnnnsinanai $18,581,068.45
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 0310172005
o Delivered: 03/17/2006

Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00

Cal Grnp Fund Gross Pool INoupurpase Purpose Unspent

Date D Purp D Deseription Amonnt Percentage Investwaent Expenditures Proceeds
03/17/2005 -l N COl Beg. Arbitrage Gross Proceeds 100.0000000 18,928,668 .44
03/17/2005 oY Construction 127,940.00 100.6000000 127,940.00 18,800,728.44
03/17/2005 0 Y Underwriter's Discount 347,600.00 100.0000000 347,600.00 18,453,128 44
03/28/2005 Y Construction 1,020,593.00 100.0000000 1,020,593.00 17,432,535.44
03/29/2005 Y Construction 7,664.00 100.0000000 7,664.00 17,424,871 .44
04/11/2005 0 Y Construction 4,020.00 100.0000000 4,020.00 17,420,851.44
04/13/2005 0 Y Construction 7,191.00 100.0000000 7,191.00 17,413,660.44
04/19/2005 0 Y Construction 1,335,340.00 100.0000000 1,335,340.00 16,078,320.44
04/26/2005 0 Y Construction 4,789.00 100.0000000 4,789.00 16,073,531.44
05/02/2005 0 Y Interest 182,507.00 100.0000000 182,507.00 15,891,024 44
05/02/2005 0 Y Construction 1,054.00 100.0000000 1,054.00 15,889,970.44
05/18/2005 0 Y Construction 350,478.00 100.0000000 350,478.00 15,539,492.44
06/01/2005 0 Y Construction 76.00 100.0000000 76.00 15,539.416.44
06/16/2005 0 Y Construction 216,921.00 100.0000000 216,921.00 15,322,495.44
07/01/2005 0 Y Construction 1.00 100.0000000 100 15,322,494 44
07/08/2005 0 Y Construction 592,168.00 100.0000000 592,168.00 14,730,326.44
08/01/2005 0 Y Construction 15.00 100.0000000 15.00 14,730,311.44
08/18/2005 0 Y Construction 2,162,379.00 100.0000000 2,162,379.00 12,567,932 44
09/01/2005 0 Y Construction 193.00 100.0000000 193.00 12,567,739.44
10/01/2005 [ ¢ Construction 31.0¢ 100.0000000 31.00 12,567,708.44
10/03/2005 0 Y Construction 2300 100.0000000 23.00 12,567,685.44
10/11/2005 0 Y Construction 870,865.00 100.0000000 870,865.00 11,696,820.44
1072012005 ¢ Y Construction 975,717.00 100.0000000 975,717.00 10,721,103.44
11/01/2005 ¢ Y Interest 547,520.00 100.0000000 547,520.00 10,173,583.44
11/17/2005 0 Y Construction 843,656.00 100.0000000 $43,656.00 9,329,927 44
11/22/2005 0 Y Construction 2,150.00 100.0000000 2,150.00 9,327,777.44
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

: Delivered: 03/17/2005

Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00

Cale Grnp Faund Gross Pao/ Nonpurpose Pupose Unspent

Daze D Purp D Deseription Amount Percentage Tnvestnient Excpenditures Progeeds
12/01/2005 0 Y Construction 35.00 100.0000000 35.00 9,327,742.44
12/132005 [V 4 Construction 822,395 00 160.0000000 $22,395.00 8,505,347.44
12/14/2005 ¢ Y Construction -40,491.00 160.0000000 -40,491.00 8,545,838.44
01/10/2006 LU 4 Construction -12,863.00 100.0000000 -12,863.00 8,558,701.44
01/11/2006 0 Y Construction -15,577.00 100.0000000 -15,577.00 8,574,278.44
01/17/2006 0 Y Construction 935,136.00 100.0000000 935,136.00 7,639,142.44
02/13/2006 0 Y Construction 191,021.00 100.0000000 191,021.00 7.448,121.44
03/10/2006 0 Y Construction 153,349.00 100.0000000 153,349.00 7,294,772 44
04/12/2006 0 Y Construction -240,678.00 100.0000000 -240,678.00 7,535450.44
04/12/2006 0 Y Construction 526.00 100.00600000 526.00 7,534,924 44
05/01/2006 0 Y Interest 547,520.00 100.0000000 547,520.00 6,987,404 .44
05/15/2006 [V 4 Construction 350.00 100.0000000 350.00 6,987,054 44
05/16/2006 [ 4 Construction 1,077,588.00 100.0000000 1,077,588.00 5,909,466.44
05/25/2006 0 Y Construction -1,077,588.00 100.0000000 -1,077,588.00 6,987,054.44
05/26/2006 oY Construction 476,555.00 100.0000000 476,555.00 6,510,499.44
06/15/2006 [ 4 Construction 237,718.00 100.0000000 237,718.00 6,272,781.44
07/21/2006 0 Y Construction 651,243.00 100.0000000 651,243.00 5,621,538.44
08/03/2006 oY Construction 139,711.00 100.0000000 139,711.00 5,481,827.44
08/15/2006 QY Construction 168,403.00 100.0000000 168,403.00 5.313,424.44
09/01/2006 0 Y Reserve 166.00 100.0000000 166.00 5,313,258 44
09/19/2006 0 Y Construction 373,218.00 100.0000000 373,218.00 4,940,040.44
10/0272006 0 Y Construction -103,816.00 100.0000000 -103,816.00 5,043,856.44
11/01/2006 0 Y Interest 547,520.00 100.0000000 547,520.00 4,496,336.44
11/14/2006 0 Y Construction 287,270.00 100.0000000 287,270.00 4,209,066.44
11/15/2006 0 Y Construction 34,917.00 100.0000000 54,917.00 4,154,149 44
12/20/2006 [ 4 Construction 293,481.00 100.0000000 293 481.00 3,860,668.44
01/10/2007 0 Y Construction 90.00 100.0000600 90.00 3,860,578.44
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

i Delivered: 03/17/2005

Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00

Cale Grp Fund Grass Pool Nonpuspose Purpose Unspent

Date D Purp D Description Awount Percentage Inyestment Expenditures Progeeds
01/16/2007 0 Y Construction 46,185,00 100.0006000 46,185.00 3,814,393.44
02/14/2007 0 Y Construction .7,071.00 100.0000000 7,071.00 3,821,464.44
02/14/2007 0 Y Construction 740.00 100.0000000 740.00 3,820,724.44
03/0572007 0 Y Construction -192.00 100.0000000 -192.00 3,820,916.44
03/08/2007 oY Construction 7,071.00 100.0000000 7,071.00 3,813,845.44
03/14/2007 oY Construction -100.00 100.0000000 -100.00 3,813.945.44
03/19/2007 0 Y Construction -9,051.00 100.0000000 -9,051.00 3,822,956.44
05/01/2007 0 ¥ Interest 1,540.00  100.0000000 1,540.00 3,821,456.44
06/19/2007 0 Y Construction 31,640.00 100.0000000 31,640.00 3,789.816.44
07/17/2007 oY Construction 8,917.00 100.0000000 8917.00 3,780,899 .44
08/14/2007 [N ¢ Construction 86,091.00 100.0000000 86,091.00 3,694,808.44
09/19/2007 0 Y Construction 27,383.00 100.0000000 27,383.00 3,667,425.44
10/19/2007 oY Construction 17,662.00 100.0000000 17,662.00 3,649,763.44
10/30/2007 6 Y Interest -540,554.00 100.0000000 +540,554.00 4,190,317.44
11/01/2007 0 Y Interest 540,560.00 100.0000000 540,560.00 3,649,757.44
11/13/2007 oY Construction 2,182.00 100.0000000 2,182.00 3,647,575.44
1214/2007 [ ¢ Construction 579.00 100.0000000 579.00 3,646,996.44
01/14/2008 0 Y Construction 27,967.00 100.0000000 27,967.00 3,619,029.44
02/20/2008 0 Y Construction 184,362.00 100.0000000 184,362.00 3,434,667.44
03/17/2008 0Y Construction 30,833.00 100.0000000 30,833.00 3,403,834 .44
04/14/2008 ¢ Y Construction 50,902.00 100.0000000 50,902.00 3,352,932.44
04/30/2008 0 Y Interest -540,414.00 100.0000000 -540,414.00 3,893,346.44
05/01/2008 0 Y Interest 540,560.00 100.0000000 540,560.00 3,352,786.44
05/15/2008 0y Construction 22,746.00 100.0000000 22,746.00 3,330,040.44
03/27/2008 0 Y Construction 11,100.00 100.0000000 11,100.00 3.318,940.44
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

. Delivered: 03/17/2005

Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00

Cale Grp Fund Grass Pog! Nonpurpose Paspose Unspent

Date D Purp D Deseription Anrount Percentage Investurent Excpenditures Procecds
06/06/2008 [ Construction -7,315.00 100.0006000 -7,315.00 3,326,255.44
06/26/2008 0 Y Construction 3,544.00 100.0000000 3,544 00 3,322,711.44
07/11/2008 0 Y Construction 41,830.00 100.0000000 41,830.00 3,280,881 .44
08/15/2008 0 Y Construction 14,692.00 100.0000000 14,692.00 3,266,189 44
09/0%9/2008 0 Y Construction 10,252.00 100.0000000 10,252.00 3,255,937.44
10/10/2008 0 Y Construction 8,298.00 100.0000000 8,298.00 3,247,639.44
10/31/2008 0 Y Interest -533,125.00 100.0000000 -533,125.00 3,780,764.44
11/03/2008 0 Y Interest 533,165.00 100.0000000 533,165.00 3,247,599.44
11/14/2008 0 Y Construction 1,601.00 100.0000000 1,601.00 3,245,998.44
12/08/2008 [ ¢ Construction 2,006.00 100.0000000 2,006.00 3,243,992.44
03/12/2009 0 Y Construction 984.00 100.0000000 984.00 3,243,008.44
04/15/2009 0 Y Construction 2,087.00 100.0000000 2,087.00 3,240,921 .44
05/01/2009 0 Y Interest -533,055.00 100.0000000 -533,055.00 3,773,976.44
05/01/2009 0 Y Interest 533,165.00 100.0000000 533,165.00 3,240,811.44
05/12/2009 0 Y Construction 2,491.00 100.0000000 2,491.00 3,238,320.44
06/12/2009 0 Y Construction 635.00 100.0000000 635.00 3,237,685.44
07/01/2009 0 Y Construction 341.00 100.0000000 341.00 3,237,344.44
08/18/2009 0 Y Construction 753.00 100.0000000 753.00 3,236,591.44
09/10/2009 oY Construction 1,666.00 100.0000000 1,666.00 3,234,925.44
10/07/2009 0 Y Construction 84800 100.0000000 848.00 3,234,077.44
11/02/2009 [ 4 Interest -525,335.00 10000060000 -525,335.00 3,759,412.44
11/02/2009 [ ¢ Interest 525,335.00 100.0000000 525,335.00 3,234,077 44
11/18/2009 0 Y Construction 491.00 160.0000000 491 00 3,233,586.44
12/15/2009 0 Y Construction 3,500.00 100.0000000 3,500.00 3,230,086.44
01/15/2010 0 Y Construction 385.00 100.0000000 385.00 3,229,701 .44
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

g Delivered: 03/17/2005

Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00

Cale Grp Fund Gross Poo/ Nonmparpose Purpose Ungpent

Date D Purp D Description Amount Perventags Investment Excpenditures Proceeds
03/17/2010 0 Y Construction 341.00 100.0000000 341.00 3,229,360.44
04/07/2010 0 Y Construction 2,399.00 100.0000000 2,399.00 3,226,961.44
05/14/2010 0 Y Construction 2,581.00 100.0000000 2,581.00 3,224,380.44
05/24/2010 0 Y Reserve 473,916.00 100.0000000 473,916.00 2,750,464 .44
07/2372010 0 Y Construction 3,081.00 100.0000000 3,081.00 2,747,383.44
07/30/2010 0 Y Construction 546.00 100.0000000 546.00 2,746,837.44
09/17/2010 0 Y Construction 971.00 100.0000000 971.00 2,745,866.44
10/20/2010 0 Y Reserve 6,048.00 100.0000000 6,048.00 2,739,818.44
11/03/2010 0 Y Construction 13,500.00 100.0000000 13,500.00 2,733,068.44
11/03/2010 0 Y Construction -6,750.00 100.0000000 -6,750.00 2,746,568.44
L1/15/2010 0 Y Reserve 3,751.00 100.0000000 3,751.00 2,729,317.44
11/19/2010 0 Y Construction 5,213.00 100.0000000 5,213.00 2,724,104 44
1172272010 [ 4 Construction -10,895.00 100.0000000 -10,895.00 2,734,999.44
11/23/2010 0 Y Construction 21,790.00 100.0000000 21,790.00 2,713,209.44
02/09/2011 0y Construction 381.00 100.0000000 381.00 2,712,828.44
05/20/2011 [ ¢ Construction 334.00 100.0000000 334.00 2,712,494.44
09/21/2011 0 Y Reserve 17,082.00 100.6000000 17,082.00 2,695,412.44
09/26/2011 0 Y Construction 1,138.00 100.0000000 1,138.00 2,694,274.44
052172012 0 Y Reserve 7,500.00 100.0000000 7,500.00 2,686,774 44
12/19/2012 0 Y Reserve 5,856.00 100.0000000 5,856.00 2,680,918.44
06/18/2013 0 Y Reserve 5,000.00 100.0000000 5,000.00 2,675,918.44
11/19/2013 0 Y Reserve 9,736.00 100.0000000 9,736.00 2,666,182.44
07/24/2014 015 Y Deferred costs 32,131.00 100.0000000 32,131.00 2,634,051.44
08/14/2014 2015 Y Reserve 2,289.00 100.0000000 2,289.00 2,631,762.44
1071472014 2015 Y Construction 553,755.00 100.0000000 553,755.00 2,078,007.44
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005

. Delivered: 03/17/2005
Special Assessment Bonds
Unspent Proceeds Report
$ 18,880,000.00
Cal Grp Fund Gross Paol Nonpstrpose Purpose Unspent
Date D Purp 1D Description Amount Percentage Inwesiment Excpenditures Proceeds
10720/2014 2015 Y Construction -136,030.00 100.0000000 -136,030.00 2,214,037.44
11/18/2014 2015 Y Deferred casts 145,613.00 100.0000000 145,613.00 2,068,424.44
117182014 2015 Y Construction 1,208,792.00 100.0000000 1,208,792.00 859,632.44
1172672014 2015 Y Reserve 203,251.00 100.0000000 203,251.00 656,381.44
12/05/2014 2015 Y Construction 243,000.00 100.0000000 243,000.00 413,381.44
01/05/2015 2015 Y Construction <71,481.00 100.0000000 -71,481.00 484.862.44
017122015 005 Y Construction -195,605.00 100.0000000 -195,605.00 680,467.44
05/18/2015 2016 Y Reserve 22,642.00 100.0000000 22,642.00 657,82544
05/2972015 2016 Y Deferred costs 1.00 100.0000000 1.00 657,824.44
05/29/2015 2016 Y Construction 1,239,383.00 100.0000000 1,239,383.00 -581,558.56
05/29/2015 2016 Y Reserve 512,383.00 100.0000000 512,383.00 -1,093,941.56
20,022,610.00 0.00  20,022,610.00
FirstInvestmentDate. . ................ccuvun. 3/17/2005
CalculationDate., . ..............0cvvivennnns 2/28/2021
Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL). . . ......oovvnnannnn 5.8006102
Internal Rate of Return (IRR). . ........ e itas 2.3087694
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005
Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 031172005
L.R.R. Report Via Purpose Expenditures

$ 18,880,000.00

Grp  Trans Fund Day Count  Calenlation Amt  Pool  ** [nternal Rate of Return **
D Date ID Description Factor  (Interest Earnings) Petg PV Factor PV Amt
-1 03/17/2005 Beg. Arbitrage Gross Proceeds 0.0000000 (18,928,668.44) 100.000 1.0000000 (18,928,668.44)
0 03/17/2005 Construction 0.0000000 127,940.00 100.000 1.0000000 127,940.00
03/17/2005 Underwriter's Discount 0.0000000 347,600.00 100.000  1.0000000 347,600.00
037282005 Construction 0.0611111 1,020,593.00 100.000 0.9992988 1,019,877.39
03/29/2005 Construction 0.0666667 7,664.00 100.000 0.9992351 7,658.14
04/11/2005 Construction 0.1333333 4,020.00 100.000 0.9984708 4,013.85
04/13/2005 Construction 0.1444444 7,191.00 100.000 0.9983435 7,179.09
04/19/2005 Construction 0.1777778 1,335,340.00 100.000 0.9979616 1,332,618.04
04/26/2005 Construction 0.2166667 4,789.00 100.000 0.9975162 4,777.11
05/62/2005 Interest 0.2500000 182,507.00 100.000 0.9971347 181,984.06
05/02/2005 Construction 0.2500000 1,054.00 100.000 0.9971347 1,050.98
05/18/2005 Construction 0.33838389 350,478.00 100.000 0.9961179 349,117.40
06/01/2005 Construction 04111111 76.00 100.000 0.9952925 75.64
06/16/2005 Construction 0.4944444 216,921.00 100.000 0.9943410 215,693.44
07/01/2005 Construction 0.5777778 1.00 100.000 0.9933904 0.99
07/08/2005 Construction 0.6166667 592,168.00 100.000 0.9929471 587,991.47
08/01/2005 Construction 0.7444444 15.00 100.000 09914919 14.87
08/18/2005 Construction 0.8388889 2,162,379.00 100.000 0.9904177 2,141,658.37
09/01/2005 Construction 0.9111111 193.00 100.000 0.9895970 190.99
10/01/2005 Construction 1.0777778 31.00 100.000 0.9877058 30.62
10/037/2005 Construction 1.0888889 23.00 100.000 0.9875798 2.7t
10/11/2005 Construction 1.1333333 870,865.00 100.000 0.9870762 859,610.07
10/20/2005 Construction 1.1833333 975,717.00  100.000 0.9865098 962,554.43
11/01/2005 Interest 1.2444444 547,520.00 100.000 0.9858181 539,755.14
11/17/2005 Construction 1.3333333 843,656.00 100.000 0.9848129 830,843.29
11/22/2005 Construction 13611111 2,150.00 100.000 0.9844989 2,116.67
12/01/2005 Construction 14111111 35.00 100.000 0.9839341 34.44
12/13/2005 Construction 14777778 822,395.00 100.000 0.9831815 808,563.56
12/14/2005 Construction 1.4833333 (40,491.00) 100.000 0.9831188 (39,807.46)
01/10/2006 Construction 1.6277778 (12,863.00) 100.000 0.9814903 (12,624.91)
01/1172006 Construction 1.6333333 (15,577.00) 100.000 0.9814277 {15,287.70)
01/17/2006 Construction 1.6666667 935,136.00 100.000 0.9810523 917,417.29
02/13/2006 Construction L8I11LY 191,021.00 100.000 0.9794271 187,091.15
03/10/2006 Construction 1.9611111 153,349.00 100.000 0,9777423 149,935.81
04/12/2006 Construction 2.1388889 (240,678.00) 100.000 0.9757493 (234,841.39)
04/12/2006 Construction 2.1388889 526.00 100.000 0.9757493 513.24
05/01/2006 Interest 2.2444444 547,520.00 100.000 0.9745679 533,595.40
05/15/2006 Construction 2.3222222 350.00 100.000 0.9736983 340.79
05/16/2006 Construction 2.3277778 1,077,588.00 100.000 0.9736362 1,049,178.65
05/25/2006 Construction 237717778 (1,077,588.00) 100.000 0.9730776 (1,048,576.71)
05/26/2006 Construction 2.3833333 476,555.00 100.000 0.9730155 463,695.41
06/15/2006 Construction 2.4888889 237,718.00 100.000 0.9718374 231,023.24
07/21/2006 Construction 2.6888889 651,243.00 100.000 0.9696091 631,451.11
08/03/2006 Construction 2.7555556 139,711.00 100.000 0.9688674 135,361.43
08/15/2006 Construction 2.8222222 168,403.00 100.000 0.9681263 163,035.38
09/01/2006 Reserve 29111111 166.00 100.000 0.9671391 160.55
09/19/2006 Construction 3.0111111 373,218.00 100.000 0.9660297 360,539.67
10/02/2006 Construction 3.0833333 (103,816.00) 100.000 0.9652292 (100,206.24)
11/01/2006 Interest 3.2444444 547,520.00 100.000 0.9634460 527,505.95
11/14/2006 Construction 3.3166667 287,270.00 100.000 0.9626477 276,539.80
11/15/2006 Construction 3.3222222 54,917.00 100.000 0.9625863 52,862.35
12/20/2006 Construction 3.5166667 293,481.00 100.000 0.9604404 281,871.01
01/10/2007 Construction 3.6277778 90.00 100.000 0.9592163 86.33
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005
Special Assessment Bonds Delivered: 0311712005
I.R.R. Report Via Purpose Expenditures

$ 18,880,000.00

Grp Trans Fund Day Count  Caleulation Amt  Pool  ** Internal Rate of Return **
D Date ID Description Factor  (Interest Earnings) Potg PV Factor PV Amt
0 01/16/2007 Construction 3.6611111 46,185.00 100.000 0.9588494 44,284 .46
02/14/2007 Construction 3.8166667 740.00 100.000 0.9571390 708.28
02/14/2007 Construction 1.8166667 (7,071.00) 100.000 0.9571390 (6,767.93)
03/05/2007 Construction 3.9333333 (192.00) 100.000 0.9558582 (183.52)
03/08/2007 Construction 3.9500000 7,071.00 100.000 0.9556754 6,757.58
03/14/2007 Construction 3.9833333 (100.00) 100.000 0.9553098 (95.53)
03/19/2007 Construction 4.0111111 (5,051,00) 100.000 0.9550053 (8,643.75)
05/01/2007 Interest 4.2444444 1,540.00 100.000 0.9524510 1,466.77
06/19/2007 Construction 45111111 31,640.00 100.000 0.9495403 30,043.46
07/17/2007 Construction 4.6666667 8,917.00 100.000 0.9478465 8,451.95
08/14/2007 Construction 4.8166667 86,091.00 100.000 0.9462160 81,460.68
09/19/2007 Construction 5.011111 27,383.00 100.000 0.9441066 25,852.47
10/19/2007 Caonstruction 5.1777778 17,662.00 100.000 0.9423023 16,642.94
10/30/2007 Interest 5.2388889 (540,554.00) 100.000 0.9416416 (509,008.14)
11/01/2007 Interest l 5.2444444 540,560.00 100.000 0.9415816 508,981.34
11/13/2007 Construction 53111 2,182.00 100.000 0.9408614 2,052.96
12/14/2007 Construction 54833333 579.00 100.000 0.9390034 543.68
01/14/2008 Construction 5.6500000 27,967.00 100.000 0.9372088 26,210.92
02/20/2008 Construction 3.8500000 184,362.00 100.000 0.9350599 172,389.51
03/17/2008 Construction 6.0000000 30,833.00 100.000 0.9334514 28,781.11
04/14/2008 Construction 6.1500000 50,902.00 100.000 0.9318457 47,432.81
04/30/2008 Interest 6.2388889 (540,414.00) 100.000 0.9308955 (503,068.96)
05/01/2008 Interest 6.2444444 540,560.00 100.000 0.9308361 503,172.79
05/15/2008 Construction 6.3222222 22,746.00 100.000 0.9300055 21,153.91
05/27/12008 Construction 6.3888889 11,100.00 100.000 0.9292942 10,315.17
06/06/2008 Construction 6.4388889 (7,315.00) 100.000 0.9287610 (6,793.89)
06/26/2008 Construction 6.5500000 3,544.00 100.000 0.9275773 3,287.33
07/11/2008 Construction 6.6333333 41,830.00 100.000 0.9266906 38,763.47
08/15/2008 Construction 6.8222222 14,692.00 100.000 0.9246837 13,585.45
09/09/2008 Construction 6.9555556 10,252.00 100.000 0.9232696 9,465.36
10/10/2008 Construction 7.1277778 8,298.00 100.000 0.9214464 7,646.16
10/31/2008 Interest 7.2444444 (533,125.00) 100.000 0.9202133 (490,588.74)
11/03/2008 Interest 7.2555556 533,165.00 100.000 0.9200960 490,562.98
11/14/2008 Construction 7.3166667 1,601.00 100.000 0.9194509 1,472.04
12/08/2008 Construction 7.4500000 2,006.00 100.000 0.9180448 1,841.60
03/12/2009 Construction 7.9722222 984.00 100.000 0.9125586 897.96
04/15/2009 Construction 8.1555556 2,087.00 100.000 0.9106404 1,900.51
05/01/2009 Interest 8.2444444 533,165.00 100.000 0.9097118 485,026.48
05/01/2009 Interest 8.2444444 (533,055.00) 100.000 0.9097118 (484,926.41)
05/12/2009 Construction 8.3055556 2,491.00 100.000 0.9090739 2,264.50
06/12/2009 Construction 84722222 635.00 100.000 0.9073366 576.16
07/01/2009 Construction 8.5777778 341.00 100.000 0.9062379 309.03
08/18/2009 Construction 8.8388889 753.00 100.000 0.9035261 680.36
09/10/2009 Construction 8.9611111 1,666.00 100.000 0.9022594 1,503.16
10/07/2009 Construction 9.111111t 848.00 100.000 0.9007074 763.80
11/02/2009 Interest 9.2500000 (525,335.00) 100.000 0.8992727 472.419.42)
11/02/2009 Interest 9.2500000 525,335.00 100.000 0.8992727 472,419.42
1171872009 Construction 9.3388889 491.00 100.000 0.8983557 441.09
12/15/2009 Construction 9.4888889 3,500.00 100.000 0.8968104 3,138.34
01/15/2010 Construction 9.6555556 385.00 100.000 0.8950964 344.61
03/17/2010 Construction 10.0000000 341.00 100.000 0.8915647 304.02
04/07/2010 Construction 101111111 2,399.00 100.000 0.8904284 2,136.14
05/14/2010 Construction 10.3166667 2,581.00 100.000 0.8883301 2,292.78
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Reunion East CDD Dated: 03/01/2005
Special Assessment Bonds Delivered:  03/17/2005
L.R.R. Report Via Purpose Expenditures

$ 18,880,000.00

Grp Trans Fund Day Count  Caleutation Amt  Pool  ** Internal Rate of Return **
D Date 1D Description Factor  (Interest Earnings) Potg PV Fator PV Amt
0 05/24/2010 Reserve 10.3722222 473,916.00 100.000 0.8877638 420,725.49
07/23/2010 Construction 10.7000000 3,081.00 100.000 0.8844302 2,724.93
07/30/2010 Construction 10.7388889 546.00 100.000 0.8840355 482.68
09/17/2010 Construction 11.0000000 971.00 100.000 0.8813901 855.83
1042072010 Reserve 11.1833333 6,048.00 100.000 0.8795374 5319.44
11/03/2010 Construction 11.2555556 13,500.00 100.000 0.8788086 11,863.92
11/03/2010 Construction 11.2555556 (6,750.00) 100.000 0.8788086G (5,931.96)
11/15/2010 Reserve 11.3222222 3,751.00 100.000 0.8781364 3,293.89
11/19/2010 Construction 11.3444444 5,213.00 100.000 0.8779124 4,576.56
1112272010 Construction 11.3611111 (10,895.00) 100.000 0.8777445 (9,563.03)
11/23/2010 Construction 11.3666667 21,790.00 100.000 0.8776885 19,124.83
02/09/2011 Construction 11.7888889 381.00 100.000 0.8734454 33278
05/20/2011 Construction 12.3500000 334.00 100.000 0.8678383 289.86
092172011 Reserve 13.0222222 17,082.00 100.000 0.8611682 14,710.47
09/26/2011 Construction 13.0500000 1,138.00 100.000 0.8608936 979.70
05/21/2012 Reserve 14.3555556 7,500.00 100.000 0.8480895 6,360.67
12/19/2012 Reserve 155111111 5,856.00 100.000 0.8369154 4,900.98
06/18/2013 Reserve 16.5055556 5,000.00 100.000 0.8274172 4,137.09
11/19/2013 Reserve 17.3444444 9,736.00 100.000 0.8194886 7,978.54
2015 07/24/2014 Deferred costs 18.7055556 32,131.00 100.000 0.8067857 25,922.83
08/14/2014 Reserve 18.8166667 2,289.00 100.000 0.8057574 1,844.38
10/14/2014 Construction 19.1500000 553,755.00 100.000 0.8026806 444,488.38
10/20/2014 Construction 19.1833333 (136,030.00) 100.000 0.8023735 (109,146.87)
11/18/2014 Construction 19.3388889 1,208,792.00 100.000 0.8009422 968,172.57
11/18/2014 Deferred costs 19.3388889 145,613.00 100.000 0.8009422 116,627.60
11/26/2014 Reserve 193833333 203,251.00 100.000 0.8005338 162,709.29
12/05/2014 Construction 19.4333333 243,000.00 100.000 0.8000745 194,418.10
01/05/2015 Construction 19.6000000 (71,481.00) 100.000 0.7985454 (57,080.83)
01/12/2015 Construction 19.6388889 (195,605.00) 100.000 0.7981891 (156,129.77)
2016 05/18/2015 Reserve 20.3388889 22,642.00 100.000 0,7918018 17,927.98
05/29/2015 Deferred costs 20.4000000 L00 100.000 07912466 0.79
05/29/2015 Reserve 20.4000000 512,383.00 100.000 0.7912466 405,421.31
05/29/2015 Construction 20.4000000 1,239,383.00 100.000 0.7912466 980,657.60
99999 02/28/2021 Unspent Proceeds as of 02/28/2021 31.8944444 14.00 100.000 0.6934503 9.71
1,093,955.56 (0.04)

Arbitrage Yield Limit . ............... 5.8005102

Internal Rate of Return ... ........... 2.3087694

Calculation Standard . . .............. MSRB 30/360 SEMI 4/3
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SECTION 6



MARY JANE ARRINGTON
OSCEOLA COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS

April 27, 2021

Ms. Stacie Vanderbilt

Recording Secretary

Reunion East Community Development District
219 E. Livingston St.

Orlando, FL 32801

RE:  Reunion East Community Development District ~ Registered Voters

Dear Ms. Vanderbilt:

Thank you for your letter of April 15, 2021 requesting confirmation of the number of
registered voters within the Reunion East Community Development District as of April 15,
2021.

The number of registered voters within the Reunion East CDD is 649 as of April 15, 2021.
If | can be of further assistance please contact me at 407.742.6000.

Respecttfully yours,

Mary Jane Arrington

Supervisor of Elections

2509 East Irlo Bronson Hwy. » Kissimmee, FL. 34744
407.742.6000 « Fax: 407.742.6001 » www.voteosceola.com
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